=~
.

. - ’ o - .
- - . -
- o - =

ey

g

-

-

‘zg:éﬁ'f . - - . = - - : - Z:&‘:%'a‘:"é‘ - . . - e _
. - e - g e

.. -
- .

o i Sy s ol
.. . -
- -

. L . . - .
. - = : - wRnE e
= =

- -

. . -

2

o . > - o
- o . i - - gg%?;ww«f@

-~ it = i : - o




[ttt A



Introduction

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is divided into 7 sections. The right hand
pages of each section is marked with a black tab that lines
up with one of the thumb index tabs on the right side of
this page. You can quickly find each section without
looking through the table of contents which follows this
page. The section number printed at the top corner of
each page can also be used as a quick reference guide.

SPECIAL INFORMATION

indicates the hazard or unsafe practice will
result in severe injury or death.

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice
could result in severe injury or death.

Introduction &
Specifications

General description and machine specifications.

Machine Preparation

Information on preparation for use & shipment,
forklifting, transporting and storage.

Operation

Operating instructions and safety rules.

CAUTIC

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice could
result in minor injury or property damage.

Maintenance

Preventative maintenance and service information

NOTES: Give helpful information.

WORKSHOP PROCEDURES

CAUTION: Detailed descriptions of standard workshop
procedures, safety principles and service operations are
not included. Please note that this manual does contain
warnings and cautions against some specific service
methods which could cause personal injury, or could
damage a machine or make it unsafe. Please under-
stand that these warnings cannot cover all conceivable
ways in which service, whether or not recommended by
UpRight, Inc., might be done, or of the possible hazard-
ous consequences of each conceivable way, nor could
UpRight Inc. investigate all such ways. Anyone using
service procedures or tools, whether or not recom-
mended by UpRight Inc., must satisfy themselves
thoroughly that neither personal safety nor machine
safety will be jeopardized.

All information contained in this manual is based on the
latest product information available at the time of printing.
We reserve the right to make changes at any time without
notice. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form by
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, record-
ing, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of
the publisher. This includes text, figures and tables.

SL26/20RT Work Platform

Troubleshooting

Causes and solutions to typical problems.

Schematics

Schematics and valve block diagram with
description and location of components.

[llustrated Parts
reakdown

Complete parts lists with illustrations.




NOTES

i

SL26/30RT Work Platform



‘ontents

Table of Contents

Section Page
Mo. No.
1.0 Introduction
1.0 IntroducHon .o 1-1
Purpose 1-1
SCOPE cviii i 11
1.1 General Description ... 1-1
Platform .o -1
Controller .. -1
Elevating Assembly ... -1
Power Module -1
Controf Module ..o 1-1
CRASSIS oo e 1
Purpose Of Equipment 1
Special Limitations ..o, 1-1
1.2 Specifications ... e 1-2
2.0 Machine Preperation
2.1 Preparation for Use ..., 2-1
2.2 Forklifting Work Platform ... 2-1
2.3 Transporting the Work Platform 2-2
2.4 Preparation for Shipment ... 2-2
2.5 STOTAER oviveeveiiiii vt s 2-2
Preservation .. 2-2
Batlery oo 2-2
3.0 Operation
3.0 Introduction ............... ettt 371
General FUnctioning ..., 3-1
Driving oo 3-1
Driving with the Platform Lowered ... 31
Driving with the Platform Elevated ... 3-1
STEETING .ooiiiiviicceiini e ces e 3-1
Leveling oo 3-1
Raising And Lowering The Platform ... 3-1
Design Features .....ocoooiininiiicciiin. 3471
3.1 Controls and Indicators ... 3-2
Contraller/Platform ... s 3-2
Chassis 3-2
3.2 Safety Rules and Precautions........ooi 3-4
3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection ... 3-4
Visual Inspection ... U £
System Function Inspection ... 3-5
3.4 Operation ... 3-6
Travel with Platform Lowered ... 3-6
SEEENNE i 3-6
Raising and Lowering the Platform ... 3-6
Travel with Platform Elevated ... 3-6
Emergency Lowering ... 3-7
Switching Fuels (Dual Fuel Only) . 3-7
After Use Fach Day. ... 7
3.5 Brake Release Pump ... 37
3.6 Fold Down Cuardrails ... ..3-8
Fold Down Procedure ... ..3-8
Erection Procedure ... e 3-8
Transporting Work Platform .. 3-8

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Section Page
Mo No.
4.0 Maintenance
4,0 INErOTUCHON s r e 41

Special Tools i
Preventative Maintenance Table Key

Preventative Maintenance Report ... 42
4.2 Blocking Elevating Assembly ... 43
Instaflation ..o e 4-3
Removal ... A3
4.3 Battery Maintenance ... 43
Battery Inspection and Cleaning .. 43
Battery Charging ..o 4-4
Battery Specific Gravity ... 4-4
4.4 Lubrication ... A4
Grease Fittings ... A4
Linkage Gears ......... o 4-5
Steering Linkage ... A5
Hydraulic PUmp v )
Hydraulic Ol Tank and Filter ... 4-5
Fluid Level o 4-5
Oil and Filter Replacement ... 4-5
4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures ... 4-6
Fain Relief Valve ... 4-6
Counterbalance Valves ... 4-6
Steering Relief Valve ... e A7
Brake Pressure Reducing Valve ... 4-7
Dirive Cross Relief Valves ... 4-7
4.6 Switch Adjustments ... 4-8
Proportional Control Adjustment (... 4-8
Axle Center Switch L. 4-8
Cushion Down Limit Switch ... 4-9
Lift Cutout Limit Switch ... 4-9
Down Limit Switches ..., 4-9
8 Meter Drive Cutout Limit Switch ... 4-10
THE SEASOT it 4-10
4.7 Hydraulic Manifold ... 4-11
Removal . 4-11
Disassembly ..o 4-11
Cleaning and Inspection ... 4-11
ASSETDIY 4-11
Installation ... 4-11
4.8 Hydraulic Pump ... 4-13
Removal ... 4-13
Installation .o 4-13
4.9 Hydraulic Brakes, Drive Motors, And Hubs ... 4-13
Rear Axle i 4-13
REemoval v 4-13
Installation ..o 4-13
Fromt Axle .o 4-14
Removal ....... o 414
Installation ... 4-14
4.10 Axde Cylinder 4-15
Removal ... o 4-15
Installation 4-15
411 Steering Cylinder
Removal .
Disassembly ...
Cleaning and Inspection ...
Assembly and Installation ...
Adjustment 4-16



1 tents

Table of Contents

Section {Q{}ﬁ%id,} Page
Mumber Mo
412 Lift Cylinder .o 417
Removal e 4-17
Disassembly ..o 4-17
Cleaning and Inspectior L AT7
Reassembly ... 417
Installation ... 418
4.13 Torgue Specifications .. 4-18
FASENEIS 1oviirieceieiiiiiiiniinn e 4-18
Hydraulic Components. ... 4-18
5.0 Troubleshooting
S50 In0odUction .o 5-1
General Procedure .ooooiiveriiiciieiiein . 51
5.1 Troubleshooting Guide ..o, 5-1
6.0 Schematics
6.0 Introduction . 6-1
6.1 Electrical Schematics it 6-2
6.2 Hydraulic Schematic ..o 6-8
7.0 Mustrated Parts Breakdown
7-0 Introduction ... B PSRRI 71
7T I0EX v 7-1
7-2 Hustrated Parts Breakdown oo 7-4
Final Assembly, 5126
Kohler Gasolifie oo e, 7-4
Final Assembly, 5126
Kubota Gasoline ... 7-8
Final Assembly, 5126
DHesel e 7-12
Final Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gasoline ... e 7-16
Final Assembly, 5L30
Kubota Gasoline ..o 7-20
Final Assembly, SL30
DHESEL ittt 7-24
Chassis Assembly, SL26/30
Kohler Cas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ...l 7-28
Power Module Assembly, 51.26/30
Kohler Gasoline .., 7-30
Power Module Assembly, SL.26/30
Kubota Gasoline ..., e 7232
Power Module Assembly, SL26/30
Diesel e s 7-34
Control Module Assembiy, S1.26/30
Kohler Gasoline ... e 7-36
Control Module Assembly, | SL 26/30
Kubota Gasoline ..o 7-40
Control Module Assembly, 5L26/30
IHESEL oo 7-44
Valve Block Assembly, 5L26/30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Cas & Diesel ... 7-48
Cushion Valve Assembly, SL26/30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-50
Elevating Assembly, SL26
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ..o 7-52
Hlevating Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-52
Platform Assembly, 5126
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-54

Section Page
Mumber Mo,

Platform Assembly, SL30

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-56
Guardrail Assembiv 5126

Kohler Gas, Kubota Cas & Diesel ... 7-58
Guardrail Assembly, 5130

Kohler Gas, Kubota Cas & Diesel ... 7-58
Controller Assembly, S1.26/30

Kohler Gasoline ..o 7-60
Controller Assembly, SL26/30

Kubota Gasoline ..o 7-62
Controller Assembly, 51.26/30

D0e58] e, 7-64
Hose Kit, SL26/30

Kohler Gasoline ..o 7-66
Hose Kit, 81.26/30

Kubota Gasoline ... 7-66
Hose Kit, 5L.26/30

DHesel e e, 7-66
Label Installation, 5L26

Kohler Gasoline ..o 768
Label Installation, SL30

Kohler Gascline ..o 7-68
Label Installation, 8L26

Kubota Gasoline ....ocoooecivii . U 7-76
Label Installation, S5L30

Kubota Gasoline ... 7-70
Label Installation, SL26

DHESEL ot e 7-72
Label Installation, SL30

Diesel e 772
Switch Installation ’%L?n/l%@

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 774
CEKit 8L26/30

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ..o, 7-76
Option, Generator

Kohler Gasoline (20 HPY i) 7-78
Option, Generator

~ Kohler Gasaline (22 HPY oo 7-80

Option, Generator

Kubota Gasoline ..o 7-82
Option, Generator

Dhiesel o e 7-84
Option, Dual Fuel/Propane

Kohler Gasoline ... 7-86
Option, Dual Fuel/Propane

Kubota Gasoline ... 7-88

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Contents

Table of Contents

Section Page
Neo. No.

1.0 Introduction

1.0 Introduction e 11
Purpose ... 1-1
SCOPE cvivicviin e 1-1
1.1 General Description ..o 1-1
PRatform oo, 1-1
Controller ... 1-1
Elevating Assembly ... 11
Power Module .. 1-1
Control Module ... 1-1
CRASSIS oo 1-1
3urpo~>@ Of Equipment ... 1-1
Special Limitations -1
1.2 Specifications ... 1-2

2.0 Machine Preperation
2.1 Prepargtian for USe o 2-1
2.2 Forklifting Work Platform ..o 2-1
2.3 Transporting the Work Platform 2-2
2.4 Preparation for Shipment ... 2-2
2.5 SEOTAZE .ot 2-2
Preservation ... 2-2
Batiery ..o 202

3.0 Operation

3.0 Introduction ..o 3-1
General FUncHoning ..., 1
DIIVING oo, 1
Driving with the Platform Lowered 3-1
Driving with the Platform Elevated 31
SEEETING Lo 3-1
Leveling 3-1
Raising And Lowering The Platform ............. 3-1
sign Features ... 3-1
3.1 Controls and Indicators ..o, 392
Controfler/Platform ... 3-2
Chassis ..ot 3-2
3.2 Safety Rules and Precautions ..., 3-4
3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection ..., e 34
Visual Inspection ..o 3-4
System Function Inspection ... 355

3.4 Operalion ..o |
Travel with Platform Lowered ...
STEEIING .o
Raising and Lowering the Platform
Travel with Platform Elevated
Emergency ioww‘r‘% ......................................
Switching Fuels (Dual Fuel Only)
After Use Each Day .o

3.5 Brake Release PUMP oo,

3.6 Fold Down Guzzf‘draéls

Tmmpwt ng Wor,< Platform .., 3-8

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Section Page
Mo, MNo.
4.0 Maintenance
4.0 En’sroduct"m ..........................................................

4-1
Special Tools (o, AT
Preventative Maintenance Table Key 4-2
Preventative Maintenance Report ................... 4-2
4.2 Blocking Elevating Assembly ... 43
Installation ... 43
Rermoval ..o, 43
4.3 Batiery Maintenance ... A3
Battery Inspection and Cleaning .. 43
Battery Charging ........................................... 4-4
Battery Specific Gravity ..o 4-4
4.4 Lubrication .o, A4
Crﬁase Fittings .. A4
Linkage C{‘arg 45
Steering Linkage .. 45
Hyé{am ic ﬁump ........................ w45
Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter ... 4-5
Fluid Level L 4-5
Oil and Filter Replacement .45
4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures ... v deb
Main Relief Valve ... 46
Counterbalance Valves ... 46
Steering Relief Valve ... A7
Brake Pressure Reduci ing Valve 4-7
Drive Cross Relief Valves ... 4-7
4.6 Switch Adjustments ...l .. A48
E’mportéonai Control Adjustm .. 4-8
Axle Center Sw‘tfh ......................................... 4-8
Cushion Down Limit Switch ... 4-9
Lift Cutout Limit f;w teh 49
Down Limit Switches ... 4-9
8 Meter Drive Cutout Limit Switch ... . 4-10
THESeNnsor oo, L 4-10
4.7 Hydraulic Manifold ..... S
Removal . 4-11
Disassembly oo 4-11
Cleaning and Inspection A1
Assembly Lo AT
Installation ... AT
4.8 Hydraulic Pump ... .. 4-13
Removal ........ 4-13
Installation ... 4-13
4.9 Hydraulic Brakes, Drive Motors, And Hubs ........... 4-13
Rear Axle i .
Removal ...
Installation 13
Front Axle......... 414
Removal ... I
Installation 4-14
10 Axde Cylinder i 4-15
Removal ... 415
Installation ..o 4-15
4.11 Steering Cylinder i 4-15
Removal .......c...... 415
Disassembly ... .. 415
Cleaning and | nspect'm ...... 415
Assemb and Installation ... . A-16
Ad;usﬁ:mm% ................................................... 4-16



ntents

Table of Contents

Section {C@ﬁﬁi’d@} Page
MNumber No.
412 Lift Cylinder Lo 4-17
Removal o 4-17
Disassembly ..o 4-17
Cleaning and Inspectio 417
Reassern b!y ..................................................... 4-17
Installation ..o AM 8
4.13 Torque Specifications ..., 4-18
Fasteners o viieeeneiiiieeeiieeenn 4-18
Hydraulic Components ..o 4-18
5.0 Troubleshooting
S0 IrOAUTHION oot 5-1
Ceneral Procedure oo 5-1
5.1 Troubleshooting Guide ... 5-1
6.0 Schematics
6.0 Introduction .o 6-1
6.1 Electrical Schematics 6-2
6.2 Hydraulic Schematic 6-8

7.0 Blustrated Parts Breakdown

7-0 Introduction . 7-1
7T X oo 7-1
7-2 Wustrated Parts Breakdown ..., 74
Final Assembﬁy, S5L2Z6
Kohler Gasoline ..ot 74
Final Assembly, SL26
Kubota Gasoline ... 7-8
Final Assembly, 5L26
DHESEE e 7-12
Final Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gasoline ..o 7-15
Final Assembly, SL.30
Kubota Gasoline ......ocoooeiie, 7-20
Final Assembly, SL30
DHEsel 7-24
Chassis Assembly, 8226 /30
Kohler Cas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... s 7-28
Power Module Assembly, 5L26/30
Kohler Gasoline ..o 7-30
Power Module Assembly, SL.26/30
Kubota Gasoline ... 7-32
Power Module Assembly, S5L.26/30
DHesel 7-34
Control Module Agsembiy, SL26/30
Kohler Gasoline ... 7-36
Control Meodule Assembly, 51.26/30
Kubota Gasoline .o 7-40
Control Module Assembly, 5L26/30
DHESEL e 744
Valve Block Assembly, 51L.26/3
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & b esel 7-48
Cushion Valve Assembl ly, S SL26/30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-50
Elevating Assembly, SL26
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-52
Elevating Ass&mb‘y, SL30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel .. 7-52
Platform Assembly, SL26
Kohler Cas, | Kubota Gas & Diesel ..o, 7-54
17

Section Page
MNumber MNo.
Platform Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-56
Guamraﬂ Assembly, 8126
Kohler Gas, Kubota Cas & Diesel ... 7-58
Guardrail Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Cas & Diesel ... 7-58
Controller Assembly, 5L26/30
Kohler Gasoline ..o . 7-60
Controller Assembly, S5L26/30
Kubota Gasoline ... et 7-62
Controller Assembly, 5026/ 30
DHesel L 7-64
Hose Kit, SL26/30
Kohler Gasoline .o 7-66
Hose Kit, SL26/30
Kubota Gasoline oo 7-66
Hose Kit, SL.26/30
EIESEL Lo 7-66
Label Installation, 5126
Kohler Gasoline oo, 7-68
Label Installation, SL30
Kohler Gasoline ..o 7-68
Label Installation, SL26
Kubota Gasoling oo 7-70
Label Installation, SL30
Kubota Gasoline ..o, e 7-70
Label Installation, 5126
Desel o 772
Label Installation, SL30
DHesel Lo 7-72
Switch Installation SL26/30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 774
CEKit5L26/30
Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel ... 7-76
Option, Generator
Kohler Gasoline (20 HPY oo 7-78
Option, Generator
Kohler Gasoline (22 HPY .o 7-80
Option, Generator
Kubota Gasoline ..o e, 7-82
Option, Generator
DHESEE 1ot RO 7-84
Option, Dual Fuel/ Pmpane
Kohler Gasoling ... 7-86
Option, Dual Fuel/Propane
Kubota Gasoline ..o, 7-88

SL26/30RT Work Platform



"ontents

List of IHustrations

Fig. Title Page

=1t SL26/30RT Work Platform .o, 11
Ballery .o 2-1

-2: Emergency Lowering Valve ... 2-1

-3: Transporting Work Platform .. 21

=10 Controls and Indicators ..., 3-3

-2: Brake Release Pump ..o '

-3: Fold Down Guardrails ...

-4: Transporting Work Platform ..............

-1: Blocking the Elevating Assembly ...

-2: Lubrication Points ...

-3 Hydraulic Ol Tank and Filter ... e 4-5
Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front View ... 4-6

-5 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View ... 4-7
Brake Release PUMP ..o 4-7

-7: Drive Cross Relief Valves ... 4-7
Proportional Control Cireuit wonn. 4-8

-9: Platform Down Relay and Terminal Block ............. 4-8

: Axle Center Switch 4-8
-12: Limit Switch Locations......... 4-9

:

s Tilt Sensor Adjustment ..o ,
: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View ... 4-12
: Typical Hydraulic Pump .o, 4-13
: Rear Axle Assembly

: Front Axde Assembly

i

] [ ¢ .
SNEON T b L B = B el el ek b b wd (OO0 N O WA D L B e B 0 B e L B et e U

&

C}‘G\@C\G\C\C}\G“@%%&é«\«&a&=&~b%%%%‘>%$@—&-&EAWWWLA«!\JN’\JH

s Steering Cylinder Assembly ..o 4-16

-19: Lift Cylinder Assembly ... 4-17

-20: Valve Cartridge Identification ..o 4-18
=11 Terminal Strip & Relay Ident., Kohler Gas ... 6-3
-2 FElectrical Schematic, Kohlrt Gas oo 53
-3: Terminal Strip & Relay Ident., Kubota Gas...ocooenn.. 6-5
~4: Electrical Schematic, Kubota Gas oo 6-5
-5 Terminal Strip & Relay Ident., Diesel ... 6-7
-6: Electrical Schematic, Diesel i 6-7
-7: Hydraulic Schematic ..., 6-9
-8: Typical Hydraulic Manifold ... 6-9

List of Tables

Table Title Page
T-T: SpecifiCations ... 1-2
3-T: Controls and Indicators.......ooiiii, 3-2
4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checkdist ... 4-2
4-20 Bolt TOrQUE ..o 4-1

4-3: Hydraulic Component Torque ..., 417
5-1: Troubleshooting Guide ... 5-1
6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kohler Gas............... 6-2
6-2: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kubota Gas ... 6-4
6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend, Diesel ... 6-6
6-4: Hydraulic Schematic Legend ..., 6-8

SL26/30RT Work Platform 11



Contents

NOTES

v SL26/30RT Work Platform



Svecificat

s

1.0 Infroduction
PURPOSE

The purpose of this service and parts manual is to
provide instructions and illustrations for the operation
and maintenance of a SL26/30RT Work Platform manu-
factured by UpRight, Inc. of Selma, California.

SCOPE

The manual includes procedures for proper operation,
maintenance, adjustment, and repair of this product as
well as recommended maintenance schedules and
troubleshooting.

1.1 General Description

The 5L26/30RT Work Platform consists of the platform,
controller, elevating assembly, leveling system, power
module, control module, and chassis.

Platform

The platform has a reinforced wood floor, 43.5 inch
(1.11 m) high guardrails with midrail, 6 inch (152 mm)
toeboards and an entrance gate at the rear of the
platform. The guardrails can be folded down for access
through doors or for shipment, except when equipped
with the optional roll-out deck extension.

| DO NOT use the maintenance platform

| without guardrails properly assembled and
| in place.

Controller

The controlier contains the controls to operate the
machine. It should be hung on the front guardrail, but
may be hand held if necessary. To operate the machine,
the interlock lever must be depressed to operate any
function. A complete explanation of control functions
can be found in Section 3.

Elevating Assembly

The platform is raised and lowered by the elevating
assembly, a two section arm pivoting on a gear, and
powered by a single stage lift cylinder. The hydraulic
pump, driven by the engine, actuates the cylinder.
Solenoid operated valves control raising and lowering

Power Module \

The power module contains the engine, hydraulic pump,
LP gas bottle and/or fuel tank, battery and starter solenoid.

Control Module

The control module contains the hydraulic tank, hydraulic
valve manifold, horn/alarms, volt/hour meter, electrical
terminal strips, and chassis controls. A complete explana-
tion of the chassis control functions is found in Section 3.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Leveling System

The base of the elevating assembly is mounted on two
pivots. Hydraulic cylinders at the side and rear of the
elevating assembly tilt the elevating assembly and
platform side to side or fore and aft. Instructions for
leveling the platform and elevating assembly are found
in Section 3.

Chassis

The chassis is a structural frame that supports all the
components of the SL26/30RT Work Platform.

PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

The SL26/30RT Work Platform is designed to elevate
personnel and materials to overhead work areas and be
driven with the platform elevated on firm, level surfaces
only.

Note: Travel with the platform raised is limited to a
low speed range.

SPECIAL LIMITATIONS

The objective of the SL26/30RT Work Platform is to
provide a quickly deployable, self-propelled, variable
height work platform for worksite use that can be driven
over rough terrain.

. The elevating function shall ONLY be used
| when the work platform is level and on a
firm surface. The work platform is NOT
intended to be driven over uneven, rough
| or soft terrain when elevated.

. Controller Assembly

. Elevating Assernbly 6
. Power Module

. Control Module

Chassis

. Platform \

S

Figure 1-1: SL26/30RT Work Platform

1-1




1.2 Specifications

Table 1-1: Specifications
ITEM 5126HT SL30RT
Platform Size {Inside Toeboards)
Standard 675N x 1415 (1.7 mx3.59 m] 6750 x 166.25in. 11.7T mx4.22 ml
w/ Extension 67.5in. x 1815 in. {1.71 mx 467 m| N/A
Max. Platform Capacity
Standard 1500 tbs. 680 kgl 1300 lbs. [590 kgl
w/ Extension 1500 Ibs. [680kg] (combined platform & extension) N/A
on Extension 500 tbs. [227 kel N/A
Max. No. of occupants
Standard 5 people 5 people
on Extension 2 people MNIA
Height
Working Height 32.19.75 m) 36 f.10.97 m}
Max. Platform Height 26 £.17.93 m} 301994 m]
Min. Platform Height 59 11.5 m] 59 in. [1.5 m]
Dimensions
Weight Kohler Cas: 6,590 Ibs. [2,989 kgl Kohler Gas: 6,900 1bs. 13,130 kgl
Kubota Cas: 6,720 (3,048 kg Kubota Cas: 7 G%G{ 189 kel

Overall W'dth
Overall Height
Overall | eﬁgth

Diesel: 6,780 {3,075 kgl
84in. 1213 m]

102.5 in. [2.60 m]

14% in. [3.79 m!

Diesel: 7,090 13,216 kgl
84in 1213 m]

102.5 in. {2,606 m]

173 0. 14.39 m]

Diriveable Height

261 17.93 ml

3011914 m}

Surface Speed
Platform Lowered:
Platform Raised:

0 to 3.1 mph [0 to 5.0 km/hi
0to.5 mpn [0 to 8 km/h]

0 to 3.1 mph 10 to 5.0 kin/h}
0to.5 mphi0to .8 km/hl

System Yoltage

12 Volt DC

12 Vol DC

Hydraulic Tank Capacity

12 Gallons [45.5 )

12 Gallons 145.5 1]

Maximum Hydraufic System
Pressure

2000 psi [138 barl

2000 psi [138 bar]

Hydraulic Fluid
Normal Use (>32 °F [0 °C}
Low Temp, Use
(1080 32°F [-23 to 0°C}

SO #46

5W-20 Motor Gil

150 #46

5W-20 Motor Oil

Lift System

One Single Stage Lift Cylinder

One Single Stage Lift Cylinder

20 HP Kubota 0905 (Diesel)

Lift Speed Raise, 21 sec./Lower, 32 sec. Raise, 24 sec.fLower, 36 sec.
Power Source
Standard 22 HP Kohler Command , 20 HP Kubota WC750 22 HP Kohler Command, 20 HP Kubota WC750,

20 HP Kubota D905 (Diesel)

C ontrol System

Proportional Joysticl with Interlock

Proportional Joystick with Interlock

Horizontal Drive

Four Wheel, Hydraulic Motors

Four Wheel, Hydraulic Motors

Tires 26 % 12.00 - 12 NHS Super Terra-grip with Trac Seal 26 % 12.00 - 12 NHS Super Terra-grip with Trac Seal
Parking Brake Dual Spring-Applied/Hydraulic-Released, Multiple Disc Dual Spring-Applied/Hydraulic-Released, Multiple Disc
Turning Radius (inside) 13 13.96 m} 13f.(3.96 m]

Maximum Gradeability 35% [19°] 35% 1197

Wheel Base 100 in. [2.54 m] 100 in. [2.54 m]

Guardrails 43.5 in. [1.71 ml high, Fold Down with Cate 43.5 in. [1.11 m] high, Fold Down with Cate
Toeboard & in. {152 mm] high 6 in. [152 mm] high

Note: Specifications subject to change without notice.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




@

achine Preparation

Note: Read and familiarize yourself with all operating
instructions before attempting to operate the
SL26/30RT Work Platform.

2.1 Preparation for Use

STAND CLEAR when cutting the metal
banding to avoid being cut if the banding
snaps back.

o

Remove the metal banding from the module covers
and elevating linkage.

2. Remove the banding from the control console.

3. Remove tie wraps holding guardrail gate.

4. Connect the negative (-) lead terminal to the
battery in the power module (Figure 2-1).

5. Close the emergency lowering valve (Figure 2-2), if

necessary.
6. Fill fuel rank.

1. Negative Battery Terminal
2. Battery

Figure 2-2: Emergency Lowering Valve

2.2 Forklifting Work Platform

NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

See specifications for weight of work
platform and be certain that forklift is of
adequate capacity to lift the platform.

Forklift from the side of the platform by lifting under the
modules (Figure 2-3).

Figure 2-1: Battery

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Front
Tie Downs

Forklift <~ 27 | Typical Rear
Lifting Lug
Rear Tie
Downs

Figure 2-3: Transporting Work Platform

2-1



2.3 Transporting the Work
Platform

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport position
and chock the wheels.

2. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle
with chains or straps of adequate load capacity
attached to the chassis tie down lugs (Figure 2-3).

3. Open the emergency lowering valve.

The rear chassis tie down lugs are not to
be used for lifting the work platform.
Overtightening of tie down chains or straps
may result in damage to the machine.

2.4 Preparation for Shipment

1. Grease all the grease fittings (see Section 4.4).

2. Fully lower the platform.

3. Disconnect the battery negative (-) lead from the
battery terminal (Figure 2-1).

4. Band the controller to the front guardrail.
Band the elevating linkage to the frame just behind
the front wheels and at the rear wheels.

6. Open the chassis emergency lowering valve
(Figure 2-2).

2.5 Storage

No preparation for storage is required when the work
platform is in normal usage. Regular maintenance
procedures should continue to be performed (see Table
4-1).

If the work platform is to be placed in long term storage
(dead storage), follow the recommended preservation
procedures, below.

PRESERVATION
1. Clean painted surfaces. If the paint is damaged,
repaint.

2. With the platform fully lowered fill the hydraulic
tank to operating level, fluid will be visible at the
Sight Gauge. DO NOT fill the hydraulic tank while
the platform is elevated.

Note: DO NOT drain the hydraulic system prior to
long term storage.

3. Coat exposed portions of extended cylinder rods

with a preservative such as multipurpose grease
and wrap with barrier material.

4. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with
preservative.

5. Service the engine according to the manufacturers
recommendations.
BATTERY
1. Disconnect the battery ground cable and secure to
the chassis.

2. Disconnect the remaining battery lead and secure
to the chassis.

3. Remove the battery and place in alternate service.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




erati

3.0 Introduction
GENERAL FUNCTIONING

The engine directly drives a hydraulic pump. The pump
supplies oil under pressure to operate all the work
platform functions. The oil flow is directed to the
different functions by electrically activated solenoid
valves.

DRIVING

With the controller key switch ON and the engine
running, both chassis and controller emergency stop
switches ON, the interlock lever depressed, and the
drive/lift switch on DRIVE, the machine will drive
forward or reverse at a speed pmfeftiana% to the angle

the control lever is pushed or pulled.

Driving with the Platform Lowered

Selecting HIGH SPEED with the drive speed switch and
moving the control lever forward or reverse with the
platform fully lowered will energize the cutout relay thru
the platform down relay, drive relay contacts, the
platform down relay contacts, the series/parallel coils,
the axle float valve solenoid, the proportional coil and
the forward or reverse coil to allow oil to flow into the
parking brakes (releasing the brakes) and serially
’{hmug% the hydraulic motors. The proportional valve
closes or opens in proportion to the movement of the
control lever (from center). As the proportional valve
closes, more oil is allowed to flow to the forward or
reverse valve increasing drive speed.

Selecting HIGH TORQUE (low speed) with the drive
speed switch the series/parallel valves are not energized,
allowing the oil to divide through the hydraulic motors
producing the high torque/low drive speed.

Driving with the Platform Elevated

Raising the platform (see RA/SING AND LOWERING
THE PLATFORM, this page) opens the platform down
switch which cuts power to the Fiatf@rm down relay.
This energizes the cutout relay thru the tilt sensor and
prevents the axle float valve solenoid from energizing,
ocking the axle in place. Also de-energized are the
series/parallel coils and the controller high speed circuit.
When raised, the platform will only drive at low speed
(motors in parallel) and then only if the front axle is
parallel with the rear axle and the platform is level.
Steering

On the top of the control lever is a momentary rocker
switch for steering the machine left and right. Pressing
the right or left side of the rocker switch will energize
the steering bypass valve and steering coils to allow oil
to flow through the steering valve to the steering cylin-
der. Releasing the rocker switch de-energizes the
steering coils and holds the steering cylinder in position.
Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be re-
turned to the straight ahead position by operating the
steering switch.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
PLATFORM

With the controller key switch ON (and the engine run-
ning), both chassis and controller emergency stop switches
ON, the interlock lever depressed, and the drive/lift switch
on LIFT, the machine will elevate at a speed proportional
to the angle the control lever is pushed forward.

Pushing forward on the control lever energizes the cutout
relay thru the tilt sensor, proportional coil, up coil and
accelerator or throttle relay to increase the engine speed.
The greater the angle (from center) of the control lever the
more the proportional valve closes. As the proportional
valve closes more oil is allowed to flow through the lift
valve to the lift cylinder increasing lift speed.

Lowering the platform electrically energizes the down
alarm and the down coil. This &I( ws the oil to flow out of
the lift cylinder through an orifice, which controls the rate
of descent, then back to tank. During the last 12 in. (304 mir
of lowering the cushion down valve is energized forcing
the oil thru another orifice slowing the platform rate of
descent. Lowering the platform manually with the emer-
gency down valve allows the oil to flow out of the lift
cylinder in the same manner but there is no down alarm o
cushion down.

DESIGN FEATURES
The SL26/30RT has the following features:

» The drive speed is limited to low speed when operating the
work platform while platform is elevated.

* The platform descent rate is controlled by an orifice (fixed
speed) and is slowed further by another orifice during the
last 12 in. (304 mm) of platform lowering (cushion speed).
The lift cylinder is equipped with a velocity fuse to prevent
descent should the lift hose rupture.

* The front floating axle locks into position upon elevating
the platform.

* The machine will not drive while elevated unless the
front axle is parallel with the rear axle.

* An alarm sounds and the drive and lift coils are de-ener-
gized, if the platform should become unlevel while elevated

= Parking brakes are automatically engaged when the control
lever is released and the machine comes to a full stop.

* The controller and chassis controls are equipped with
emergency stop switches for stopping all powered functions

* The interlock lever must be depressed for the controller
to function.

* An alarm is provided to signal when the platform is lowering

» A lift switch is located in the control module on the chassis
for lifting and lowering platform from ground level.

* An emergency down valve is provided in the control
module, to lower the platform in the event electrical power
is lost.



3.7 Conftrols and Indicators

The controls and indicators for operation of the SL26/30RT
Work Platform are shown in Figure 3-1. The name and
function of each control and indicator are listed in Table 3-

1. The index numbers in Figure 3-1 correspond to the index

numbers in Table 3-1. The operator shall know the location
of each control and indicator and have a thorough knowl-

edge of the function and operation of each before attempt-
ing to operate the unit.

Table 3-1: Controls and Indicators

Controller/Platform Chassis
INDEX INDEX
NO. |[MAME FUMCTION NO. |[NAME FUNCTION
1 KEY SWITCH Turn key fully clockwise to start engine, 9 HOURMETER Shows hours machine has had power on.
when released key goes to RUN to provide 10 EMERGENCY STOP | Push red button to cut power to controls (of,
power to the interlock switch. SWITCH (chassis) | Turn clockwise to provide power fon).
2 EMERGENCY STOP | Push red button to cut power to controls (off). 11 CHASSIS LIFT Push switch up to lift the platform and
SWITCH (platform) | Turn clockwise to provide power (on). SWITCH push switch down to lower the platform.
3 CONTROL LEVER | Move joystick forward or backwards to 17 FUEL SELECTOR Moving switch up or down changes the
control drive and lift valves proportionally SWITCH engine’s fuel supply between GASOLINE
or down valve depending on position of (Dual Fuel Only) and PROPANE. Placing the switch in the
drive lift switch. center position purges the fuel lines prior
4 STEERING SWITCH | Moving the momentary rocker switch RICHT to changing fuels.
or LEFT steers the work platform in that 13 EMERCENCY Push in and turn knob V4 turn
direction. Although the steering switch is LOWERING VALVE | counterclockwise, the knob will pop out
self centering the steering system is not. and the platform will lower. To close, push
Ihe'wheeﬁs; must be steered back to in and turn knob Y turn clockwise until
straight. detent engages. The platform cannot be
5 DRIVE SPEEDY Provides two speedftorque ranges, in raised until this valve is closed.
TORQUE SELECTOR| forward or reverse. HIGH SPEED-low torque 14 DOWN ALARM* Sounds an audible signal while
SWITCH and HIGH TORQUE-low speed. (60 Hz) platform is lowering during normal
6 DRIVE/LIFT Selecting LEVEL allows the platform to be operation. If the emergency lowering
SWITCH leveled using the tilt switches. Selecting valve is used the alarm does not sound.
DRIVE allows the work platform to move TILT ALARM* Sounds an audible signal when the
forward or reverse. Selecting LIFT allows (600 Hz) platform is elevated and out of level more
the work platform to raise or lower, than 1.5°
7 INTERLOCK Provides power to the controller powered 15 BRAKE RELFASE Releases the parking brake allowing the
LEVER functions, only when depressed, preventing PUMP machine to be moved in the event power
SWITCH accidental activation of the controfler. is lost or for winching onto a trailer. See
8 CHOKE BUTTON | When Engine Is Cold, Depress Choke Button Section 3.5.
G s only While Turni Switch Fully Clockwise . e
(Cas ol only %ﬁ;@;ﬁgg?ngjey Switch Fully Clockwise | Down alarm and tilt alarm are the same unit with
8 Clow Plug Button | When engine is cold, depress & hold the different inputs.
(Diesel models only)| glow plug bution for 6 seconds prior to
startingt engine.
3.2 SL26/30RT Work Platform



s, 0%, AR,
e s i 23 S

Figure 3-1: Controls and Indicators

SL26/30RT Work Platform



erati

3.2 Safety Rules and
Precautions

Always observe the following safety rules and precau-
tions when using the SL26/30RT Work Platform:

NEVER operate the machine within ten feet of power

lines (THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED).

NEVER elevate the platform or drive the machine while
elevated on uneven slopes or soft ground or elevate the

platform unless the platform is level.

NEVER sit, stand or climb on guardrail or midrail.

NEVER operate the machine without first surveying the

work area for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs,

bumps and debris.

NEVER operate the machine if all guardrails are not

properly in place and secured with all fasteners properly

torqued.

SECURE gate across entrance after mounting the platform.

NEVER use ladders or scaffolding on the platform.

NEVER attach overhanging loads or increase the size of

the platform.

LOOK up, down and around for overhead obstructions

and electrical conductors.

CHECK all four tires for correct inflation (50 psi).

DISTRIBUTE all loads evenly on the platform. (For

maximum platform load, refer to Table 1-1).

NEVER use damaged equipment. (Contact UpRight for

instructions.)

NEVER change operating or safety systems.

INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked welds,

loose hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged control cable

loose wire connections and loose wheel bolts.

NEVER climb down elevating assembly with the plat-

form elevated.

NEVER perform service on machine while platform is
elevated without first blocking elevating assembly.

NEVER recharge b&taew near sparks or open flame;

batteries that are being charged emit highly explosive

hydrogen gas.

SECURE the work platform against unauthorized use by

turning the key switch off and removing the key from

the key switch when leaving the machine unattended.

NEVER replace any component or part with anything

other than original UpRight replacement parts without

the manufacturers consent.

ALWAYS read, understand, and follow Section 8 of

ANSI Standard A92.6-1990 when operating any work

platform.

3-4

3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection

Note: Carefully read, understand and follow all safety
rules, operating instructions, labels and the Scaffold
Industry Association's MANUAL OF RESPONSIBILI-
TIES. Perform the following steps each day before
use.

VISUAL INSPECTION

| DO NOT perform service on work plat-
| form with the platform elevated unless the
elevating assembly is properly blocked.

1. Remove module covers and inspect for damage, oil
leaks or missing parts.

2. Check the level of the hydraulic oil with the plat-
form fully lowered (see Section 4.4). Oil should be
visible in the sight gauge. Add 1SO #46 hydraulic
oil, if necessary.

3. Check that the fluid level in the battery is correct
(see Section 4.3).

4. Check the engine oil level and fuel level.

5. Carefully inspect the entire work platform for
damage such as cracked welds or structural mem-
bers, loose or missing parts, oil leaks, damaged
cables or hoses, loose connections and tire damage.

6. Check that all guardrails are securely in place with

all fasteners properly torqued.

7. Check tire pressure; 50 psi (3.4 bar).

8. Place the chassis emergency stop switch to the ON
position. Turn the red knob clockwise.

9. Dual Fuel Model: set dual fuel selector to desired
position. Set to the center position to purge the
system when switching fuels. If the machine is to be

operated on propane, open the supply valve on the tank.

Note: When using LP gas, use clean, water free liquid
petroleumn gas, preferably from a bulk storage tank.
Follow the instructions located on the power module
tray for filling the tank. Over filling the propane tank
may cause regulator freeze-up.

If you smell propane, close the supply
| valve on the tank immediately until you
| have located and corrected the leak.

SL26/30RT Work Platform



10. Diesel Model: While the engine is cool check the
engine coolant level.

DO NOT check coolant when engine or
. radiator is hot, hot coolant can cause
| severe burns.

SYSTEM FUNCTION INSPECTION

STAND CLEAR of the work platform while
performing the following checks.

Before operating the work platform, survey
the work area for surface hazards such as
holes, drop-offs, bumps and debris.

Check in ALL directions, including above
the work platform, for obstructions and
electrical conductors.

Protect control console cable from possible
damage while performing checks.

1. Unhook controller from front guardrail. Firmly
grasp controller hanger in such a manner that the
interlock lever can be demassed while performing
the following checks from the gr@und

2. Turn the emergency stop button clockwise or pull
up to the ON position.

3. Turn Controller Key Switch fully clockwise to start

the engine, releasing the key once the engine starts.

Note: [If the engine is cold, depress the choke button and
hold while starting. Diesel models: depress and hold the
glow plug button for 6 seconds prior to starting to
engage the glow plugs.

4. Position level/drive/lift switch to DRIVE position.

5. With the speed range switch first in HIGH
TORQUE and then in HIGH SPEED depress the
interlock lever and slowly push the control lever to
FORWARD then REVERSE positions to check for
speed and directional control. The farther you push
or pull the control lever the faster the machine will
travel.

6. Push steering switch RIGHT then LEFT to check for
steering control.

7. Place level/drive/lift switch to LEVEL. Actuate the
fore/aft and side/side switches to verify they func-
tion properly. Use the side/side switch and tilt the
platform to one side.

8. Rehook controller on front guardrail.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

LOOK up and around for obstructions
prior to operating the lift function.

DO NOT operate the work platform
within 10 feet of any electrical power
lines. THIS WORK PLATFORM IS NOT
INSULATED.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
work platform is on firm level ground.
DO NOT enter the elevating assembly
while the platform is elevated.

9. Push chassis lift switch to UP position and elevate
platform. The platform should only elevate to the
interlock height, about 8 feet (2.44 m) above the
ground, and the tilt alarm should sound. If the
platform continues to elevate and/or there is no
alarm, STOP and remove the machine from servic
until repaired.

10. Lower the platform with the chassis lift switch.

11. Enter the p%atferm Using the bubble level as a
guide, level the platform with the side/side and
f@re/aﬁ: switches. Dismount platform.

12. Fully elevate platform using chassis lift switch.

13. Visually inspect the elevating assembly, lift cylinde
cables and hoses for damage or erratic operation.
Check for missing or loose | parts.

.Lower the platform partially by pushing chassis lift
switch to DOWN, and check operation of the
audible lowering alarm.

15. Open the chassis emergency lowering valve, push
in and turn counterclockwise, to check for proper
operation. Once the platform is fully lowered, clos
the valve, push in and turn clockwise until the
detent engages.

16. Close and secure module covers.

17.Turn the controller key switch counterclockwise tc
OFF and push the emergency stop switch button t
OFF.

14

=



erati

3.4 Operation

Note: Before operating work platform, ensure that
the pre-operation and safety inspection has been
completed, any deficiencies have been corrected and
the operator has been thoroughly trained on this
machine.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM
LOWERED
1. Verify Chassis Emergency Stop Switch is in the ON
position.

2. After mounting platform, close and latch gate.
Check that guardrails are in position and properly
assembled with fasteners properly torqued.

. Check that route is clear of persons, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs and is capable of supporting
the wheel loads.

4. Check clearances above, below and to the s

the platform.

5. Pull Controller Emergency Stop Button out to ON
position.

6. Turn Controller Key Switch fully clockwise to start
the engine, releasing the key once the engine starts.

Note: (Kubota engines) If the engine is cold, de-
press the choke button and hold while starting.
Diesel models: depress and hold the glow @%ug
button for 6 seconds prior to starting to engage the
glow plugs.

7. Set the Drive/Lift Speed Range Switch to HIGH
TORQUE.

8. Crasp the Control Lever so the Interlock Lever is
depressed {r@ﬂeﬁ%"zg the Interlock Lever cuts power
to Controller). Slowly push or pull the Control Lever
to FORWARD or REVERSE to travel in the desired
direction. The farther you push or puil the Control
Lever from center the faster the machine will travel.

9. While moving, push the Drive/Lift Speed Range
Switch to HIGH SPEED for travel on level surfaces
or to HIGH TORQUIE for climbing grades or
traveling in confined areas.

STEERING

1. Push the Steering Switch RIGHT or LEFT to turn the
wheels. Observe the tires while maneuvering to
insure proper direction.

(&

ides of

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be
returned to the straight ahead position by operating
the Steering Switch.

3-6

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
PLATFORM

LOOK up and around for obstructions
before performing the lift function.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
machine is on a firm surface with the
platform level.

DO NOT operate the work platform
within 10 feet of any electrical lines . THIS
WORK PLATFORM IS NOT INSULATED.

NEVER enter the elevating assembly while
the platform is elevated.

1. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

2. While holding the Control Lever so the Interlock
Lever is depressed, push the Control Lever @%owiy
to UP to raise the platform. Pushing the Contro
Lever farther increases the lift %pegd

3. When the work task is completed, position the
Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT and lower the platform by
pulling back on the Control Lever until the platform
is fully lowered.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM
ELEVATED

| Travel with platform elevated ONLY on
| firm and level surfaces.

NOTE: The Work Platform will travel at
speed when in the elevated position.

reduced

1. {“hec k that the route is clear of persons, obstruc-
tions, holes and drop-offs, is level and capable of

supporting the wheel {@ddc

2. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
platform.

3. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to the DRIVE posi-
tion.

4. Push the Control Lever to FORWARD or REVERSF
for the desired direction of travel.

If the machine quits driving and the Tilt Alarm
sounds, immediately lower the platform and move
the machine to a level location before re-elevating
the platform.EMERGENCY LOWERING

SL26/30RT Work Platform



EMERGENCY LOWERING

o

The Emergency Lowering Valve is located on the left
hand side of the chassis ﬁ;hmgﬁgh the cutout in the
Control Module cover.

1. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pushing in
and turning the knob counterclockwise approxi-
mately % turn, the knob will pop out, disengaging
detent.

2. Once the platform is fully lowered, be certain that
the Emergency Lowering Valve is closed aga n. The
platform will not elevate if the Emergency Lowering
Valve has not been closed.

3. To close the Emergency szwer'ng Valve, push the
knob in and turn approximately 7 turn clockwise
until the detent engages.

SWITCHING FUELS (GAS/
PROPANE ONLY)
1. With engine running push the Fuel
(Figure 1) to the center position.
2. After the engine has quit running select the appro-
priate fuel supply.
3. Restart the engine.

AFTER USE EACH DAY

1. Ensure that the platform is fully lowered.

2. Park the machine on level ground, preferably
under cover, secure against vandals, children or
unauthorized operation.

3. Turn the Key Switch to OFF and remove the key to
prevent unauthorized operation.

Selector Switch

SL26/30RT Work Platform

3.5 Parking Brake Release
(Figure 3-2)

Perform the following only when the machine will not
operate under its own power and it is necessary to
move the machine or when towing the machine up a
grade or winching onto a trailer to transport. ‘
1. Close the needle valve by turning the knob clock-
wise.
2. Pump the Brake Release Pump until the Parking
Brakes release and the wheels can be turned.

Be careful not to over-pump the brake
release pump as damage to the brakes may
result.

3. The machine will now roll when pushed or pulled.

4. Be sure to open the needle valve and verify that
the Parking Brakes have engaged before the ma-
chine is operated.

Never operate work platform wi Eh d‘ue
parking brake inoperative. Serious injury
or damage could result.

Never tow faster than 1 ft./sec. (.3 m/sec).

N‘eedé Valve

Figure 3-2: Brake Release Pump



erati

3.6 Fold Down Guardrails
(Figure 3-3)

This procedure is only for passing through doorways.
Guardrails must be returned to proper position before
using the machine.

FOLD DOWN PROCEDURE

Note: When performing the following procedures
retain all fasteners.

1. Place controller on platform.

2. Starting at the front of the platform, remove nuts,

bolts and washers from the top of the front guardrail.

Fold the front guardrail down onto the platform.
3. Close and latch the gate.
4. Remove nuts, bolts and washers from the top of
the rear guardrail. Fold the rear guardrail down
onto the platform being careful to keep gate
latched at all times.
Remove nuts, bolts and washers from the top of
the side guardrails and from the slideout deck
midrail. Lift up and fold one side guardrail in so it
rests on the deck. Repeat with other side
guardrails.Erection Procedure

ERECTION PROCEDURE

1. Raise side guardrails making sure each is pushed
down to secure the guardrail in the vertical position.

2. Install bolts, washers and nuts between the side

guardrails, tighten securely.

Raise rear guardrail assembly, aligning holes and

install bolts, washers and nuts. Tighten securely.

L1

Lad

Before entering Platform, guardrails must be
securely fastened in their proper
| position.Figure 4: Fold Down Guardrails

U

o

Figure 3-3: Fold Down Guardrails

3-8

Transporting

BY FORKLIFT
NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

Vork Platform

See specifications for weight of work
platform and be certain that forklift is of
| adequate capacity to lift the platform.

Forklift from side of Chassis by lifting under the Chassis
Modules (Figure 3-4).

BY CRANE
1.

BY TRUCK
1.

Secure straps to Lifting Lugs only (Figure 5).

Maneuver the work platform into transport position
and chock wheels.
Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle

with chains or straps of adequate load capacity
tached o the chassis tie down Lioe (Fiopre 5

Tie down lugs are not to be used to lift
work platform.
Overtightening of chains or straps through

tie down lugs may result in damage to
H [Py

4 g
T i

e

Front Tie
Downs/ ___~
Lifting Lugs\
&
=N e
L% Rear Lifting
o AT T
L
«  (Typical)
Rear Tie
Downs

Figure 3-4: Transporting Work Platform

SL26/30RT Work Platform



1ance

4.0 Infroduction

Be sure to read, understand and follow all
information in the Operation Section of
this manual before attempting to operate
or perform service on any SL26/30RT
Work Platform.

Note: For information on the engine refer to your
local engine dealer.

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of
the SL26/30RT Work Platform. Procedures for the
operation inspection, adjustment, scheduled mainte-
nance, and repair/removal are included.

Referring to Section 3.0 and Section 6.0 will aid in
understanding the operation and function of the various

components and systems of the SL26/30RT and help in
diagnosing and repair of the machine.

Refer to Table 4-1, Preventative Maintenance Checklist,
for recommended maintenance intervals.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

SPECIAL TOOLS

The following is a list of special tools that may be
required to perform certain maintenance procedures.
These tools may be purchased from your dealer.

Description Part Number
Gauge, 0-600 psi 014124-006
Gauge, 0-3000 psi 014124-030
Inclinometer 010119-000
Tilt Sensor Adjusting Tool 030622-000

Quick Disconnect Gauge port 063965-002



Preventative Maintenance Table Key

Interval
Daily=each shift or every day
50h/30d= every 50 hours or 30 days
250h/6m=-every 250 hours or 6 months
1000h/2y=every 1000 hours or 2 years

Y="Yes/Acceptable
N=No/Not Acceptable
R=Repaired/Acceptable

Preventative Maintenance Report

Table 4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checklist (cont'd.)

Date:
Orwner: COMPONENT HINSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL Y N IR
Hydraulic | Wipe clean 30p
Model No: Pump Check for leaks at mating surfaces 300
Serial No: {Ehec% for hosg fétfmg leaks Daily
Check mounting bolts for praper torque 300
Serviced By: Check the drive coupling for proper
Service Interval: Eg:qge and ali nment {Kubota engine only) Ty
Lubricate pump splines 6
Drive Motors | Check for operation and leaks Daily
Table 4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checklist Steering | Check hardware & fittings for proper torque | 6m
Syster Grease pivot pins 0o
COMPONENT | INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVALL Y | N[ R Ol king pins 300
Battery Check electrolyte level Daily Check steering cylinder for leaks & 300
System Check specific gravity 300 mounting bolts for proper torque
Clean exterior B4 Elevating  {inspect for structural cracks Daily
Check battery cable condition Daily Assembly | Check pivot points for wear 300
Clean terminals 614 Check mounting pin pivot bolts 30p
Engine Gl | Check level and condition Daily for proper torque
Check for feaks Daily Check linkage gear for wear b
Change ofl filter 30p Check elevating arms for bending [
Engine Fuel | Checktuel level Daily Crease linkage pins 300
System Check for leaks Daily Crease linkage gear 300
Replace fuel lilter b Chassis Check hoses for pinch or rubbing points Daily
Check air cleaner Daily Check component mounting B
Engine Coolant] Check coolant level (with engine cold) Daily for proper torque
{Water cooled Replace coolant 250h/6m Check welds for cracks Daily
units only) Lift Check the cylinder rod for wear 30p
Hydraudic Oit§ Check oil level Daily ylinder Check mounting pin pivot bolts 300
Change filter 6 for proper torque
Drain and replace ol 2 Checl pivot pin snap rings 300
Hydraulic | Checkfor leaks Daily Checlseals for leaks 300
System Check hose connections 300 Inspect pivot points for wear 300
Checl hoses for exterior wear 300 Check fittings for proper torgue 300
Emergency | Open the emergency lowering Daily Axle Check the cylinder rod for wear 1 300
Hydraulic | valve and check for serviceability Cylinder Check mounting pin pivot bolts 300
System for proper torque
Controller | Check switch operation Daily Checlcseals for leaks 300
Control Check the exterior of the cable Daily inspect pivot points for wear 300
Cable for pinching, binding or wear Check fi f‘fténgg for proper torque 300
Platform Checlcfasieners for proper torque Daily Entire Cued for and repair collision damage Daily
Deckand | Checkwelds for cracks Daily Unit Check fasteners for proper torgue 3m
Rails Check condition of deck Daily Check for corrosion-remove and 7 repaint [y
Tires Checl for damage Daily Lubricate 300
Check air pressure (50 psi (3.4 bar]) Daily Labels Check for peeling, miss‘nﬂ or Daily
Check lug nuts fforque to 90 ft.tbs. [123 Nm]) | 300 unreadable labels & replace
4-2 SL26/30RT Work Platform



ce

4.2 Blocking Flevating
Assembly (Figure 4-1)

DO NOT support or raise the front of the
platform during any maintenance opera-
tion as this may result in damage to the
tension members.

BE%QRE performing maintenance on work
platform, while elevated, ensure that
elevating assembly is properly supported.

DO NOT stand in elevating assembly area
while installing or removing jackstand.

INSTALLATION

1. Park the work platform on firm, level ground and
leave the engine running.
Open control module cover.

Turn chassis emergency stop button clockwise to the
ON position.

4. Position chassis lift/lower switch to UP and elevate
platform approximately 12 inches (305 mm).

5. Place a jackstand with a minimum rating of 4000
Ibs. (1814 kg) between the lower arm and chassis
near the front axle.

6. Push chassis lift switch to DOWN position and

g;adud% lower platform until jackstand is secured
tightly between lower arm and chassis.

—— — T\
el o | DO NOT lift or
ey of support the front
of the platform

lackstand

Lower arm

Figure 4-1: Blocking the Elevating Assembly

SL26/30RT Work Platform

REMOVAL

1. Push chassis lift switch to UP position and  raise
platform until jackstand can be removed.

2. Remove jackstand.

3. Push chassis lift switch to DOWN position and
completely lower platform.

4. Close and secure the module cover.

4.3 Battery Maintenance

Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep
sparks, flame, and smoking material away
from battery.

Always wear safety glasses when working
with batteries.

Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Thoroughly
rinse away any spilled fluid with clean
water.

BATTERY INSPECTION AND
CLEANING

Check battery fluid level daily, especially if work plat-
form is being used in a warm, dry climate. ff“equ red
add distilled water ONLY. Use of tap water with h
mineral content will shorten battery life.

The battery and cables should be inspected regularly fo
signs of cracks in the case, electrolyte leakage and
corrosion of the terminals. Inspect cables for worn spots
or breaks in the insulation and for broken cable termi-
nals.

Clean the battery when it shows signs of corrosion at th
terminals or when electrolyte has overflowed dumg
charging. Use a baking soda solution to clean the
batéefy, taking care not to get the solution inside the
cells. Rinse thoroughly with clean water. Clean battery
and cable contact surfaces to a bright metal finish
whenever a cable is removed.

Lo



enance

BATTERY CHARGING

The battery is charged by the alternator whenever the
engine is running and should ot require any other
charging. If the machine has not been in service or if for
some other reason the battery has been discharged
perform the following.

Charge the battery only in a well ventilated
area.

Do not charge the battery when the work
platform is in an area containing sparks or
flames.

Always follow the charger manufacturer
instructions.

Never disconnect the cables from the
battery when the charger is operating.

Check the battery fluid level. If the electrolyte level is
lower than /sin. (10mmy) above the plates, add clean,
distilled water only.

BATTERY SPECIFIC GRAVITY

After {:h&;’gmg, if necessary, the specific gravity of all

cells should be checked w”t%} a E‘”ydmmef;er The tem-
perature corrected specific gravity should be 1.260 or
hi igher. If the battery contains any cells with corrected
readings below 1.230, the battery should be replaced.

Do not check the specific gravity in a cell to which
water has just been added. If there is not enough
electrolyte in a fully charged cell to obtain a sample for
the hydrometer, add water and continue charging for 1
to 2 hours to adequately mix the water and ei@ﬁm;)&a

4.4 Lubrication

Refer to Table 4-1 for the lubrication intervals and
Figure 4-2 for location of items that require lubrication
service. Refer to the appropriate sections for lubrication
information on the hydraulic oil tank and filter.

|

e

. Grease Fittings
2. Linkage Gears
3. Steering Linkage

Figure 4-2: Lubrication Points

GREASE FITTINGS

Wipe each grease fitting before and after greasing.
Using multipurpose grease in a grease gun, pump the
grease into the fitting until grease just begins to appear
at the edges of the pivot, Mpe off any excess grease.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




te

ance

LINKAGE GEARS
1. Raise platform fully.

2. Using another work platform or ladder get up high
enough to comfortably reach gears.

3. Use a long handled brush to apply multipurpose
grease to the face of the gears.

Do not use hands to apply grease or allow
any body part to enter the elevating as-
sembly.

4. Lower the platform after greasing.
STEERING LINKAGE

Apply one or two drops of motor oil to each pivot and
king pin bearing.

HYDRAULIC PUMP

Remove the capscrews that mount the pump to the
engine. Remove the pump from the engine and apply
high pressure molybdenum grease to the splines. Rein-
stall the pump and secure with the capscrews.

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND
FILTER

(Figure 4-3)

Fluid Level

With the platform fully lowered, the oil should be visible
in the sight gauge. If the oil is NOT visible, fill the tank

until the oil can be seen. DO NOT fill above the sight
gauge or when the platform is elevated.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Oil and Filter Replacement

1. Operate the work platform for five minutes to warm
up the oil. To change the filter only, go to Step 5.

The hydraulic oil may be hot enough to
cause burns. Wear safety gloves and safety
glasses when handling hot oil.

2. Provide a suitable container to catch the drained oil.
The hydraulic tank has a capacity of 12.0 gallons
(4551,

3. Remove the drain plug and allow all oil to drain intc
the container. Be sure to dispose of used oil prop-
erly, contact your local oil recycler.

Reinstall the drain plug.
Unscrew the filter top from the filter body.

AL

Lift the filter element from the filter body.

~1

Remove any dirt or debris from the filter body and
check the body o-ring.

8. Insert the replacement filter element into the filter
body and press into position.

9. Fill the hydraulic oil tank to the level of the sight
gauge with 15O #46 hydraulic oil by pouring the oil
into the top of the filter. Since the oil is being
filtered as it is going into the tank, it will take a
while to fill the tank.

Drain Plug (under tank)
Filter Housing
Sight Gauge

Wad By =

Figure 4-3: Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter



4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures

Referring to Figure 4-14 along with the other Figures

aid in the following procedures.

Note: Check the hydraulic pressures whenever the
pump, manifold, or relief valve(s) have been serviced
or replaced.

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient
temperature to cause burns. Wear safety
gloves and safety glasses when handling
hot oil.

The oil in the hydraulic system is under
very high pressure which can easily cause
severe cuts. Obtain medical assistance
immediately if cut by hy{imam oil.

MAIN RELIEF VALVE (Figure 4-4)

L

7.

8.

Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes.

Remove the gauge port plug (Figure 4-5) and install
quick disconnect gauge assembly.

Remove the plug in the end of the main relief valve
to expose the adjusting screw.
Remove the hex nut holding the lift coil onto the lift
valve and remove the coil.

With the engine running, use the chassis [ift switch
to elevate the platform, hold until the system by-
passes (approximately 2 seconds).

While holding the chassis lift switch in the UP position,

set the pressure to 2500 psi (172 bar) maximum by
slowly turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases
pressure.

Reinstall the coil on the lift valve.

Remove the pressure gauge and reinstall all plugs.

COUNTERBALANCE VALVES
(Figure 4-4)

1.
2.

Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes.
Remove the quick disconnect plug (Figure 4-5) and
nstall a 0-600 psi (0-50 bar) pressure gauge assem-
bly.

ﬁ—XCﬂ”aﬂgG the top counterbalance valve with the
main relief valve.

Remove the plug from the end of the counterbal-
plug
ance valve to expose the adjusting screw.

Remove the hex nut holding the lift coil

valve and remove the coil.

onto the lift

| 1. Main Relief Valve 4. Steering Relief Valve
| 2. Counterbalance Valves 5. Quick Disconnect
3. Lift Coll

Figure 4-4: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front View

6. With the engine running, use the chassis lift switch
to elevate the platform, ho *hold until the system by-
passes (approximately 2 seconds).

While holding the chassis lift switch in the UP
position, set the pressure to 500 psi (34.5 bar)
maximum by slowly turning the adjusting screw,
clockwise increases pressure.

8. Exchange the top counterbalance valve with the bottom
counterbalance valve and repeat the procedure.

}D

Be sure to reinstall the valves to their original loca-

tions, reinstall the lift coil and replace all plugs when

MN_..WMI

finished setting pressures.

SL26/30RT Work Platform



STEERING RELIEF VALVE

(Figures 4-4 & 4-5)

1. Remove the top steering hose from back of the
manifold and replace it with a 0-3000 psi (0-250 bar)
pressure gauge assembly.

2. Block the end of the hose with a cap fitting.

3. Remove the plug from the end of the steering relief
valve to expose the adjusting screw.

4. With the engine running, push the steering switch

RIGHT and set the pressure to 1200 psi (83 bar)

maximum by slowly turning the adjusting screw,

clockwise increases pressure.

Replace the valve plug.

Remove the gauge and reinstall the hose

ﬁﬁéﬁﬁ PRESSURE ﬁgﬁﬂgf;@f
VALVE (Figure 4-5 & 4-6)

1. Using four 1-ton jack stands and a 2-ton jack, jack
the work p%aﬁorm up to raise all four wheels of the
ground and block the machine securely.

2. Remove the outlet hose from the bottom of the brake
release pump (Figure 4-6) and install a 0-600 psi (0-50
bar) gauge assernbly in-line with a tee fitting,

3. Loosen the locknut on the brake pressure reducing
valve.

4. With the engine running,
to REVERSE and hold.

5. While holding the control lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 350-450 psi (24-31 bar) maximum by
slowly turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases
pressure.

6. Tighten the locknut on the brake pressure reducing valve

7. Remove the gauge and tee fitting and reinstall the
hose.

8. Remove the jack stands and lower the

Sale)

position the control lever

machine.

Top Steering Hose
Brake Pressure Reducing Valve
Guage Port

[

Figure 4-5: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Figure 4-6: Brake Release Pump

DRIVE CROSS RELIEF VALVES
(Figure 4-7)

1. Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes.

2. Remove the gauge port plug (Figure 4-5) and instal
a 0-3000 psi (0-250 bar) pressure gauge assembly.

3. Exchange the main relief valve with one drive cross
relief valve. The rear drive cross relief valve is mountec
by the left rear tire and the front drive cross relief valve
is mounted behind the control module towards the
front of the machine.

4. Remove the plug from the end of the valve to
expose the adjusting screw.

5. Remove the hex nuts holding the lift coil onto the
lift valve and remove the C@E

6. With the engine running, use the chassis lift switch
Ec} elevate the platform, hold until the system by-
passes (approximately 2 seconds).




lainte

ce

7. While holding the chassis lift switch in the UP position,
set the pressure to 1500 psi (103 bar) maximum by slowly
turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases pressure.

8. Exchange the two drive cross relief valves and repeat
the procedure.

9. Reinstall the valves to their original locations and
replace all plugs when finished setting pressures.

10. Replace the lift valve coil.

LO RANGE Pot.

Figure 4-8: Proportional Control Circuit

4.6 Switch Adjustments

PROPORTIONAL CONTROL
ADJUSTMENT (Figure 4-8)

Note: Machine should be fully charged before
setting controller.

To perform the adjustment, the control box must be
opened by removing the screws at the rear corners and
rotating the top forward to expose the proportional
controller. Remove the potting material from the poten-
tiometer adjustment screws if necessary.

Follow the exact sequence outlined below when making

controller adjustments. It is possible that making an

adjustment to one setting could affect another so verify
that all speeds are correct before completing the adjust-
ment procedure. For all potentiometers, clockwise
movement will increase, and counterclockwise move-
ment will decrease the speed of that function.

1. Set the THRESHOLD potentiometer so that the
machine is just starting to move when the controller
is moved slightly forward.

2. Mark out a 20 ft. (6.1 m) course on the ground to
use for step numbers 3, 4 and 5.

3. Set the HI RANGE potentiometer so that the ma-
chine will travel 20 ft. (6.1 m) in 4 to 5 seconds at
full controller deflection.

Note: Te machine should be running full speed
before crossing the starting line, and should run
perfectly straight through the course.

4. Flevate the machine until the lower tension member
clears the limit switch lever, Set the LO RANGE
potentiometer so that the machine will travel 20 ft.

(6.1 m)in 27 to 28 seconds at full controller deflection.

Note: The machine should be running full speed
before crossing the starting line, and should run
perfectly straight through the course.

5. Repeat the speed trials for verification and readjust

as necessary.

Platiorm Down
A Termina

%:éum 4-9: Platform Down Relay and Terminal Block

Axie Center
Switch

Actuator Linkag

%;gwem‘l 1: Axle Center Switch

SL26/30RT Work Platform



AXLE CENTER SWITCH (Figure 4-11)

1. Check tires for proper pressure.

2. Place the work platform on a level surface with the
front and rear axles parallel (on the same plane).

Lol

Adjust the switch so it is centered in the front axle
actuator linkage. When centered the switch will
close the circuit.

4. Test the switch function by positioning the front axle
off center and raising the platform 87-89 in. (2.21-
2.26 m) above the ground. The work platform
should not drive. Retest with the axle off center in
the other direction.

CUSHION DOWN LIMIT SWITCH
(Figure 4-12)

The cushion down limit switch is a mercury switch that
provides power to energize the cushion valve during the
last 12 in. (30 cm) of platform lowering.

1. Raise the platform 12 in. (30 cm) from its fully lowered
position.

2. Disconnect the wires at the mercury switch and
connect an chmmeter or continuity tester.

3. Rotate the switch until it just closes. If necessary
tighten the locknut that mounts the switch.

4. Raise and lower the platform to verify the adjustment.

.

5. Disconnect schmmeter and reconnect wires.
6. Lower platform.

LIFT CUTUOT LIMIT SWITCH
(Figure 4-12)

The lift cutout limit switch is a mercury switch that
prevents the lift cylinder from bottoming out when the
platform is raised.

1. Raise the platform to its maximum height (mercury
switch may need to be rotated if switch is cutting out,
lift function before cylinder bottoms out).

2. Mark the cylinder rod 1" from base of the rod.
Lower platform slightly so the mark is at cylinder
head cap.

Ll

Disconnect the wires at the mercury switch and
connect an ochmeter or continuity tester.

4. Rotate the switch until it just opens. If necessary,
tighten the locknut that mounts the switch.

Raise and lower the platform to verify the adjust-
ment.

(S

6. Lower platform.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Cushion Down
Limit Switch

Lift Cutout
Limnit Switch

Down Limit
Switches

& Meter Cutout
Limit Switch

Figure 4-12: Limit Switch Locations

DOWN LIMIT SWITCHES
(Figure 4-12)
The down limit switches are dual proximity switches

which allows the machine to run at Hl speed when the
platform is lowered.

1. Raise the platform 12 in.(30 cm) from its fully lowered
position.

2. Disconnect the wires at the proximity switches and
connect an chmmeter or continuity tester.

3. Loosten the clamp holding the magnets and rotate
the magnets so the switch just closes. Tighten the
clamp.

4. Raise and lower the platform to verify the adjustment.
5. Disconnect ohmmeter and reconnect wires.

6. Lower platform.

4o



8 METERS DRIVE CUTOUT LIMIT
SWITCH (5L30 ONLY)

(Figure 4-12)

The 8 meters drive cutout switch is a proximity switch

which disallows all drive functions when the platform is
elevated about 8 meters.

1.

w

Raise the platform so the floor height is 8 meters above
the ground.

Disconnect the wires at the proximity switch and
connect an ohmmeter or continuity tester.

Move the brackets holding the magnets so the

switch just closes. Tighten the locknuts that hold the

brackets.

Raise and lower the platform to verify the adjustment.
Disconnect chmmeter and reconnect wires.

Lower platform.

TILT SENSOR (Figure 4-13)

The tilt sensor has three wires; red-power (12v in),
black-ground, white-output (12v out). To verify the
sensor is working properly there are two LED's under
the sensor; green indicates the sensor is on (has power),
red indicates the sensor is level and the white wire is
‘hot' (12v out).

1.

Level the platform with the platform controls using
the inclinometer (P/N: 10119-000-00) to ensure the

platform is level = /4° side to side and front to back.

4-16

Lt

Adjust the platform bubble level with the three
leveling screws until the bubble is centered in the
circle on the bubble level.

Dismount the platform and remove the cover from
the back of the mast pivot weldment.

Adjust the three leveling locknuts on the tilt sensor
until the bubble is centered in the circle on the
attached bubble level.

Adjustment
Locknuts

Figure 4-13: Tilt Sensor Adjustment

SL26/30RT Wark Platform




4.7 Hydraulic Manifold
(Figure 4-14)

Though it is not always necessary to remove the manifold
to perform maintenance procedures, a determination
should be made prior to beginning as to whether or not
the manifold should be removed before maintenance
procedures begin.

REMOVAL

1. Disconnect the battery ground cable.

2. Tag and disconnect the solenoid valve leads from
the terminal strip.

Disconnect the cushion valve block.
Tag, disconnect and plug hydraulic hoses.

Remaove the bolts that hold the manifold to the
mounting bracket.

[ 52 I =N OV

6. Remove manifold block.

DISASSEMEBLY

Note: Mark all components as they are removed so as
not to confuse their location during assembly. Refer to
Figure 4-14 often to aid in disassembly and assembly.

1. Remove coils from solenoid valves.

2. Remove spool valve covers and spool valves.

3. Remove solenoid valves, main relief valve, counter-
balance valves and emergency lowering valve.

4. Disconnect cushion down valve block.

5. Remove tilt/level block and the manifold block.
Remove fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices.

ﬁéﬁ&NfN{"’ AND INSPECTION

1. Wash the manifold in cleaning solvent to remove
built up contaminants and then blow out all pas-
sages with clean compressed air.

2. Inspect the manifold for cracks, thread damage and
scoring where O-rings seal against internal and
external surfaces.

Lad

Wash and dry each component and check for
thread damage, torn or cracked O-rings and proper
operation.

4. Replace parts and O-rings found unserviceable.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

ASSEMBLY

Note: Lubricate all O-rings before installation to
prevent damage to O-rings. Seat all balls in manifold
by lightly tapping on the ball with a brass drift.

1. Install fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices. Use
one drop of Locktite #242 on each screw-in orifice.
2. Install tilt/level block and manifold block.

Install emergency lowering valve, counterbalance
valves, main relief valve, brake pressure reducing
valve, solenoid valves and spool valves.

(o

4, Install coils on solenoid valves.
INSTALLATION

1. Attach manifold assembly to mounting plate with
bolts. '

Note: Longer bolt goes in hole nearest the front of
the machine,
2. Attach cushion down valve block.

3. Connect solenoid leads to termin

al strip (as previ-
ously tagged).

4. Connect hydraulic hoses. Be certain to tighten hose
to manifold.

5. Operate each hydraulic function and check for
proper operation and leaks.

6. Adjust all hydraulic pressures according to instruc-
tions in Section 4.5.

4-1



Manifold
Manifold Block
Steering, Tilt R/L, Tilt F/A Valves
Forward, Reverse, 5/P Valves
. Steering Flow Divider

. Flow Divider-Combiner

Bl g

. Down Valve

1.Main Relief Valve

2.Ball 5/16 Diameter
14.Ball 1/2 Diameter
15.5pring
16.5pring
17.5huttle Valve Orifice (2)
18.Piston
19.Proportional Valve
22.Plug - SAE #4
23 Plug - SAE #6
24.Plug - SAE #8
25 Lift Valve
26 .Screw - 3/8
27 Washer - 3/8
29.0-Ring
30.Fitting Adapter
31.Fitting Adapter
32.Down Orifice
33.Cable Connector
36.5crew, 10-24
37 Fitting Adaptor
38.Fitting Adaptor
40.Counterbalance Valves
42 .Screw - 5/16
43 Lockwasher - 5/16
44 Tilt Level Block
45.Plug
46.Tilt Flow Divider
47 .Cushion Valve Block
48 .Steering Dump Valve
49.Fitting, 90°
50.5teering Relief Valve
51.5pacer
52.0-Ring
53.Lift Check Valve
54 Fore/Aft Relief Valve
55.Fitting
56.Htting
57 .Pressure Switch

.

5

6 p
8. Brake Pressure Reducing Valve |
9

1

1

o PBRLIY QY LIOF B3 U TALD LHITEAR
2. SEAT ALL BALLS INTU BLOCK OR
3. TOROUE CARTRIOGE VALVES 70 3
4. TORGUE COIL MUTS TO Be1 INLL
3 - BALL SEAT (ITEM #17

(EE A
JLa

B
7

4
J

SEE
NOTE |

ISV

%
BALL SEAT ON
-

FT.LB.

JWITH LOCKTITE

58.5pacer
59.0-Ring
NOTE 5
Figure 4-14: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View
4-12 SL26/30RT Work Platform




ce

4.8 Hydraulic Pump
(Figure 4-15)

Note: If the hydraulic tank has not been drained,
suitable means for plugging the hoses should be
provided to prevent excessive fluid loss.

Removal

1. Mark, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies.

2. Loosen the capscrews and remove the pump assem-
bly from the engine.

Installation

1. Lubricate the pump shaft with extreme high pres-

sure molybdenum grease and attach the pump to
the engine with the capscrews.

2. Torque each capscrew a little at a time until both
capscrews are torqued to 20 ft. Ibs. (27 N-m).

3. Unplug and reconnect the hydraulic hoses.

Check the oil level in the hydraulic tank before
operating the work platform.

inlet Hose

Outlet Hose
Capscrew

Pump Assembly
Engine Bell Housing

Figure 4-15: Typical Hydraulic Pump

SL26/30RT Work Platform

4.9 Hydraulic Brakes, Drive
Motors, And Hubs

REAR AXLE (Figure 4-16)

Removal

1. Park the work platform on firm level ground and
block the wheels to prevent the work platform from
rolling.

Loosen the wheel lug bolts on the motor to be removed.
Raise the rear of the work platform using a 2-ton jack.

E S

Position 2 1-ton jack stands under the rear axle to
prevent the work platform from falling if the jack fails.

Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.

[SaTR=

Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

ONLY use a wheel puller to remove the

hub. Using any other method of removal
may damage the brake housing and void
the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the
hose assemblies.

Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination
from dust and debris.

7. Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies.

8. Remove the adaptor and crossover block assembly
from the hydraulic motor.

9. Remove the capscrews, washers, brake and drive
motor assembly from the rear axle.

10. Remove the socket screws from the drive motor an
then separate the brake from the drive motor.
Installation

1. Insert the drive motor with O-ring installed into the
brake and secure with socket screws using Locktite
#242 retaining compound on the screw threads.

2. Position the drive motor and brake in the rear axle
and secure with washers and capscrews.

3. Reinstall the adaptor and crossover block assembly
to the hydraulic motor.

4. Reinstall the hose assemblies,

5. Reinstall the shaft key, hub, and nut. Torque each
wheel hub nut to 350 ft. Ibs. (475 N-m). Align the
slot in the nut with the hole in the shaft and insert
the cotter pin. DO NOT back off the nut to align.

4-1



tenance

Lug Bolt
Tire/Wheel Assembly
Cotter Pin
Slotted Nut
Adapter Hub
Shaft Key
Brake
O-Ring
Drive Motor

00N G

Figure 4-16: Rear Axle Assembly

6. Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts onto the hub.
Torque the lug bolts to 90 ft. Ibs. (122 N-m).

7. Remove the jack stands used to block the wheels.
Lower the jack and remove.

8. Operate the drive system to check for leaks.

FRONT AXLE (Figure 4-17)

Removal

1. Park the work platform on firm level ground and block
the wheels to prevent the work platform from rolling.

2. Loosen the wheel lug bolts on the motor to be
removed.

Raise the front of the chassis using a 2-ton jack.

bW

Position 2 1-ton jack stands under the front axle to
prevent the work platform from falling if the jack fails.

Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.

o v

Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

ONLY use a wheel puller to remove the
hub. Using any other method of removal
may damage the drive motor housing and
void the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the
hose assemblies.

Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination
from dust and debris.

4-14

7. Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies.
8. Remove the adaptor from the hydraulic motor.
9. Remove the capscrews and nuts and then remove

the drive motor from the front axle steering mount.
Installation
1. Position the drive motor into the steering mount
and secure with capscrews and nuts.
2. Reinstall the adapter on the hydraulic motor.
3. Reinstall the hose assemblies.

4. Reinstall the shaft key, hub, and nut. Torque each
wheel hub nut to 350 ft. Ibs. (475 N-m). Align the
slot in the nut with the hole in the shaft and insert
the cotter pin. DO NOT back off the nut to align.

Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts onto the hub.
Torque the lug bolts to 90 ft. Ibs. (122 N-m).

6. Remove the jack stands used to block the wheels.
Lower the jack and remove.

(¥

7. Operate the drive system to check for leaks.

Lug Bolt
Tire/Wheel Assembly
Cotter Pin

Slotted Nut

Adapter Hub

Shaft Key

Drive Motor
Steering Mount

N U W =

?éggm 4-17: Front Axle Assembly

SL26/30RT Work Platform



4.70 Axle Cylinder
REMOVAL

Be sure platform is fully down and that machine is on
level ground.
1. Remove and cap the hoses.

2. Unscrew both cylinder retaining bolts noting the
position of the washers. Remove the bolts from the
“y@”mdwr and mounts.

3. Lift the cylinder from the mounts.

INSTALLATION
1. Completely fill both ends of cylinder with hydraulic
oil.

A. Lay the cylinder on its side on a level table with
the pilot operated check valves up.

B. Remove the pilot operated check valves from the
ports.

C. Pour hydraulic oil into the cylinder through the
pilot operated check valve ports.

mall. Be careful to
,,§ inder is full of

D. The opening to the cylinder is s
insure all air is removed and th
oil.

E. Reinstall the pilot operated check valves.

2. Attach both ends of the ¢
cylinder retaining bolts.

cylinder to mounts with

3. Torque the retaining bolts to 150 ft. Ibs. (203 N-m).

Operate the work platform over rough terrain and
check for proper function and leaks.

SL26/20RT Work Platform

4.11 Steering Cylinder
(Figure 4-18)

REMOVAL

1. Mark and disconnect the hose assemblies from the
fittings and immediately cap the openings to preven
ffq}remrz material from entering.

M2

Remove the capscrews securing the rod ends to the
steering linkage.

3. Loosen the nut and bolt in front of the Steering
Cylinder that goes zmgug%\ the frame.

.

Remove the capscrews and locknuts that fasten the
cylinder assembly to the chaﬁs is.

5. Remove the cylinder from the chassis.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove the fittings from both ends of the cylinder.

2. Remove the headcaps from the barrel tube being
sure to mark which end of the barrel tube the
headcap was removed from.

3. Withdraw the entire shaft assembly from either end
of the barrel tube.

4. Remove the rod wipers, rod seals and static O-rings
from the headcaps.

Discard all the seals.

Unscrew the No. 1 shaft from the No. 2 shaft and
remove the piston.

[S AR

7. Remove the piston seal and static O-ring from the
piston and discard.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION
1. Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

2. Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or
damaged threads.

3. Check the inside surface of the barrel tube for
scoring OF excessive wear.

4. Check the piston and head caps for scoring or
excessive wear.

5. Inspect the surface of both shafts for scoring or
excessive wear.



C

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
Install a new piston seal and static O-rings
Install the piston on the No. 1 shaft.

3. Thread the No. 2 shaft onto the No. 1 shaft and
tighten securely.

4. Lubricate ﬁ"éﬁ piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid
and install the shaft assembly in the barrel tube.

Lubricate and install new rod seals and static O-
rings on the headcaps.

»

6. Lubricate and install new rod wipers in the head-
f:aps»;n

7. Install headcaps in the barrel tube and tighten until
the mounting holes are in-line.

NOTE: Headcaps must be reinstalled in the same end
from which they were removed.

8. Install the fittings in the ends of the cylinder.

9. Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis and install
the capscrews and locknuts, but DO NOT ti ghten.

Tighten the nut and bolt in front of the cylinder that
g@es through the frame and then tighten the cylin
der mounting capscrews.

1. Nof 2 Shaf{ 6. Cylinder Barrel
2. Headcap (2} 7. Piston
3. Rod Wiper (2) 8. Piston Seal
4. Rod Seal (2) 9. Piston Static O-ring
5. Static O-ring (2) 10.No. 1 Shaft
Figure 4-18: Steering Cylinder Assembly
4-16

11. Install the cylinder rod ends.
12. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.
13.

Operate the steering circuit several times throughout
its entire range of travel to expel trapped air dmé
check for leaks.

ADJUSTMENT

Disconnect the cylinder rod ends (if connected).

2. Operate steering so that both ends of the cylinder

rod are equal length (£ /52 inch).

3. Position both tires so they are parallel with the

frame and with each other.

4. Adjust the rod ends until they align with the holes

on the steering linkage bars

5. Reinstall the bolts through the steering linkage bars

and rod ends. Tighten the jam nuts on the rod ends
and all hardware.

6. When properly adjusted, the wheels must turn the

same amount in each direction.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




ce

4.12 Lift Cylinder
(Figure 4-19)

NOTE: DO NOT support or raise the front of the
platform during any maintenance operation as this
might result in damage to the tension members.

REMOVAL

1. Raise and block the front of the elevating assembly
approximately 12 inches (305 mm) above the
chassis. Support with a jackstand with a minimum
rating of 4000 lbs. (1814 kg).

2. Open Emergency Lowering Valve to be sure all
pressure is off the Lift Cylinder.

3. Remove and cap both hoses and fittings.

4. Support the Lift Cylinder to prevent falling.

5. Remove the set screw from the end of the cylinder

rod.

6. Remove the retaining ring from the upper cylinder
pin. Remove the upper cylinder pin by tapping out
using a soft punch.

7. Remove the retaining bolt from the lower cylinder
pin and remove the pin using a soft punch.

8. Remove the cylinder by sliding it out of the front of
the machine.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Unscrew the head cap from the cylinder barrel.

2. Remove the piston and rod assembly from the
cylinder barrel.

3. Unscrew the piston nut and remove piston and
head cap from the piston rod.

4. Remove the piston static O-ring from the cylinder
rod and discard.

Remove the piston seal from the piston and discard.
Remove the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper.
Remove the rod end breather.

© oy

Do not remove the velocity fuse unless replacement
Is necessary.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION
1. Clean all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

2. Check the working surfaces of the piston head cap,
cylinder barrel and rod for excessive wear or scor-
ing.

3. Replace parts found to be unserviceable.

E=Y

Replace all seals, O-rings and wipers.

SL26/30R7T Work Platform

REASSEMBLY

1. Lubricate the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper
and then install in the head cap.

2. Install the piston seal on the piston.

Install the head cap, piston static seal, piston and
piston nut on the cylinder rod. Torque nut to 70 ft.
[bs. (96 N-m).

Note: The head cap should be installed from the
piston end of the cylinder rod. Sliding the head cap
over the pivot pin hole may damage the rod seal and
rod wiper.

4. Lubricate piston seal and install the piston and rod
assembly into the cylinder barrel.

5. Screw the head cap into the cylinder barrel hand
tight and then turn 1/4 turn further.

10.5tatic O-ring
11.Head Cap
12.Cylinder Rod
13.5et Screw
14.Rod Wiper

Cylinder Barrel
Velocity Fuse
Fitting, Adapter
Hose Assembly
Breather

Piston Nut 15.Rod Seal
Piston Seal 16.Nut
Piston 17 Hose Assembly

© NG U B W =

Piston Static O-ring

Figure 4-19: Lift Cylinder Assembly



1tenance

INSTALLATION

NOTE: Before installing the cylinder, check the pins

and bearings for excessive wear. Replace if necessary.

1. Place the cylinder in position taking care to support
the cylinder to prevent falling.
Install the lower pin and retaining bolt.
Install the upper pin and retaining ring.
Install both hoses.

Raise the machine and check for leaks,

4.13 Torque Specifications
(Table 4-2)

FASTENERS

Use the following values to torque fasteners used on
UpRight Work Platforms unless a specific torque value is
called out for the part being installed.

Table 4-2: Bolt Torque

THREAD WIDTH TORQUE
SIZE ACROSS VALUE
Sl | FLATS ENGLISH METRIC
Y, e 110 Inflbs | 12 Nm
16 ", 190 Inflbs | 22 Nm
s e 30 Fylbs | 41 Nm
e s 50 Ft/lbs | 68 Nm
', s 75 Fylbs | 102 Nm
s T 150 Fyibs | 203 Nm
/, T 250 F/Lbs | 339 N'm
7y 175 400 Ft/Lbs | 542 Nem
1 Y, 600 Ft/Lbs | 813 Nm
4-18

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

Use the following values to torque hydraulic compo-
nents used on UpRight work platforms. Refer to Figure
4-20 to help identify cartridge valves.

Note: Always lubricate threads with clean hydraulic
oil prior to installatio

Table 4-3: Hydraulic Component Torque
TYPE: | CARTRIDGE | CARTRIDGE | FITTINGS HOSES
SAEPART]  Z-WAY 3 & 4-WAY
SERIES |(Fi/Lbs Nm) |(Flbs Nm) |(Ftlbs Nm)|(In/Lbs Nm)

#4 NA  N/A WA NA NA - NJA 1135-145 15416

#6 MA NA NA WA 10-20 14-27 | 215-245 24-28
#5 2530 34-41 810 1114 1 2530 34-41 1 430-470 49-53
#10 3540 47-54 | 1012 14496 | 3540 47-541680-750 77-85
#12 85-90 115122 1 1518 20-24 | 8590 115122 | 950-1050 10713
#16 130-140 176190 1 25-30 3447 | 130140 176190 | 1300-1368 147155

Coil nuts: 30 In/Lbs (3 Nmy)

Four Way Valve

Three Way Valve

Figure 4-20: Valve Cartridge Identification

SL26/30RT Work Platform




X

&

5.0 Infroduction

The following section on troubleshooting provides
guidelines on the types of problems users may encoun-
ter in the field, helps determine the cause of problems,
and suggests proper corrective action.

Careful inspection and accurate analysis of the symp-
toms listed in the Troubleshooting Guide will localize
the trouble more quickly than any other method. This
manual cannot cover all possible problems that may
occur. If a specific problem is not covered in this
manual, call our toll free number for service assistance.

Referring to Section 3.0 will aid in understanding the
operation and function of the various components and
systems of the SL26/30RT and help in diagnosing and
repair of the machine.

GENERAL PROCEDURE

Troubleshooting should be carried out in two steps.
First, thoroughly study both hydraulic and electric
schematics to determine possible causes. Loose terminal
connections and short circuits are always a potential
cause when troubleshooting. Second, check suspect
components electrically, hydraulically and mechanically
to determine if they are at fault.

FOR SERVICE ASSISTANCE, 1N THE ULS. AL, caLL:

1-800-926-LIFT

FROM OUTSIDE THE USA, CALL 1-209-896-5150

5.1 Troubleshooting Guide

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY

All functions |1, Blown Control Check 15 amp Control Circuit
inoperable, | Circuit Fuse, Fuse. Replace if blown.

Engine does |2, Faulty Battery. Check condition of battery.
not start, If serviceable, recharge battery.

i defective, replace battery.

Emergency Stop
Switch failed open,

With the Emergency Stop
Switch in the ON position,
check continuity across

the contacts. if none, replace.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

defective/damaged.

4. Key Switch, Replace switch if inoperative.
Engine fails to |1, Battery terminals Check and tighten terminals,
) ' start. Does not corroded or loose.
When trou bieSh@@ﬁﬂg, ensure that the work crank or 2. Discharged Check condition of battery,
Pﬂa{fgym is regﬁmg on a firm, level surface. cranks slowly. battery. If serviceable, recharge battery.
Wh o - ‘ : hich e v Q 4 i defective, replace bat:ter‘y‘
en periorming aﬁy S@W:C@ whiC ' requires 3. Starter Solenoid. Replace the starter solenoid.
the p!atfmm to be raised, the He\/atmg 4. Starter Motor. Repair or replace starter.
/‘*\-SS@mb%Y must be blocked. 5. Key Switch. Replace the switch.
Disconnect the battery ground cable when 6. Main fuse. Check fuse and replace if
replacing or testing the continuity of any _ N fequired. :
. 7. Emergency Stop Replace switch if inoperative.
electrical component. Switch.
Engine cranks 11 Out of fuel Fill tank.
but will not 2. Blocked fuel line. Remove obstruction.
start. 3. Fuel Filter clogged. | Clean or replace filter.
4. Air leaks in Tighten all fuel line fittings or
the fuel systemn. clamps.
5. Water in fuel Drain water separator and
syster. tank if necessary to remove all
water,
6. Magneto Ol Check Pressure Switch.
Pressure Switch Replace if faulty.
inoperative,
7. Fuel Pump Replace the pump.

5.



I'c

Jes

ti:

Table 5-1: Troub

leshooting Guide (Cont.)

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY
Engine starts | 1. Low fuel level. Fill fuel tank. Platform will | 1. Emergency Lowering | Close valve.
g TgenCy g
then stops. 2. Fuel Filter clogged.  |Clean or replace the filter not elevate. Valve open.
element. 2. Platform Observe maximum load rating,
3. Alr leaks in Tighten all fuel fine connections overloaded.
the fuel system. and clamps 3. Ruptured Replace the hose and check
4. Waterinthe fuel.  |Drain the filter separator and hydraulic hose. relief valve setting,
tank if necessary to remove all 4. Lift Valve Test solenoid and replace
water, Solenoid. i inoperable.
5. Fuel pump Replace the pump. 5. Main Relfief Replace the refief valve.
defective/damaged. Valve stuck open,
6. Clogged air filter, | Clean or replace air filter. 6. Drive/Lift Switch on | Test switch, replace if
7. Key Switch. Switch defective or damaged, Controfler. inoperable.
Replace the switch. 7. Lift Valve, Repair or replace valve,
All functions | 1. Hydraulic Check hydraulic fluid level, 8. Hydraulic Pump. Check for pressure
inoperable. Reservoir low, top off as required. and delivery.
Engine starts. | 2. Faulty Hydraufic Check pressure and delivery Repair or replace if inoperative.
Purmp. of the Hydraulic Pump. 9. Down Valve Remove and inspect the valve
Replace if required. stuck open. for sticky operation or damaged
3. Damaged Drive Remove pump from engine O-rings. Repair or replace if
Coupling, and check coupling, unserviceable.
4. Proportional Check operation. Replace if 10. Proportional Test solenoid and replace
Valve, required, Coil if inoperable.
5. Faulty Proportional | Check operation. Adjust or 11. Proportional Test controller, replace
Cortroller. replace if required. Controller. if inoperable.
Engine smokes | 1. Oil level too high | Drain oil to proper level. Unitwill not 1. Steering Valve Test coils, replace if inoperative,
twhite). in crankcase. steer. (Lift Coils {right and left).
2. Piston rings Replace rings. function 2. Open circuit Test cable for continuity, replace
worn or sticking, operative ) in Control Cable. if defective.
Loss of power | 1. Clogged Air Filter.  [Clean or replace the filter, 3. Steering Valve, Test Va?‘f?; replace if not
2. Clogged Fuel Filter. {Replace the filter. — serviceable. .
3. Incorrect fuel. Drain and refill tank with 4 ?echimcai Replace damaged parts.
proper fuel, ama E‘h — : .
4 Incorrect valve Adjust to proper clearance. 5. Steering Switch. Replace steering switch,
clearance. Unitwill not 1. Drive/Lift Switch. | Pasition switch in DRIVE
5. Fuel pump Replace the pump. arive. p{)sgs—zson.fegt WJFE{?E} and
defective/damaged. replace if inoperative.
by £ & & : 'V\k ‘J "AXﬁ?gl'} § g i
Engine stops. | 1. Fuel Tank empty. Refill tank and prime system 2. Forwardor = Jestsoeno d and replace if
as required Reverse Solenoid inoperative.
—— e Valve,
2. Water in fuel. Drain fuel system to remove all e — ; .
water and refill with fresh fuel 3. Control Cable. Test cable and replace if
- — e : damaged.
3. Magneto Ofl Check Pressure Switch. T Rumired Renlace b
Pressure Switch Replace if faulty. ’ \upmrar L epiace nose.
inoperative. hydraulic hose.
s = ; 5. Proportional Test controller and replace
Hourmeter 1. Electrical Tighten andfor correct the Control i inoperable F
does not connections loose | connections. oo (f_r‘ ! mop;:rg < .
register. or connected 6. Main Refief Valve, | Test relief valve and replace if
} impropetly. not serviceable.
2. Hourmeter Replace the meter. 7. Hydraulic Pump. Test pump pressure and
failure. dedivery. Replace if not
AT
All Controfler [ 1. Blown fuse. Find short. Replace fuse, y 5emzeame,h
functions 2. Key Switch, Replace switch if inoperative. 8. Hydraulic fest ayiiragéecpregswe a
, . = ; ) Motors, drive circuit. If normal, replace
inoperative. 3. Faulty Interlock Check Interlock Switch for motors
Switch. continuity, replace if faulty. - - -
T Contal Cab Toct cabie amd rens 9. Drive Relay. Check for contact closure when
t. Lontrol Cable. ,ffii cat éean repiace i energized. If contacts do not
camagec. close, replace the relay.
10. Lift/Drive Check for continuity across
Relay. contacts, if none replace the relay.
5-2 SL26/30RT Work Platform




Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (cont'd.)

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Unit will not
drive. {cont'd.)

1.

Axle Center
Switch.

Check switch adjustment, then
check continuity with switch lever
in centered position.

. Platform Down

Relay.

Check for contact closure when
energized, If contacis do not
close, replace the relay.

No drive REV
but drives in

FWD. Lift
function
operable.

1.

Faulty Drive/Lift
Relay.

Test Lift/Drive Relay, replace if
required.

2.

Faulty diode.

Test diodes. Replace if faulty.

3.

Faulty Reverse Coil.

Test Reverse Coil if proper
voltage is present and col is
not magnetized, replace.

Replace if required,

SL26/30RT Work Platform

13. Shuttle Valve not | Check for §9n€aménant@gamﬁ 4. Faulty Reverse Valve. | Inspect Reverse Valve, if spool is
seating, reseat ball in Valve Block, sticking replace.
Uz}%t WQEE‘ not 1. Serées/ParaE%gi i?eﬁt 505@0@ and replace i 5. Faulty Drive Relay. | Test Drive Relay, replace if
drive full Valve solenoids. inoperable, required,
speed, 2. Proportional Valve. | Test solenoid and replace if 6. Faulty Check pressure of Counterbalance
inoperable. Counterbalance Valves. Replace or reset valves as
3. Proportional Test/Adjust the control and Valves. required.
Controller. replace if inoperable. 7. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminants and
4. Hydraulic Inspect the motors and replace reseat ball in Valve Block,
Motors worn. if not serviceable. No drive REV |1, Faulty Lift/Drive Checle LifYDrive Relay,
5. Hydradlic Pump Check pump pressure and but drives in Relay. replace if faulty.
worn. delivery. Replace if not FWD. Nolift |2, Faulty Proportional | Adjust Proportional Controller,
serviceable. function, Controller, replace if required,
6. Main Relief Valve | Check relief valve and replace Platform drifts |1, Emergency Ensure that the Emergency
stuck open. if inoperable. down, Lowering Valve Lowering Valve is completely
7. Torque Selector/ Replace switch. partly open or dosed. If the platform still drifts
Drive Speed ' faulty. down, replace the valve,
Switch. 2. Check Valve Check for ol bypassing Check
8. Platform Down Check for contact closure when leaking. \Jaivg. Replace O-rings as
Relay. energized. If contacts do not required.
close, replace the relay. 3. Leaky Down Replace the Down Valve.
9, Platform Down Check for continuity, replace if Valve cartridge.
Switch. faulty. 4. Faulty valve Check and replace O-rings on
No drive FWD | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Lif/Drive Relay, replace if O-rings. Emergency Lowering Valve,
but drives in Relay. required. Down Valve and piston.
BEV. Lift 2. Faulty diode. Test diodes. Replace if faulty. 5. Lift Cylinder. Check Lift Cylinder seals for
function 3. Faulty Forward Coil. | Test Forward Coil if proper . i . 3?5“”8‘
operable. voltage is present and coil is Platform drives | Faulty diode. Test diodes, replace if faulty.
L Tt
not magnetized, replace, while E“mn‘ " : "
4, Faulty Forward Valve. | Inspect Forward Valve, if spool is iﬁigggg&iﬁ Faulty diode. Test diodes, replace if faulty.
sticking replace. - i - ,
F—— I : - Platform will 1. Blown fuse. Locate electrical short and then
5. Faulty Drive Relay. | Test Drive Relay, replace if fl enlace |
" reauired not lower. replace fuse.
. o - 2. Down Valve Test coll and replace if
6. Faulty Check pressure of Counterbalance - S}; R o ; b
: " ) : RO olencid Coil. inoperable.
Counterbalance Valves. Replace or reset valves as = -
Valves, required, 3. Control Cable, gj‘hes‘k cibie and replace if
7. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminarts and - — - dgtndgé - T ”
reseat ball in Valve Block, 4. Ertsiorgzonal erst aoz;&gm, and replace if
- - e r——— , “ontroller. inoperable.
Mo drive FWD | 1. Faulty LiftyDrive Test Lift/Drive Relay, replace i - e - pereps P .
but drives in Relay. required. 5. Drive/Lift Checl switch and replace i
, . S - ; IS Switch. inoperable.
REV. No lift 2. Faulty Proportional | Check operation of Proportional — o - PR
function. Controller. Controfler, Adjust as necessary. 6. Lift/Drive Relay. Check for contact closure

when energized. If contacts do
not close, replace the relay.




Tr

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (cont'd.)
PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
Platform starts Lift Cylinder Raise platform slightly.

to lower then
stops.

internal fuse blown
{oil viscosity too
high).

Allow hydraulic ofl to
warm up, then lower platform.

Brake does
not release,

. Pressure

Reducing Valve.

Check pressure at brake,
Replace valve if not serviceable,

2. Shuttle Valve

stuck,

Clean or replace Shuttle
Valve assermnbly.

. Faulty Brake.

Check and replace seals in Brake.

. Brake Release Valve

closed.

Open valve.

Brake will not
engage.

1. Faulty Brake.

Check and replace seals in Brake.

. Brake Release Valve

closed,

Open valve.

ST26/30RT Work Platform



chematics

6.0 Introduction

This section contains electrical and hydraulic power
schematics, and associated information for maintenance
purposes.

The diagrams are to be used in conjunction with 7ab/e
5-1: Troubleshooting Guide. They allow understanding
of the makeup and functions of the systems for check-
ing, tracing, and faultfinding during trouble analysis.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

The diagrams appear in the following order:

Figure 6-1: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,
Kohler Gasoline

Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Kohler Gasoline
Figure 6-3: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,
Kubota Gasoline

Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, Kubota Gasoline
Figure 6-5: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,
Diesel

Figure 6-6: Electrical Schematic, Diesel

Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic
Figure 6-8: Hydraulic Manifold

The components that comprise the electrical and
nydraulic systems are given a reference designation and
are explained as to function and location in the follow-

ing tables.




chemat

&

1CS

6.7 Flectrical Schematics

Table 6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kohler Gasoline

REFERENCE
REFERENCE =~ DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
DESIGNATION | NAME Eij.’%{ﬂl(}?\} . E.f:}{;iﬂ{}?@ . pPSz Pressure Switch, Stops tuel if engine Back right of engine.
ALK Alarm, Down Pr9v1des warning sound Control Module right Engine Oil, loses ot pressure.
(60 Hz) when deck is E%uikhgadrat top. normally open.
. - Eow&"rm . » : 5{!& wire for 60 Hz. Rt Relay, Platform Provides power to Series/Parallel | Control Madule

ALM 2 Adarm, Tilt Provides warning sound u’)r}tml Module right Down and Down Valves and Cutout | right bulkhead,

(600 Hz) when platform is Buf%}hea@ at top. Relay and Drive Relay Coils | closest to terminal
elevated and not level, White wire for 600 Hz, when energized by Platform | strip.

BAT Battery, 12 volts | To store energy Power Module. Down Switch (platform down). '

cOt Coii, Choke Opens Choke as Rignt side of Engine Cuts aut high speed drive when
Engine warms up. Carburetor. platform is elevated,

cO2 ngine Idle | Holds throttle in idle Left side of Engine RZ Relay, Cutout Provides power to Drive Relay] Control Module
pasition. Carburetor. theu Axle Center Switch and | right bulkhead,

O3 Coil, Gascline Allows gasoline to flow I front of Battery closes Lift circuft when second relay in from

Valve to Engine. on module floor. energized by Platform Down | terminal strip.

CO4 Coil, L.P, Gas Allows LP. Gas to Left side of Engire, Relay {platform down) or Tilt

Valve fiow to Engine. mournted to 1P Gas Sensor {platform elevated].
Regulator. Cuts power to Drive Relay,
CONTY Controller, Supplies power to Lift/Drive | inside Controller opens lift CEVC’“‘? and energizes
Proportional Switch, Lift/Drive Relay, Cutout | (Controf Box). fitt Alarms when mac%ngw is
loystick Relay contacts & Proportional on slopes of 2° side to side
Coil. Includes Switches 51-55. o fore and afl.

D1 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay | Between A-T4 and K3 Relay, Drive Energized by Platform Down | Control Madule
thrus Cutout Relay, Axle Center | A-T6 on Fanning Relay when platform is down or right bulkhead,
Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. by Cutout Re&ay ;hru Ax}e third relay in from
and down circuit thru Platform Center Switch with platform | terminal strip.

Piown Relay from forward drcutt. elevated, closes forward

Dz Dicde Supplies power to Drive Relay | Between A-T7 and . and reverse circuits.
thru Cutout Relay, Axde Center| A-T6 on Fanning R4 Relay, Accelerator | Energized thru diodes DY, D3 Control Module right
Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. or D4. Cuts power to the {dle | bulkhead, fourth refay in
and down circuit thry Platform Coll to increase engine speed. | from terminal strip.
Daown Relay from reverse drcuit RS Relay, Lift/Drive Energized by Level Drive/Lift Switch.| Control Module

D3 Diode Prevents powwer trom Key Switdhy | In Control Module Provides power to forward or right bulkhead,
from energizing Terminal Strip B. | between Key Switch & reverse colls when not energized| fifth relay from

Terminal B. and to [ift or down circuits terminal strip.

D4 Diode Supplies power to Throttle and| Between A-T7 and when energized,

Contrafler Relay for REVERSE | A-T10 on Fanning Ré Relay, Motor Start | Connects Battery Power Madule,
operation. Strip. to Starter Motor. right side of Battery.

D5 Thode Supplies power to down circuit | Between A-T12 and R7 Relay, Controlier Energized thru dicdes D9, D3| Mounted inside of
from Platform Down Relay. | A-T8 on Fanning St D4 or D12, Provides power to] Controller.

Db Diode Supplies power to down Between A-TS and the joystick '+ terminal.
circuit from Drive/Lift Relay A-T8 or Fanning Strip. ) Relay, Shut Down | Shuts down engine by ground-| Control Module right
and Chassis Lift Switch, ing magneto when power is | bulkhead, sixth relayin

o7 Dinde Supplies power to Joystick 'R” | Between A-T5 and cut off by key switch, frorn terminal strip.
terminal from lift circuit for | A-T15 on Fanaing 51 Switeh, Interlock | Supplies power to Lift/Drive | Inside Joystick
high speed fift. Strip. Lever and Controfler $2 & 3 switches.| handle.

D8 Diode Supplies power to joystick ‘R’ | Between A-T12 and 52 Switch, Controller | When actuated (Joystick pulled | inside Controller,
terminal from drive circuit for | A-T15 on Fanning Down/Reverse back) provides power to downy switch farthest away
high speed drive. Strip. and reverse circuifs. Provides | when lid is open.

09 Diode Suppties power to Controller | Between 52 power o+’ terminal
Relay when S2 is not activated] and Controller of Joystick when not actuated,
and pfeveﬁ@ feedback Relay. 53 Switch, Controller | When actuated (oystick tnside Controller,
to controller switches, Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides power| switch closest

D10 Dinde Supplies power to Betwoen A1 and to lift and forward circuits. when lid is open.
Drive Relay. Cirive Relay ‘A term. 54,585 Switch, Steering Actuated with thumb rocker on | Inside Joystick

o1 Diode Prevents feedback into the | Attacned to normally top ‘3{ loystick, provides power | handle.
gasoline or LP coils from apen pressure switch. to right or left steer circuits,
the dle Coil. 56 Switch, Controller | Control Circuit Plattorm Controlier,

FU1 Fuse, 15 AMP Overload protection Right front of Control Emergency Stop | shut off. lower left.
for the control circuit, Module, Bottom of 57 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to controls, Platform Controller,

Chassis Control Panel. Key magrieto and starts engine, left side.
LS Switch, Platform | Energizes Platform Down Relay,| Elevating Assembly 56 Switch Supplies power to Platform Controlier,
Down Limit providing power to Joystick | at Lift Cylinder, Drive/Lift Lift/Drive Relay when in LIFT or) lower right.
high speed and Series/Parallel to Torgue Switch when in DRIVE,
circuits and bypassing Tilt S9 Switch, Torgue Provides power to Serles/ Platform Controller,
Sensor when Platform is down, Selector (Drive/Lift | Parallel Valves through upper left,
152 Switch, Cushion, | Provides power o energize | Mounted to lower Speed) Platiorm Down Relay to provide
Mercury Cushion Valve during last & in.| tension member. high speed drive/lift.
(15 cmy of platform lowering. 510 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Controt Panel.
1S3 Switch, Axle Supplies power to Drive Relay | Mounted behind Emetgency Stop shut off.
Center when Platform is elevated but | left front axle. St Switch, Chassis Lift | Supplies power to Up and Chassis Control Panel.
only when front axle is paraliel Proportioral cofls or down dircut,
with rear axle. S12 Switch, Fuel Supplies power to eitner Chassis Control Panel.
MTR Meter, Hour Shows hours machine Right front of Control Selector Gas Coil or LP Coil.
has had power on. Module, top of Chassis S13 Switch, Key Toggles power trom Control Module
Controf Parel. latform/Chassis | Platform to Chassis
P§1 Pressure Switch, Stops ignition if engine Back right of engine. S14 orm Prevents Cylinder from Eievating Assernbly at
Engine O, loses oit pressure. Down Limmit bottomimg out in down matiom. | lower tension member,
normatly closed.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Scl

ematics

Table 6-1: (cont'd.)
REFERENCE
DESICGNATION | MAME FUNCTION LOCATION
515 Switch, Drive Disables drive function when | Hevating Assernbly at
Cut-out Platform is above 8 Meters Lift Cylinder
SN5R Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout Relay | Inside mast pivot
when platform is out-oflevel | weldment.
2° side to side and fore and aft
1o activate Tilt Alarm.
SOLT Solenoid, Rignt Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool i MULTLOONDUCTOR,
Stees (coil) to RIGHT turn position. Valve, mounted on left — CABLE }\_/
front of Manifold Block. i Y ;
o2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool BLK12 CGA
Steer {coil) to LEFT turn position. Valve, mounted on left CONTROLLER mwm CONTROL
front of Manifold Block.
50L3 Solenoid, Forward | Opens Forward Valve to direct! Top center front of A /W MODULE
{coil) oil through drive circuit for | Manifold Block in CREEM [ ALK
forward operation. front of Cauge Port. 22 3 SOL1 \f STEERE
S04 Solenoid, Reverse | Opens Reverse Valve to direct] Bottom center front 1\ T 3 [ g PROPOR.
(coil} ofl through drive circuit for | of Manifold Block BAK ] SO \/\ STEER L
reverse operation. below Forward Valve. 3 T L
SOUS [ Solencid, it (Up | Opens Lift Valve. Top front of Manifold ; ? D 1 A SOL3_, . forwaRD
Coi Block, left of Forward ; L 3 A A SOL4 VA REVERSE
Valve, 7 D1 . [ D10, A 515 MNC sk ewssocsar
S0L6 Solenoid, Down | Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of ‘ D2l [ (71 L Ry oo 514 A_UP AYLE CENTER
’ (ol Manifold Block, ) : ig 1 P Vi YL peAnmH
below Lift Valve. ; = é 8 ( ( (l; L ! E [ j;:j:—i»: M@g Ve SOLS Ty
SOL7 Solenoid, Controls Left bottom of ; : 05 %Dé% L] - 1 f TN £ 153 |
Proportional (coil) | Proportional Valve. Manifold Block. H 5 ; RED 10 GA 4] PPy L C it ! 1 S DESCENT ALARM
SOLE Solenoid, Cushion | Opens Cushion Valve Rear of Manifold Block, ; CONT i { BLUE 7 RIACK, 1 - ( { { 8 { L { ! | ‘%M& CLSHION
{cail) 1o ajow high mounted on Cushion ! CONTROLLES L2 N | / (L re (Ll > | 152 SOLE
lowering speed. Down Block. : : ! l 07 2 }’ 7 T L COLE
SOLY Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Parallel Valve Lower right front of ;;'5;5 ““““ s g3 o CREEN WHE g 13 ( i { ( 5;:
Parallel (coil) 10 allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. } imoen LrE ; 14 > | ( i ( AT ALARM
SOLTO Solenoid, Series) | Opens series/Parallel Valve | Right end of g I‘TTL'Z N t [ Buack/wrme [ ] s TR i { R1 ( { SO AL FLOAT
Parallel (coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. :ix 3}(}*————-3 . HED [ BLACK -1 2 ? FLIFRM DN T a—
SOLT1 Solenoid, Axie Locks front axle when Mounted to block on ; ; ma;\;ék———i S s N [ muE iy — | B . \/\ it
Float {coil} Platform is elevated. right side of Hydraulic 0 i1 ; S8 e ; ———— 7 : T 151 |ine wol __;;;,) 5 T i
Tank, L _;5455 ; oy /4 1 - 18 el A BT o e 3 B A ]
: - : : 2|59 513 T i e TR a b f B
3 : ol K \ oy swaren e L DAAL FROX. 5 SOL10
e e __d UFT/ORIVE TORCLE | ! 1 RELAY —_] 1/ L SMNSR AXHE.
SWITCH SWITCH i | iy e - =y B4 1
f ’ Hﬂi’j TS S ket wss—P
; omemer || T Droe ) : e
WHITE D ! 4 P : sio t N ; PO §
S?f“?{ , e 103 Ve st | L M O
e g | Y LIFT SWATCH L 5132 /b
\I\/\m TR amd == i ngg&
|
| 56 | C WIRE HARNESS | )
- |
e Lo
il W, PS1 o
ESTOP é
02
g R Ps2 pa—
COZ A s D11 -
BAT
UL aarmeryzy [ RE OO
mmizsg}“iism CO4 ™ COY Aovoe
PR
T | - MR~
COMNTROLLER . MOTOR STARYER HOUR METER
TERMINAL STRIP i
POWER MODULE
FNT """""""""" ™1 STARTER RELAY
L
.
i 1234546
| e
CONTROLLER
{INSIDE OF LID)
CONTROLL MODULE
TERMINAL STRIPS
Figure 6-1: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification, Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Kohler Gasoline Model 064149-070
Kohler Gasoline Model
SL26/30RT Work Platform 6-3

e



Schematics

Table 6-2: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kubota Gasoline

6-4

{hoke Coil.

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM T Alarm, Down Provides warning sound Control Module on R1 Relay, Platform Provides power to Series/Pasallel | Control Module
60 Hz when deck is aux. electrical bracket, Down and Down Valves and Cutout | right bulkhead,
lowering, Red wire for 60 Hz. Relay and Drive Relay Coils | closest to terminal
ALM 2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning sound Control Module next to when energized by Platform | strip,
(600 Hz) when platform is Tilt Sensor. White Down Switch {platform down),
- elevated and not level. wire for 600 Hz. Cuts out high speed drive when
BAT Battery, 12 volts | Ta store energy Power Module. platform is elevated.
CO1 Coil, Choke Opens Choxe as Right side of Engine R2 Relay, Cutout Provides power 0 Drive Relay Qont{o% Module
Engine warms up. Carburetor. thru Ax!‘e Center Switch and | right nu%i(hea;é,
oz Coil, Engine Throttle; Holds throttle in open Left side of Engine closes Lift circuit when second relay in from
position. ' Carburetor. engrgized by Platform Down | terminal strip.
O3 Coll, Gascline Allows gasoline to flow in front of Battery gjw {??ﬁifgfm d(}awm ij”ﬁit
Valve to Engine. on module floor. C:{ZOTO*@ ar gg;ev;te;] )"
04 Coil, L.P. Cas Allows L.P. Gas to Left side of Engine, OJHE !ihiircuik anz eiég‘%zm
Yalve flow to Engine. mounted to LP. Gas ?gt— /iiarrrs when mac%}%negz's e
| 15 W
- - - e ?ieguiat_(‘) - on slopes of 2° side to side
CONT Controller, Supplies power to Lift/Drive | Inside Controller or fore and aft
ional Switch, Lif/Drivi 1 C ¢ i ; S i
fgﬂj{zgﬁmnm ;:;,tfhé(;:)zlz?z %?fyggfggzg (Contsol 8ox). R3 Relay, Drive Energized by Platform Down | Control Module
(e Coil y,ndu e Swiichié 0162 Relay when platform is down o7 | right bulkhead,
- e - - = by Cutout Relay thry Axle third relay in from
o1 Diode Suppiies power o Drive Relay| Between A-T4 and Center Switch with platform | terminal strip
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center] A-T6 on Fanning elovated. closes forward '
Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. and reverse Circuits
i;ii%‘:g ) ngi‘fg;gﬁ?&? R4 Relay, Accelerator | Energized thru diodes D9, D3| Control Module right
- . e e e Py or D4. Cuts power to the Idle | bulkhead, fourth relay in
vz Diode f};pplaes ;)m;\ef © Dn;/eCReiay f’fg‘gemﬁﬂf #ne Coil to increase engine speed.| from terminal strip.
AXi K - mrar 14 = T - - e -
gx«;:cgﬁq?;!a;éﬂ; gz zﬂ ;;;;i /S'{ri on FRAning ®5 Relay, Lift/Drive Enerpized by LevelDrve/Lift Switch. | Control Module
. o tfar P Provides power ta forward or | right butkhead,
and down circuit thru Platfor reverse coils when not energized | fifth relay from
Down Relay from reverse circuit ; -1 ROLENEIBZEN] HILh Fewmy rom
: - s ot s and 1o lift or down circuits terminal strip,
D3 Diode Supplies power [0 Between A-15 and when energized
Eﬁ?oﬁi;e az;ﬁ;;ammi‘iq /;»3%0 on Fanning R& Relay, Motor Start | Connects Battery Power Madule,
B Ey T S‘g ayivo_r og;eiamn g“,p‘ N T R ‘1 to Starter Motor. right side of Battery.
‘ foce giﬁgzg;goww ° D{i:f;&;v Y ??;m R7 Relay, Controller | Energized thru diodes D9, D3| Mounted inside of
: A o e D4 or D11, Provides power to] Controller.
D5 Diode Supplies power to down circuil | Between A-T12 and the Yoystick '+ terminal
Ul T he Joystick inal. v
- - o 5. latform Qz}wn Relay. | A-T8 on Fanning Strip. RE Relay, Choke Energizes Choke Col when | Control Module right
Db Diode Supplies power 1o down Between A-T9 and Choke Switch s actuated, bulicdhead, sixth relay in
circuit from Drive/Lift Relay A-T8 on Fanning Strip. from termingl strin
- - and C}hasszs Lit bN""Chf, ey = 51 Switch, Interlock | Supplies power to Lit/Drive | Inside Joystick
07 Diode Supplies power to joystick 'R” | Between A-T5 and Lever and Controller 52 & S3 switches | handle
ol o it cireit for | A-T15 on Farni i 52 & 53 switches. | handle.
;C')T?t;;?é%hit circuit fo ;;g;s on Fanning 52 Switch, Controller | When actuated (oystick pulled | inside Controller,
. - B0 Speet 1 A = T Down/Reverse back) provides power to down| switch farthest away
Ds Diode Supplies power to Joystick 'R” | Between A-T12 ana and reverse circuits, Provides | when lid is open.
terminal from drive circult for | A-T15 on Fanning sower 1o '+ terminal
‘ ﬁ: h speed Qrave, — Strip. of loystick when not actuated.
D9 Diode Su‘ppheﬁ‘ pew?r‘mr(,mughfzf ; Bs?i/v{?m 52” S3 Swiich, Controller | When actuated {Joystick tnside Controller,
Re %kay wnen f"f 5 é,’O{Nitha‘e{” ;ng A,Gntr@ e Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides power) switch closest
and p@vznb ?i Dace ey 1o lift and forward circuits. when lid is open.
. {0 controfier 5% ches. 3 = - 54, 55 Switch, Steering Actuated with thumb rocker on | tnside loystick
oo Diode Supplies power to Between A-T12 and top of Joystick, provides power | handie
: . L p of joystick, 25 DOWE fe.
Drive Relay, . D‘,nlve Relay ‘A . 1o right or left steer circuits,
i Fuse, 15 AMP Overload protection Right front of Control 56 Switch, Controller | Control Clrouit Platinrm Controller,
for the control circuit. Module, Bottom of Emergency Stop shut off lower left
“hassis C Panel. o il e i
- - - (f,m“.s Q(?nimi ane 57 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to controls, | Platform Controller,
LS1 Switch, Platform Energizes Platform Down Relay,| Elevating Assembly Ke aaneto and starts engine. right sicle.
Down Limit providing power to Joystick | at Lift Cylinder. 5 o Supplies power 1o e e T
jost i . WIED, . { P Lontroner,
hj gh :Sgeeddag d 5?_?83/23135& Dirive/Lift LiffDrive Relay when in LIFT or lower right.
ggcij’ij&m ;Eﬁa‘;:ﬁ‘éown to Torque Switch when in DRIVE, )
- S = i) — bl - - 59 Switch, Torgue rovides power 10 Series/ Platform Controller,
152 Switch, Cushion, | Provides power to energize | Mounted to lower Selector (Drive/Lift | Parallel Valves through upper left
Mercury Cushion Yalve during last 6 in.| tension member. Speed) %ﬁmn Down gie!év o provide e
(15 cm) of platform lowering, Ipees) el qéeﬂd e f
153 Switch, Axle Supplies power to Drive Relay| Mounted behind ) [ e Comrol ot TR T T
Center when Platform is elevated but | left front axle. Emersency Ston shut off
nly w ont axle lief e T s ; T -
(i,‘;*z ;Z,Z‘f’liﬁ:m v s pargte 511 Switch, Chassis Lift | Supplies power to Up and Chassis Control Panel,
= e ST e Proportional coils or down crouit.
er, | ws hour “hine Right front of C - B o . :
MR Meter, Hour Shows ?ou;s maching ) g:} ront o CO{?UD!‘A 812 Switch, Tit Fore/Aft] Provides power to Tilt Fore or | Controller upper right.
has had power on. Module, top of Chassis g . '
Control Panel Aft Coils to level platform.
- - oo - e 213 Swtch, Lty eablos Grve funchion when | Blevaling Asserm
Ps1 Pressure hwitch, Stops fuel if engine Back right of engine. 513 CZ??;, e g;;gi;z i@j;j:gﬁ;ﬁ;w Unli'??;i;}:t bly at
Engine Ofl, loses ofl pressure. b el SR s s
no?maily}m en sonp 514 Switch, Fuel Supplies power (o either Chassis Control Panel.
e Selector Gas Coil or LP Coil.
515 Switch, Choke Supplies power to Controller, left side.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Table 6-2: {cont'd.)

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
516 Switcn, Key Toggles power from Control Module
Platform/Chassis Platform to Chassis
517 Switch, Platiorm | Prevents Cylinder from Elevating Assemnbly at
Down Limmit bottomime out in down motiom, | lower tension member,
518 Switch, Drive Disables drive function when | Elevating Assembiy at
Cut-out Platform is above 8 Meters Lift Cylinder
SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout Relay | Inside mast pivot
when platform is out-of-level | weldment.
2° side to side and fore and aft
to activate Tilt Alarm.
SOL1 Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool
Steer {coif) o RIGHT turn position. Valve, mounted on left
front of Manifold Block.
50L2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool
Steer {zoil) to LEFT turn position. Yalve, mounted on laft
front of Manifold Block.
SOL3 Solenoid, Forward | Opens Forward Valve to direct] Top center front of
(coil) oil through drive circuit for Manifold Block in
forward operation. front of Cauge Port.
SOL4 Sclenoid, Reverse | Opens Reverse Valve to direct) Bottom center front
{coil) oil through drive circuit for | of Manifold Block
reverse operation. below Forward Valve.
50L5 Solenoid, Lift (Up | Opens Lift Vaive. Top front of Manifold
Coil) Block, left of Forward
Yalve,
SOLe Solenoid, Down Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of
{coil) Manifold Block,
helow Lift Valve,
50L7 Solenoid, Controls Left bottomn of
Proportional fcoil) | Proportional Valve. Manifold Block,
50L8 Solenoid, Cushion | Opens Cushion Valve Rear of Manifold Block,
(coil) to aflow high mounted on Cyshion
lowering speed. Down Block.
5019 Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Parallel Valve Lower right front of
Parallel (coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block.
SOL10 Solenoid, Geries/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Right end of
Parallel {coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block.
SOL11 Solencig, Axle Locks {ront axie when Mounted to bleck on

Float {coil)

Platform is elevated.

right side of Hydraulic
Tank,

SL.26/30RT Work Platform

CONTROLLER
TERMINAL STRIP

\
Y
| |

CONTROLLER
{INSIDE OF LiD)

CONTROLL MODULE
TERMINAL STRIPS

o2

POWER MODULE

MUSTLODMEYUCTOR
CABLE
| i BLE 12 CA % f o i‘

CONTROLLER 1 ‘ ﬁ”ﬁ o — : CONTROL ;

i L 3 MODULE ;

! CREEN/BIACK | | : :

; RED - ; ; SOLT__p_swesms 3

: WHT I ! 3 . S0OL7 PROPOR ;

; BLACK L ! p } SOLz ', smEmi :

\ | | ! DRIVE 5013 Y FORWARD !

+ 1 i i 4 7 X i 1

; P b4 p 1 ! ?ﬁ“ﬁr SOL4 A REVERSE '

i Do DU E LI (| B 513 no TN j

! { o b2 e f e ¢ D4 cuTouT 517 P | poscame

7 H .

: | 3 ! R 8 L L 0L { { \f‘:ﬁ ; MERCLIRY SW. SOL5 e

; P D5 x50 3 { [, tl U il ALMT 7 DESCENT ALARM : 53"

: ‘mmm' g“iD& P (L CC O \ VH ke P

; { B mack L m (e [ | § ‘ 3 72 g BWICH J :

| ‘ R a?%m& ; (LL ( | %}!, —- [_is7 ' soi8 !

et || T i 24 |

; : 14 5 THT ALARM: AlLM2 H

— |l [ Cotome D00 o] T em o, |

: 1 RED / ¢ p ; ; | 1 ! [ i WA : AYLE 51087 E

e P — s me el ;

: % : 151 [;w& areY , pBOLS |

Figure 6-3: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,
Kubota Gasoline Model

Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, Kubota Gasoline 064149-072

6-5




Schematics

Table 6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend, Diesel

Relay and Drive Relay Coils
when energized by Platform
Down Switch (platform down).
Cuts out high speed drive when
platform is elevated.

closest to terminal
5trip.

when platform is out-of-level
2% side to side and fore and aft
to activate Tilt Alarm,

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

ALM T Alarm, Down Provides warning sound Control Module on RZ Relay, Cutout Provides power to Drive Relay | Control Module
{60 Hz) when deck is aux. electrical bracket. thru Axle Center Switch and  |right bulkhead,
lowering. Red wire for 60 Hz. closes Lift circuit when second relay in from

ALM 2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning sound Control Module next to energized by Platform Down | terminal strip.

(600 Hz) when platform is Tilt Sensor. White Relay (platform down) or Tilt
elevated and not level. wire for 600 Hz. Sensor {platform elevated).
BAT Battery, 12 volts | To store energy Power Module. Cuts power to Drive Relay,
o Solenoid, Throttle | Controls Engine RPM. Front of Engine, unit opens lift circuit and energizes
closest to engine. Tilt Alarms wben ma::hme is or
[957] Solenaid, Run Shuts off fuel flow. Front of Engine, unit slopes of 2° side to side
farthest from engine. i o fore and aft. i

TENT Tomtroler, Suppiies power 1o LiDrve  jinside Controller R3 Relay, Drive §n:ei'gzzed by Platlorm Down | Control Module

Proportional Switch, Lift/Drive Relay, Cutout {(Control Box). Relay when platform is down or | right bulkhead,

Joystick Relay contacts & Proportional by Cutout Relay thru Axle | third relay in from
Coil. Includes Switches 51-55. Center Switch with platform | terminal sirip.

o1 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay |Between A-T4 and e§e§aied, closes forward
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center |A-T6 on Fanning . - anc revers C”le’ﬁs‘ -

Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. R4 Relay, Throttle Energized thru diodes D9, D3 | Control Module
and down circuit thru Platform or D4, Provides power to the |right bulkhead,
Down Relay from forward circuit Throttle Solenoid to increase | fourth relay in from

02 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay |Between A-T7 and — Eﬂgme Sf)eed, — tﬁ?rmm?i strip,
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center|A-T6 on Fanning RS Relay, Lit/Drive | Energized by Level Drive/Lii Switch, Control Module
Switch and Platform Down Relay Strip. Provides power to forward or | right bulkhead,
and down circuit thru Platform reverse coils when not energized farthest relay from
Down Relay from reverse circuit) and to lift or down circuifs | terminal sirip.

D3 Diode Supplies power to Between A-T5 and - Whef} energized. - -
Throtle and Controller A-T10 on Fanning R& Relay, Run ?rgvxije‘s power 1o FMounted on term. strip
Relay for LIFT operation. Strip, Run Solenoid thru ' bracket, right rear of

019 Diode Prevents power from Key Swilch  |In Control Module 9; Pressure Switch, Control Module. o
from energizing Terminal Strip B. | between Key Switch & R7 Relay, Bosch fimer relay to prevent | On Throttle Solemoid.

) Terminal 8. Starter burnout of Throttle Solemoid.

D5 Diode Supplies power to down circuit] Between A-T12 and ks Relay, Start Engages Starter Relay. Dext to Battery in
from Platform Down Relay.  1A-T8 on Fanning Strip. ‘ : Power Module,

D6 Diode Supplies power to down Between A-19 and RY Relay, Starter Connects Battery Mounted to
circuit from Drive/Lift Relay A-T8 on Fanning Strip. 1. | fo Starter Motor. Starter Motor,
and Chassis Lift Switch. ' R1D Relay, Clow Plug | Proviges power to Top rear of Engine.

o7 Dinde Supplies power to joystick R | Between A-T5 and - i Indicator and Glow Phugs. ) i
terminal from lift circuit for ~ |A-T15 on Fanning 51 Switch, Intedock | Supplies power to LifyDrive  nside Joystick
high speed lift, Strip. Lever and Controller 52 & 53 switches, handle.

08 Diode Supphes power o Joystick B |Between AT12 and s2 Switch, Controller | When actuated (oystick pulled Inside Controller,
terminal from drive circuit for |1A-T15 on Fanning Down/Reverse back) provides power to down | switch farthest away
high speed drive. Strip. and reverse dircuits. Provides  |when lid is open.

D9 Diode Supplies power to Between A-112 and power fo "+ terminal
Drive Relay. Drive Relay ‘A’ ferm, of Joystick when not actuated.

U Fige, T8 AIAD Cuerload Right front of Control 53 Swizsia, Controller | When actuated (Joystick Inside Cgmmiier,
protection for the Module, lower Fuse in Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides power| switch closest
control circut. Chassis Control Panel. to lift and forward circuits. when lid is open.

FU2 Fuse, 15 AMP Cwverload protection for the Run | Right front of Control 54, 95 Switch, Steering Actuated wuﬁz thumb rocker on | Inside Joystick
Throttle, & Horn Relays, Ol |Module, upper Fuse in top of Joystick, provides power| handie.

Pressure Switch and Run Chassis Control Panel, i right or left steer circults,
Solenoid. 56 Switch, Controlier | Control Circuit Platform Cortrailer,

CPlsi Glow Plugs Preheats cylinders 1o aid Screwed into - T:mffzgeng Stop Sf‘mt Qﬁ' fower left
in starting a cold engine. cvlinder head, 57 Switch, Controller | Supplies sower to Platiorm Controller,

L5 Switch, Platform | Energizes Platiorm Down Relay, |Elevating Assembly Key contr ols, glow plugs and right side.

Donwn Limit providing power to Joystick  |at Lift Cylinder. — starts engine, i ) X
high speed and Series/Parallel 5B Switch, S}igpiives powerto Platform Controller,
circuits and bypassing Tilt Drive/Lift Lift/Drive Relay when in LIFT or| lower right,

Sensor when Platform Is down, Torque Switch when in DRIVE

152 Switch, Cushion, | Provides power to energize  |Mounted 1o lower 59 Switch, ??\“3“3 | Provides power 10 Series! Platform Controfler,

Mercury Cushion Valve during last & in. tension member, Selector (Drive/Lift | Parallel Valves through upper left.

{15 em) of platform lowering, Speed) Platform Down Relay to provide

153 Switch, Axle Supplies power to Drive Relay |Mounted behind ] i I h}”h SP‘?ef’ dr}ve/@xﬁ. . ]

Center when Platform is elevated but 1left front axie. S0 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Control Panel.
only when front axle is parallel Emergency Stop shut off
with rear axle, 511 Switch, Chassis Lift | Supplies power to Up and Chassis Control Panel.

MTR Meter, Hour Shows hours machine Rignt front of Control . Proportional cofls or down dreuit i
has had power on. Module, top of Chassis 512 Switch, Key Toggles power from Control Module

) Control Panel, Platform/Chassis Platiorm to Chassis

[ES] Pressure Switch, Cufs power to Run Rear of engine 513 Switch, ?L‘ﬁfgfm Prevents Cylinder from Elevating Assernbly at

Engine O, Solenoid if engine abave starter, Down Limmit bottornimg out in down motiom. Hower tension member.

normally open. loses oil pressure. 514 Switch, Drive Disables drive function when | Elevating Assembly at

®1 Relay, Platlorm Provides power 1o Series/Parallel} Control Module Cut-out Platform is above 8 Meters Lift Cylinder

Down and Down Valves and Cutout [right bulkhead, SNER Sensor, Tilf Cuts power o Cutout Relay  [nside mast pivot

weldment,

6-6

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Tahle 6-3: Cont'd.

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
50L1 Solennid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spoal
Steer {coil) to REGHT turn position. Valve, mounted on left
front of Manifold Block.
5012 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool
Steer {coil} to LEFT turn position Valve, mounted on left
front of Manifold Block.
S0L3 Solenoid, Forward {Opens Forward Valve to direct] Top center front of
feoil) oil through drive circuit for | Manifold Block in
forward operation. front of Cauge Port.
50L4 Solenoid, Reverse | Opens Reverse Yalve to direct| Bottom center front
{coil) oit through drive circuit for | of Manifold Block
reverse operation. below Forward Valve.
SOLS Solenoid, Lift {Up | Opens Lift Valve. Top front of Manifold
Coil) Block, left of Forward
Valve.
SOL6 Solenoid, Down Opens Down Vaive. Bottom front of Marifold
{eotl) Block, below Lift Valve,
SOL7 Solenoid, Controls Left bottom of
Proportional (coil) | Proportional Valve. Manifold Block.
50L8 Solenoid, Cushion | Opens Cushion Vaive Rear of Manifold B%ocx
{coil) to allow high mounted on Cushio
lowering speed. Down Block.
SOLS Solenoid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Lower right front of
Paraliel (coil) to allow high speed drive, Manifold Block.
SOL10 omenc id, Series/ | Opens Series/Parailel Valve | Right end of
Parallel (coil) to allow high speed drive Manifold Block.
50L11 Solenoid, Axie Locks front axle when Mounted to block on
Float {coil) Platform is elevated. right side of Hydraulic
Tank.
SOL14 Solenoid, Tilt Right | Opens Tilt Right Valve to Top end of spool
{coil) direct oil to tilt platform valve mounted on
to the right. center front of top
auxitiary block on
Manifold Assembly.
SOL15 Solenoid, Tilt Left  {Opens Tit Left Valve to Bottom end of spool
(coil) direct oif to tilt platform valve mounted on
1o the left. center front of top
auxitiary block on
Manifold Assembly.
SOL16 Solenoid, Steer Closes Steer Bypass Valve to | Mounted on rear of

Bypass

direct oil to steering or tilt
circyits.

auxiliary block on
Manifold Assembly.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

e e e = e e o .
| mamcomucTon | CONTROL i
| T MODULE |
i GREEM / BLACK i ' !
it L ; SOL1_ p, smeme 2
ii b | 3 i 8012 STEERL
i : f ! P ‘ e S0OL3 FORWARD :
i P i . ( 2] soL4 REvERSE |
i b i ém{« . (L (L i %/k‘w%?ﬁmiﬁms&mw“ i
Lo Ll g2 ( C 4 Upe |R3 ormdm 513 ue ! o
I CONT b b D3¢ — L CC ( ( (el weorsw Y SOLS Bosiel
b o Co D5 (5 ( g( [ L L o ALMT o7 pescent aarm L3 |
e i e e s D T o ;
H - ™ (CLC (Lo L) { T s | i }
' : B?féfﬁﬁ - (LCT (e Ciilut! . Ls2_VsoLg ; |
T RED/WHITE | Y = % % i T { [ ( % % L fm“\/’ 5016 ;
tyi 1 & CREEN JWHITE | | H §
G : 14 , T AR T ALMZ :
R D (uwogwime [ [ 5 ot ] ] § [ !
1857 4 | obl3) REDIBAK e RE 1 i e L] %QL‘HV,\ AMLE FLOAT 2
i 2] n i L e ¢ NI |
e ] T Ve (1% o] L SOL9 3
fionen - 254,55 T 3 I L NISTY e et ALY . / :
i Co i L 3 DUAL RO, W, R1 50L10 Z
R LR T b : kyswmod  UFTDRVE { 151 R1 j —a [t ;
. o ! S = 2
| N L ST : ; sNsR_ (O :
: OBANGE [ BLACK D4z ; ZT;:' e wa L ;
BUS/WHITE | T goE i EER T momnesear
: L : S o S N = :
: Lo : g,i-gfwjmfiml sl :
' ! : i s e :
i b ! [ ma :
; P ! $10 PN ERAY pasTER ;
: CREEN10CA S “”‘]"’,V‘T""Wl 5 { ? 1
; T : e FiIT st ! Mir }
E : 2ot 15 l :
CONTROLLER [ - 3 E
TERMINAL STRIP V{%jj};og ; :
\ / e LI ; :
mm\——m"- \ !iAii ; i ;
\ / Beo 3 :
i zi:::’ \jyg . ;
. . < ; 3
CONTROLLER -\ s . POWERMODULE
{INSIDE OF LID) ‘ o
CONTROLL MODULE
TERMINAL 5TRIPS

Figure 6-5: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,

Diesel Model

Figure 6-6: Electrical Schematic, Diesel Model 064149-074

6-7




CS

6.2 Hydraulic Schematic

Table 6-4: Hydraulic Schematic Legend

REFERENCE

Relief

protection to Steering
Cylinder,

auxilfary block top
left of Manifold Block.

Platform leveling.

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
BR1 Brake, Multi-disc | Parking Brake, Right rear wheel, RV3 Valve, Drive Cross | Provides over pressure Mounted to block
BR2 Brake, Multi-disc Parking Brake. Left rear wheel. Relief, Rear protection to Drive behind left rear of
[& Check Valve, Allows free flow from Bottom center of Motors during Hydraulic Tank on
Brake Brakes around of Manifold Block. turnin Control Module support.
Pressure Reducing Valve, RV4 Vaive, Drive Cross | Provides over pressure Mounted to block
Cv2 heck Vaive, Prevents oil from Center back of Relief, Front protection to Drive at left rear Drive
Lift leaking through Lift Valve. Manifold Block, Motors during tumning, Motor.
V3, 4 Check Valve, Locks Axle Float in ports on Axle [ Valve, Fore/Aft Tilt | Provides over pressure Left end of upper
Axle Float Cylinder | Cylinder when Float Cylinder. Relief protection for forward auxitiary block on
Platform is elevated. leveling, Manifold Assembly.
V56,78 | Check Valve, Tilt | Lodks tilt cylinders to prevent | In pors of tilt 51 Valve, Shutile Provides oil to Brakes when | Top center of
Cylinder motion when platform is cylinders. either Drive FORWARD or | Manifold Block,
elevated. REVERSE are actuated,
CYLl Cylinder, Provides force to Center front of Y1 Valve, Steering Provides directional control | Left front of
Steering steer front wheels, Chagsis. for Steering Cylinder. Manifold Block,
[S W) Cylinder, Lift Provides force to Between Chassis V2 Valve, Prevents machine from Top of Manifold
lift Platform. Pedestal weldt and Counterbalance running away on slopes Block, just right of
Lower Arm weldt. Forward and cushions stops. center,
CYL3 Cylinder, Axle Locks front axle when Front axla, V3 Valve, Pravents machine from Bottom of Manifold
Float Platform is elevated. Counterbalance running away on slopes Block, just right of
CyLd Cylinder, Fore/Aft | Provides front and rear Rear of Elevating Reverse and cushions stops. center,
Tilt leveling of Platform. Assembly, V4 Valve, Forward Provides directional control | Front center top of
Y5 Cylinder, Side/Side | Provides right and Jeft leveling| Right rear of Elevating of oil for forward drive, Manifold Block,
Tilt of Platform. Assembly. V5 Valve, Reverse Provides directional control | Front center bottom
D1 Flow Divider, Diverts il to Steering Leftend of of oil for reverse drive. of Manifold Block.
Steering Valve. Manifold Block. V6 Valve, Locks Lift Cylinder inside Lift
FDZ Flow Divider/ Allows positive Right front of Mamifold Velocity Fuse if lines break. Cylinder Port.
Combiner traction in parallel Block, right side of V7 Valve, Lift rovides oif flow to Front top of
drive, Forward Valve. Lift Cylinder. Manifold Block, left
FD3 Flow Divider, Tilt | Diverts oil for platform leveling. | Right top of upper of Forward Valve,
auxiliary block on Ve Valve, Down Allows oif to flow Front bottom of
Manifold Assembly. out of Lift Cylinder Manifold Block,
FL1 Filter Filters ol returning Top of Hydraulic to Tank, below Lift Valve,
to Tank. Tank. Vo Valve, Prevents oil from bypassing | Bottom left of
FL2 Suction Screen Traps particles in inside Hydraulic Proportional while driving or lifting. Manifold Block.
Hydraulic Tank, Tank at putlet. V10 Valve, Brake Allows use of Brake On front of Brake
MOTT Drive Motor Provides tractive in left rear axle. Release Release Pump by Release Pump
effort for work platform. closing return circuit, assembly.
LTS Fitive Motor Brovides tractive In left front axe. V11 Vaive, Axle Float | Allows Adde Cylinder to Mounted on Hydraulic
effort for work platiorm. float when energized, Tank, right side.
rOT3 Drive Motor Provides tractive in right rear axle. focks Axle Cylinder when
effort for work platform, not energized, i
MOT4 Drive Motor Provides tractive In right front axle. Vi2, V13 Valve Series/ Shifting both valves changes | Right end of
effart for work platform. Paraliel the oif flow from high torque | Manifold Block.
ORF Orifice, Down Controls the platform Center back of ] paraliel) 10 high speed (series) .
rate of descent. Manifold Block. V14 Yalve, Brake Drops system pressure Center back of
ORFZ Orifice, Cushion | Slows the platform rate Under plug on Cushion Pressure Reducing | to 350 psi (27 bar) for Manifold Block.
Down of descent during the last Valve Block Assembly. ) . proper Brake o peration. _ — i
12 in. (305mm) of Vis Yalve, Cushion Closes to send oil thru Rear of Manifold Block
nlatform lowering, Down Cushion Down O{if;‘ce,' mounted on Cushion
PMPT Pump, Hydraulic [ Supplies hydraulic Rear of Engine. §jowsng [piaifcrm fate of Block Assembly.
oil flow for all functions. gescent ior the last
P51 Pressure Switch, Cuts power to high speed dirculty Top of Maniiold - - !z T 13{}S‘mm>‘ . -
Lift [NC) and Axle Float Solencid when | Assembly, Vi6 Valve, Steering Directs ail to platiorm Lacgcmtfa upper
there is pressure in lift circuit, Dump leveling or steering euxxi‘;fary block on
PMP2 Pump, Brake Provides a means of Mounted externally — D — ; vaivgs. T M{ij‘om Assembly.
Release releasing the Parking on right side of V17 Valve , Fore/Alt Provides direction control Left front upper
Brakes. Control Module. Tilt of 0;1‘ for forefaft Platform auxx!vzary binck on
RV Valve, Main Relief | Provides over pressure Top left of . T ievefm;n e Mdfgfo‘g ASSEm?N'
protertion to Pump. Manifold Block. Vig (x/‘a; ve | Side/Side ?mwi}es f(ﬂs,rﬁ}monva; y Ce‘f?f"’ ma?z fﬁjwl
RVZ Valve, Steering Provides over pressure hounted to right rear of Tilt control of ol for side/side ausdliary block on

Manifold Assembly.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




cv3Q]  ONCva BIPASS_
N - RV2 T LTW SIEER L ORF2
1\,‘ AUE FD1 | % S
LTy STEER F-DIV 5 i
— b i Y=
= | =

15, ]

HORFY CUSHIDN vALVE

bt |
/4([ RV1 | ]

HAIN

RELIEF ]
<> v@:% 1 see-pe Hﬂj
%} V4 {-BAL v = vz Aigh
b . o IR
ALY e T fﬁ | | @ 5@@
- H
PRIPIRTIINAL = - i 2 |
sy A ) D2 ] _ MOT3] 1
9 Q) e |
> =] / <|v13 Py FL/“\
5 i l SER-PAR
= Vs MOTI %mz
cyp e
o= PMP2T &R%W b+
! M N :
‘ L | mae (o RV4
o A
L_=V14 il e B3
- A
PRESYRE ROUIN LA

cin f*’»a‘ ef Vave  sntile Vol

g
©
N

%‘@ 3 | V2

Forward

Steering Pe ief Valv
¥ \ ST Counterbalonce Valve

Stesring Valv

{ » A
\® WA Reverse Vaive

Forward Valve How

Divider/Combiner @] < Series/Parail Valve

smﬁesiwggi?’;a Valve Front View

Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic

S1.26/20RT Work Platform

N
P 3 Rear View

T~ Drive Relief Vave

VAL

Broke Pressure Reducing Volve

% | cv2

()
gﬁ; | Uft Check Valve

Bl

J

I

N

n Oiflce
CV1 | EFT END
Brake Check Vol va&x%
Va3
Heverse é//] T~ EDT
Courderbalance Valve Sisering
Flow Divider

9 /ﬂ;\,
Proportional Valve

Figure 6-8: Typical Hydraulic Manifold



Schematics

NOTES

£-10 SL26/30RT Work Platform




arts

7.0 Introduction

This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assem-
blies and parts of the SL26/30RT Work Platform, as
manufactured by UpRight, Inc.

Each parts list contains the component parts for that
assembly indented to show relationship where appli-
cable.

7-1 Index

Assembly Page

Final Assembly, SL26
Kohler Casoline
064402-0T7T i R 74
Final Assembly, SL26

Kubota Cascline

064408-0TT oot e 7-8
Final Assembly, SL26
Diesel
064403-0T7 Lo e 7-12

Final Assembly, $L30
Kohler Gasoline
OB460Z-0TT et eeeeeiee e 7-16

Final Assembly, SL30

Kubota Gasoline

064608-0TT L 7-20
Final Assembly, S130
Diesel
064603-0TT e e 7-24

Chassis Assembly, SL26/30
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
O6A00T-034 e 7-28

Power Module Assembly, SL26/30

Kohler Casoline
O6A00Z-027 Lo el 7-30

Power Module Assembly, 5126/30

Kubota Gasoline

064002-023 L 7-32
Power Module Assembly, S126/30
Diesel
064002-024 i 7-34

Control Module Assembly, SL26/30
Kohler Casoline
064003-077T o 7-36
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30

Kubota Gasoline, Drawing
OB4003-07 3 L 740
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30
Diesel, Drawing
O64003-075 e 744
Valve Block Assembly, SL26/30
Kohier Gasoline, Kubota Casoline & Diesel
O64004-008 e, 748
Cushion Valve Assembly, §L26/30
Kohler Cascline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
O64550-007T .o 7-50

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Assembly

Elevating Assembly, 5126

Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel

064677-005 i

Elevating Assembly, SL30

Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Casoline & Diesel

OB4677-006 oot et

Platform Assembly, S126

Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel

064678-003 ..ot

Platform Assembly, 5L30
Kohler Casoline, Kubota Casoline & Diesel

064678-004 ..ot

Guardrail Assembly, 5126

Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel

064678-003 .o

CGuardrail Assembly, $1.30

Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel

064678-004 .o

Controller Assembly, 5126/30

Kohler Gasoline

O644TT-02T (oot

Controller Assembly, S1L26/30

Kubota Gasoline

06447T-026 oo

Controller Assembly, SL26/30
Diesel

O644TT-022 i

Hose iit, SL26/30

Kohler Gasoline

064008-034 ...

Hose Kit, 5L26/30
Diesel

064008-036 ............ e e e 7-66

Hose Kit, SL26/30

Kubota Gasoline

064008-035 ..

Label Installation, §1.26
Kohler Gasoline

064006-077T i

Label Installation, SL30
Kohler Gasoline

064006-077 Lot

............... 7-52

,,,,,,,,,,,,, 7-54

............... 7-60

................ 7-62

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 7-64

............... 7-66

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 7-66

............... 7-68

............... 7-68



Assembly Page

Label Installation, 126
Kubota Gasoline
D64006-072 it e 7-70
Label Installation, SL30
Kubota Casoline
064006-078 .....ioiiii e e 7-70
Label Installation, 5126
Diesel

O64006-073 oottt e e 772
Label Installation, SL30
Diesel
GBAGOE-07T it 7-72

Switch Installation, $1.26/30
Kohler Casoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
O64679-00T (it et 774
CE Kit, SL26/30
Kohler Casoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
O30747-0T0 oo 7-76
Option, Generator
Kohler Gasoline (20 HP)
063994-004 i e 7-78
Option, Generator
Kohler Casoline (22 HP)
063994-005 ..o e eeenans 7-80
Option, Generator
Kubota Gasoline

Option, Generator
Diesel
G6462T-000 .. 7-84

Option, Dual Fuel/Propane
Kohler Casoline
GBA6T8-000 ..o 7-86
Option, Dual Fuel/Propane
Kubota Gasoline
064679-000 ..o 7-88

7-2

SL26/30RT Work Platform



SL26/30RT Work Platform 73



Illustrate«

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL26
KoHLER (GASOLINE
064402-011

ftem Part Description Oty,

1 064001-034 | Chassis Assemb! 1
2 064677-003 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-003 | Platform/Guardrail Installation 1
4 064002-022 | Power Module Assembl 1
5 7
& 1
5 -

064206-0017 | Wire Harness
064003-071 | Control Module Assembly
064411-021 | Controller Assembly

8 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
G 064008-034 | Hose Kit i
10 | 064006-071 | Label Kit 1
11 064149-070 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-027 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 | 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 a
14 | 011248-008 | Nut Hex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA g
15 029940-099 | Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7"
16 1 029976-099 | Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2'
17 1 064679-001 | Switch Installation i
18 1 0644712-000 1§ Cylinder Hold 1

Tl SL26/30RT Work Platform



FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
Konrer GASOLINE
Drawing 1 0F 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform




i
i
[
i

i ﬁ ] Lw 54 =
s u R 1 e
) | =e R
= M@zw@%g%, e .
P T, ».\.\
xxxxx FUWIOW KALLNOD
- b=
-
&
3 !
i ‘ "
e w 9% Ee:|
Lo | e el
H i
i :
e 1 5%
,M
]

:
PRI hHE :

FINAL ASSEMBLY S1L26

Konrer GASOLINE
DrawinGg 2 0F 2

T e T
sy
A grmre

G

SL26/30RT Work Platform



SL26/30RT Work Platform 7!



Ilustrat

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL26
KuBoTta GASOLINE

064408-011

item Part Description Oty,
1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembly 1
2 064677-003 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-003 | Platform/Cuardrail Installation 1
4 | 064002-023 | Power Module Assermnbly 1
5 064624-000 | Wire Harness 1
6 | 054003-073 | Control Module Assembly 1
7 064411-026 | Controller Assembly 1
g 064007-010 | Controf Cable 1
9 064008-035 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 064006-072 | Label Kit K
11 | 064149072 | Elecirical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 1 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1.1/4 8
T4 | 0171248-008 | Nut Hex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA A
15 | 029940-099 1 Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 1 029976-099 | Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2
17 | 064679-001 | Switch Installation 1

18 | 064412-000

Cylinder Hold

:\i
o}

SL26/30RT Work Platform




FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
Kusora GASOLINE
Drawing 1 0r 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform

7-4



SL26/30RT Work Platform

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26

Kusota GASOLINE
DrawinG 2 OF 2

FEOOW A0
R B
E ] ] i I
P N T
o= {duh
=] = — 9
g Q. ° | feme
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, T T
@mmmm I H HEIE
.i(lli\.,m.wﬁ | i Xl_ B m _ g ! _
ez I R I
SRR WARLNGD ! i Msm _ |
= e | | 2] |
4 - S | g B = e
] e ———— : vy o >
© —= =7 i
22 [ B - ~& | :
] {2y | 88y em s el C / B b
el CIRCY 2 G e =] x 1§ [ree] |
,ﬂ 14 o8B LoxBEE & e = L =
M T L, S T i
e B |
- & |5 |
E i

7-10




NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform 71



FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL26
DDIESEL
064403-011

item Part Description Oty,
1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembl 1
2 064677-003 | Linkage installation 1
3 064678-003 | Platform/Guardrail Installation 1
4 064002-024 | Power Module Assembly 1
5 064207-003 | Wire Harness i
& | 064003-075 | Control Module Assembl 1
7 064411-022 | Controller Assernbly 1
8 | 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
g 064008-036 | Hose Kit |
10 | 064006-073 | Label Kit 1
11 1 064149-074 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 1 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 1 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 &
14 | 011248-008 | Nut Hex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA &
15 | 029940-099 | Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 | 029976-099 | Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2
17 | 064679-001 | Switch Installation 1
18 | 064412-000 | Cvlinder Hold

7-12 SL26/30RT Work Platform



REDLN___ (= &
v, a\x s e
Y/ //\\\\ AN Ex\&%\xh@\ j
N\,

%

Ny ——— = _/\
/

& / \\ \/\/””“\\

/?“““““Nmi\ /éf]f: Q\
N NE

2 N\
Yarayd

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
DieseL
Drawing 1 0F 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform 710



FINAL ASSEMBLY S5L26

DiEeSEL

SL26/30RT Work Platform

DrawinGg 2 05 2

:
i

d
il
]

YOUL g,

TR

TR

LMARTEE

i

VAT TR

EEpe ey e il eel

R

X i)

v 0
ST

[t

S E
heiod Vo W

Lo |
o w V3B N

| 4 Gt T oo
s 1 i ﬁ .......................
|
i
.

%
88w

H
e
X

i

L .
e

{ );55

(s}

58
o)

e
i
&
U
e

E

i

7-14




Breakd

SL26/30RT Work Platform 71k



1lustr

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL30
KouLEr (GASOLINE

064602-011

Ttem Part Description Oty
1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembly 1
2 064677-004 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-004 | Platform/Guardrail installation 1
4 064002-022 | Power Module Assembly 1
5 064206-001 | Wire Harpess ]
[ 064003-071 | Control Module Assembl i
7 064411-021 | Controller Assembl 1
8 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
9 064008-034 | Hose Kit 1
10 064006-077 | Label Kit 1
11 1 064149-070 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 011256-010 | Serew HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 a
14 | 011248008 | Nut Hex 1/2-13 UNC ESMHA i
15 1 029940-099 | Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 | 029976-099 1 Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2
17 | 064679-001 | Switch Installation 1
18 1 064412-000 | Cylinder Hold 1

7-16 SL26/30ET Work Platform



~

« =

v m\ﬁ\\"m )\\\%_‘\T:uv\:\\\\ %\t\ %
% W% AN \

@ “/@

\\\\
! A

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30
Konrer GASOLINE
Drawing 1 or 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-1"



R ;

T
& W
e =
5 et i | -
e |
: i @.ﬂ R ;Tw@%
ERERREEEE BE R R
e T
LRV Lo
FRmmE Ea—— | | ,
e | W
{
&ua%w llllllll %
N
@@w} o
E W
et 9y 2 . r;w
L[| sl wesl
| | &
........ %‘
s =l =

SLZG/B0RT Work Platform

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30

Konrer GASOLINE
DrawiNG 2 OF 2

prerree
n

VS DT

A R,
:
;

b

e

¢

A
&
gsﬁ

7-18




NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-19



strate

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL30
KusoTta GASOLINE

064608-011

ftem Part Description iy,
1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembl 1
2 064677-004 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-004 | Platform/Guardrail Installation 1
4 064002-023 | Power Module Assembl 1
5 0646724-000 | Wire Harness 1
6 064003-073 | Confrol Module Assermnbly 1
7 064411-026 | Coniroller Assembl 1
8 1 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
9 064008-035 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 0R4006-078 | Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-072 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 1 064148-021 | Fydraulic Schematic Ref
13 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 8
14 1 011248-008 | Nut Hex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA &)
15 | 029940-099 | Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 1 029976-099 | Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2
17 1 0645679-001 | Switch Installation 1
18 | 064412-000 | Cvlinder Hold 1

7-20

SL26/30RT Work Platform



FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30
KusoTa GASOLINE
DrawING T 0OF 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-21



INAL ASSEMBLY SL30

Kusora GASOLINE
DPrAWING 2 OF 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform

. i H
; [, 1 W FUR—
B q8¢ -
s ) Loy i) | +
ﬁ%&“& EE m £ @ A ! H % \M
- S B (EER 1 8 e I g
| R ; ! m :
[ i i =
En i wm | Mimmmw@ || Wm |
S S o e M I Wiwu m |
R | e Sw%ﬂuz » m /W
] P et S 3 | s pir.. o
) e ———— [od]| M ik F%ﬁ:
& | | — = H <’
[ i e T = .
ol | |n] LD e gl x A N
1¥ o888 S — - i H mm mw,w S
7 v E}"HM%MM% . e e
% L_rww? o : | W{ o aonsma foria
i i3 m@ P
4
s =R w-t

7-22




NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-2!



FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL30
DJiEsEL
(064603-011

item Part Description Oty
1 064001-034 | Chassis Assermnbl 1
pi 064677-004 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-004 | Platform/Guardrall Installation 1
4 064002-024 | Power Module Assembl 1
5 064207-003 | Wire Harness 1
6 | 064003-075 | Control Module Assembly 1
7 064411-022 | Controller Assembl 1
g 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
2 064008-036 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 064006-079 | Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-074 | Elecirical Schematic Ref
12 1 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic fef
13 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 a
T4 1 011248-008  Nut Hex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA 8
15 | 029940-099 | Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 | 029976-099 | Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2
17 | 064679-001 | Switch Installation 1
18 064412-000 | Cylinder Hold 1

7-24

SL26/30RT Work Platform



/7 = \M’&JZ\ R s

///:\‘: 7‘/

X/
RGN

| RSN
5

WY B\ N
VL L ey
/ D
S T

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
DiesEL
Drawinc 1 0F 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform

7-2F



FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30

SL26/30RT Work Platform

DrAWING 2 OF 2

FTNCOWEINDd
e

RS

e

s e

| s

i [ soll

o Sal 1

L Ecin NN E B

@Q:&!&M@ z_

[

&

1

L
YL H,

=
VEGL BUARTE,
i

VOOL AR

)

[y
—@
S

|
i
TN BN N
e _ K 8
: - l2v7] :
e = o
o | - B
f@& | i | 2
I ‘ -
. R I : |
ent I e I :
| Lo ¥ acz [ |
W IR o sy N
| Ty
e
B
B M
1 O) |
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx w
BRSO

7-26




NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-25



Ilustrate

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, 51.26/30
Konrer Gasoung, Kusora Gasoung & DieseL

064001-034
ltem Part Description Gty. ftem Part Description (ty.
1 064300-001 | Chassis Weldment 1 34 1 020495-010 | Nut Hex Jam 5/8-18 UNF 7
2 | 064384-000 | Channel 1 35 | 063903-016 | O-Ring Seal 2
2 064029-001 | Hub, Drive Motor 4 36 | 064297001 | Valve Check P.O. 2
4 064030-001 | Steering Mount Weldment i 37 | 0647324007 | Front Axle Weldment 1
5 064033-001 | Steering Linkage 4 38 | 011238-008 | Washer Split Lock 1/2 1
6 064034-001 | Pivot Pin 4 39 | 011256-010 | Screw HHC Gr5 1/2-13 UNC X 1 1/4 1
7 | 011782-001 | Bearing, Thrust Washer 2 40 1 011254-020 | Screw HHC Gr5 3/8-16 UNC X 2 1/2 2
8 013336-001 | Crease Fittin 1 41 | 063978-000 | Hand Pump 1
g 011239-005 | Washer Flat ASTM A35 5/16 Dia 4 47 1 010150-005 | Fitting Str Bulkhead 8mj-8myj 2
10 1 011248-004 | Nut Hex ESNA 1/4-20 UNC 4 43 1 011979-008 | O-Rin 1
11 011248-008 | Nut Hex ESMA 1/2-13 UNC 8 44 | 064169-000 | Valve Block 2z
12 4 011248-010 | Mut Hex FSNA 5/8-11 URNC 4 45 | 060390-000 | Relief Valve Z
13 | 011252024 | Screw HHC Gr5 1/4-20 UNC X 3 4 46 | 011941-006 | Fitting Str 6mb-8myj 2
14 1 011253-006 | Screw HHC Cr5 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 4 47 1 011941-001 | Fitting Str 4mb-4mj 4
15 1 610177-010 | Screw Soc Hd Cap 1/2-20 UNF X 1 1/4 3 48 | 064170-005 | Fitting Str 8mb-8f 1
16 1 011256-040 | Screw HHC Grs 1/2-13 UNC X5 8 49 1 011257-024 | Screw HHC Cr5 5/8-11 UNC X 3 2
17 1 064150-000 |Serrated Bolt 2 50 | 011240-010 | Washer Flat Std 5/8 Dia i
18 014122-001 | Wheel Bolt 20 51 011254-014 | Screw HHC GrS 3/8-16 UNC X 1 3/4 2
19 1 011754012 [ Cotter Pin 5/32 Dia X 1 1/2 4 52 1 015961-004 | Fitting Tee 4mb-4mi-4mji 2
20 | 064298-004 !Bearing Flange Brz 2 53 1 011238-005 | Washer Split Lock 5/16 Dia 4
21 1 067606-013 | Bearing 4 54 | 029976-099 | Tube 1/2 Shrink 71t
22 063901-0601 | Brake 2 55 064350-000 | Axle Pivot 2
* 063901-010 Seat Kit, Brake 1 56 011934-003 | Fitting 90° 6mb-4mj 1
23 | 063903-005 | Motor Hydraulic 2 57 1 011937-001 | Fitting 90° 4fix-4mj 3
* 063903-010 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Motor, Rear 1 58 | 011297-016 | Washer Bell 4
* 063903-015 Nut, Castle 1 50 | 027931-057 | Bushing Brz 2
24 | 063903-002 | Motor Hydraulic 2 60 | 064346-000 | Axle Cylinder 1
* 061817-010 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Motor Front 1 * 064346-070 Seal Kit, Axle Cvlinder 1
* 0639063-015 Nut, Castle 1 61 064370-000 | Cylinder Piny 2
25 | 063905-000 i Cylinder Steering 1 62 | O11249-016 | Nut Hex ESNA 1-14 UNF 4
# 063905-010 Seal Kit, Steering Cylinder 1 63 1 064367-007 | Switch Mount 1
26 | 063927-001 |Rod End 5/8 2 64 1 020733-001 | Fitting Tee 4fix-4mi-4mi 1
27 1 0605078-000 | Cap, Dust 2 65 | 064296-002 | Switch 1
28 | 011238-010 | Washer Split Lock 5/8 Dia 8 66 1 011248-006 | Nut Hex ESNA 3/8-16 UNC &
259 011257-014 | Screw HHC Grs 5/8-11 UNC 1 3/4 8 &7 011240-006 | Washer Flat Std 3/8 Dia 5
30 | 062642-001 | Bearin 2 68 | 064326-000 | Front Pivot Weldment 1
21 011935-005 [ Fitting 45° 10mb-8mj 4 69 O064294-004 | Lever 1
32 1 011941-014 | Fitting Str 10mb-8my 4 7O 012004004 | Plug SAF 4 4
33 1 011934-001 | Fitting 90° 4mb-4mj 5 71 011248-003 | Nut Hex ESNA 10-24 UNC 2

*Not Shown

728 SL26/30RT Work Platform



/
1
/\.\ 3015 HOVA

WLAC ASSY TAD dyidasi ol
M o INENOL LNRSIDOT o
IR ﬂ% )
i AN
I
IS HIv3
MNAMOHS 8Y
YIHEYAA TIVISNI

MIIMISE HOLOW /A% O20E0S VIS TIVASNE 1L

THC DY TYRAR FLAA

FAOR TSNS HIONTIAD TT0v Q. SIS0 (T8
O DRLDEMMOD NEHAL VELSAS DFINVECAN Ma0Rs
AT CEEE Ok DWRID Y IS CINY IR DR
S OL ¥OHA } SROACW JARRG TNV MSCRIUD
DMRERLS L T0AD SIS (SIS0H 30 GNG
HOIH IV DRI ISOH SOVED “HO DIV
REFIVAIDR WO T3 3063 FHEORY M SI5084

MY URINTUAD TRV NNVL DO ISR THE 0L
WO O 330 L0V

LAVHS B FU0H LA LN NETOTS MY B
SETLE 00y O 909 I HOVE INDROETE 8

NEFLE

- uﬁvg TWOYE L ML MBNL IS SR RISV LD0A0HS RIS

LIRS VL OO G 2 ) bEP R MR

BT WAL G GO OF 218 (NY 608 WL TIVESHE ¥

RS2T 5.5t

I STROM FUA ROV STI0H TN {2 924 ek 1Sy ¢
R LNOR HA TUvDS 0V ATHL 081 21 & 2 VeI NOHEOE T

TTHLT NI WNDE OnB GOy

O IS FOES TINVISIG § 520 WAL OOH M0N0 BT 'L

AMIWASIHGY ONRENS «

LAY DL BOS ATWEA BTV
TEYEA0 R CNNOES T IOV SN0 4
HE L 05 O
AsROL B8 SENOH OIRUR 3NV 30
SOEEIN0 WAL QUL 39 1009 RIS SRR Y
YL BOP-G0E O S1 805 3nhe0L S
TG Y
AVARATN 3AVIES BOLOW NO ATY TIVISN ¥
RIS O, B MO
HREYTUIA HLLIA STVIMR BV MO0
BO PRI ISVERS TV 30 T90E argd
LY AYEES B NYTI ABEYOROHL
L PG ML WY & @ W
W AT MM BTV G RN T
T # PELORMNTTIISK
FHOEIE ISR IBOSUNSII Y
FLLIAA LE o WERAT THE AVIVEEWE L
ON

7-2¢

SL26/30RT Work Platform



1lustrate arts Brea

POWER MODULE
KoHLER GASOLINE

SSEMBLY, SL26/30

064002-027

ftem Part Description Oty lterm Part Description Oty
1 064723-000 | Power Module Weldment 1 70 1 011254-006 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
2 064622-000 | Engine, Kohler Cas (22 Hp) 1 21 1 011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 5
*2 1 063954-000 | Engine, Kohler Gas (20 Hp) 1 22 1011254-010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 6
* 063500-001 Adr Filter ] 23 | 011248-005 | Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 6
* 063900-002 Adir Prefitter i 24 | 011240-005 |Washer, 5/16 Sid Flat 3
* O63500-003 Ol Filter 1 25 1 011253-008 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
* 063900-007 lonition Module 1 76 | 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1
* 063900-009 Throttle Solenoid 1 27 |1 010178-003 | Fitting, Barbed 1
* 063900-010 Ol Pressure Switch, N.O, 1 28 | 064754-000 | Spacer 2
* 063900-011 Oil Pressure Switch, N.C. 1 29 1 011248-002 |Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 4
* 063900-015 Spark Plu 7 30 1 011708-006 |Screw, Rd Hd Mach 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4
* ] 063954-001 Carburetor Kit 1 31 1 015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
® 063954-004 Starter 1 32 1 026554-002 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (.251-.375 Grip) 30
3 063902-014 | Pump, Hydraulic 1 33 | 063650-012  Gas Spring 1
4 1 062299-002 | Battery, 12 Volt Group 27C 1 34 1 067648-008 | End Fitting, Gas Sprin 2
5 1012039-000 | Battery Hold Down 2 35 1025427-002 | Handle 1
6 | 064040-000 | Angle, Battery Hold Down 1 36 1 064731-000 | Hinge, Module Cover 1
7 064275-010 | Battery Cable Ass 1 37 1 064730-000 | Hinge, Door 2
8 | 005299-000 | Latch, Togele 2 38§ 067629-000 | Latch, Flush 2
9 064681-000 | Fuel Tank 1 39 1 064725-000 | Stffiner Bar Weldment 1
- Fillercap, Fuel Tank 1 40 | 064734-000 | Door, Left 1
10 [ 063982-001 | Fuel Level Cage 1 41 1064750-000 | Door, Right 1
11 1 011919-002 | Fitting, Plug 1 42 1064732-000 | Cover, Module 1
12 | 003495-001 | Fitting, Elbow ] 43 1 010128-008 | Rivet, 3/16 X 1/2 4
13 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 2 44 1 010150-005 | Fitting Adapter 1
T4 1 020541-003 Hose Clamp 2 45 1 064275-034 | Battery Cable Assy 1
15 1 012739-099 |Hose, 1/4 1.D. 4 46 1 018176-007 {Tube, 1-3/8 O.D. X 049 Wall X 7 1
16 | 020331-000 |Filter, Inline Fuel 1 47 1 011941-028 | Fitting Adapter 1
17 1011238-006 | Lockwasher, 3/8 Dia Split 2 48 _1011934-010 | Fitting Adapter 1
18 | 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 9 49 1011932-007 | Fitting Adapter 1
19 1 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 8 *Not Shown
7-30 SL26/30RT Work Platform




SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-31



POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
Kusota GASOLINE
064002-023

item Part Description Gty item Part Brescription Oty.
1 064724-000 | Power Module Weldment, Kubota i 21 1011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 5
2 064009-001 | Engine Assembly, Kubota Cas 1 22 1011254-010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 4
¥ Filter, Gil 1 23 1011248-005 | Locknut, Hex 5/16-URC [
* Switch, Oil Pressure 1 24 1 011240-005 | Washer, 5/16 Std Flat 3
* Filter, Air 1 5 1 01125%-008 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1 4
* Filter, Fuel 1 26 1 011248-004 | Locknut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC 2
3 | 065918-000 | Radiator Grill 1 27 | 011240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 4
4 | 062299-002 | Battery, 12 Volt Group 27¢ 1 28 1 064275-034 | Battery Cable Assy X 34 1
5 012039-000 | Battery Hold Down 2 29 1011248-002 | Locknut, Hex, 832 UNC 4
6 | 064040-000 | Angle, Battery Hold Down 1 30 1 011708-006 | Screw, Rd Hd Mach, 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4
7 1 064275-010 | Battery Cable Ass 1 31 | 015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder, 3/8 X 1/2 2
& 005299-000 | Latch, Togole Zz 32 |1 026554-002 | Rivet, Pop, 1/4 Dia (.251-.375 Grip) 38
9 | 064681-000 1 Fuel Tank 1 33 1 063650-012 | Gas Spring 1
Filler Cap, Fuel Tank 1 34 | 067648-008 | End Fitting, Cas Spring 2
10 | 063982-001 | Fuel Level Gage 1 35 | 025427-002 1 Handle 1
117 | 011919-002 | Fitting, Plu 1 36 | 064731-000 | Hinge, Module Cover 1
12 | 003495-001 i Fitting, Elbow 1 37 1 064730-000 | Hinge, Door 2
13 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 7 38 | 067629-000 | Latch, Flush 7
74 | 020541-003 | Hose Clam i 39 1 064725-000 | Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
15 | 012739-099 |Hose, 1/4 1D 4 40 | 064736-000 | Door, Left 7
16 | 064188-000 |Tail Pipe 1 41 | 064752-000 | Door, Right 1
17 1 013259-006 | Muffler Clamp, 1-1/2 1 42 1 064732-000 1 Cover, Module 1
18 | 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 13 43 | 0b4754-000 | Spacer 2
19 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 16 44 1 010178-003 | Fitting, Barbed 1
20 1 011254-006 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UMNC X 3/4 6 45 | 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1

*Not Shown

7-32 SL2G6/30RT Work Platform



NOTES:

7-33

//E\\ TO ENGINE STARTER, POS (+)
T TERMINAL,

SL26/30RT Work Platform




POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30

DIESEL

064002-024

Item Part Description Oty. ltem Part Description 1y,
1 064724-000 | Power Module Weldment, Kubota 1 26 1 011248-004 | Locknut, Hex 1/4-20 Unc 3
2 | 064009-002 | Engine Assembly, Kubota Diesel 1 27 11240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 12
3 | 065918-000 | Radiator Grill 1 28 1 011254-606 | Screw, Hhe 1/4-20 Unc X 3/4 5
4 | 062299-002 | Battery, 12 Volt Group 27¢ 1 29 1 011248-002 | Locknut, Hex 8-32 Unc 8
5 012039-000 | Battery Hold Down 2 30 1 011708-006 | Screw, Rd Hd Mach 8-32 Unc X 3/4 4
6 064040-000 | Angle, Battery Hold Down 1 31 1 015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
7 064275-010 | Battery Cable Ass 1 32 1 026554-002 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (251-.375 Grin) 38
8 005299-000 | Latch, Togsle 2 33 1 063650-012 | Gas Sprin 1
9 | 064681-000 | Fuel Tank 1 34 | 067648-008 | End Fitting, Cas Spring 2
- Filler Cap, Fuel Tank 1 35 1025427-002 | Handle 1
10 | 063982-001 | Fuel Level Gage 1 36 | 064731-000 | Hinge, Module Cover 1
11 003556-001 | Fittin 1 37 | 064730-000 | Hinge, Door 4
12 | 003495-001 | Fitting, Elbow 2 38 | 067629-000 | Latch, Flush 2
13 1 064039-000 1 Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 2 39 | 064725-000 | Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
14 1 020547001 | Hose Clamp ) 40 | 064736-000 | Door, Left 1
15 | 012736-099 | Hose, 3/16 1D g 47 1 064752-000 | Door, Right 1
16 1 012733-099 | Hose, 5/16 1D 5 47 1064732-000 | Cover, Module 1
17 1 013259-006 | Muffler Clamp, 1-1/2 2 43 1 010178-001 | Fitting, 3/16 Barbed 1
18 | 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 Unc g 44 L (IO178-005 | Fitting, 5/16 Barbed 1
19 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 5td Flat 4 5 1 010150-005 | Fitting, Flbow 1
20 | 011254-006 | Screw, Hhe 3/8-16 Unc X 3/4 2 46 | 065917-000 | Exhaust Bracket 1
271 1 011254-008 | Screw, Hhe 3/8-16 Unc X 1 5 47 1 065914-000 | Exhaust Tube 1
22 1 011254-010 | Screw, Hhe 3/8-16 Unc X 1 1/4 4 48 1 064275-034 | Battery Cable Assy X 34 1
23 ) 011248-005 | Locknut, Hex 5/16-Unc 6 49 | 064754-000 | Spacer 2
24 | 011240-005 | Washer, 5/16 Std Fiat 3 50 1 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1
25 | 011253-008 | Screw, Hhe 5/16-18 Unc X 1 4

*Not Shown
7-34 SL26/30RT Work Platform




NOTES:

ROTATE TAILPIPE AS REQUIRED TO

C

EAR COMPONENTS,

g
£

/2 CONNECT OTHER END TO ENGINE STARTER
T {POS) TERMINAL.

7-3f

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrate

CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KonLer Gas, DRAWING 1 OF 2
064003-071

iTem Part Diescription Oty tem Part Description Oty
1 005299-000 | Latch, Toggle 2 39 063968-001 | Push Bulton 1
2 1 011238-005 | Lockwasher, Split 5/16 Dia 2 40 1 012798-001 | Switch, Toggle 1
3 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 3 41 063985-000 | Switch, Key 1
4 011248-047 | Locknut, Hex 6-32 UNC 14 42 1 011939-019 | Fitting Adapter 1
5 029945-013 | Tilt Sensor 1 43 1 014334-008 | Screw, Soc Hd 5/16-18 UNC X 1 7
6 1 063962-001 | Backup Rin 1 44 1 064754-000 | Spacer 2
7 011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 3 45 1 011252-006 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 4
a 011254010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 1 46 | 011248-004 | Locknut Hex 1/4-20 UNC 4
9 | 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1 47 1 079925-011 | Connector, Cable 1
T0 1 011715-006 | Screw, Rh 6-37 UNC X 3/4 10 48 1 011715-004 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 1/2 2
11 Q11715-008 | Screw, Rh 6-32 UNC X 1 10 49 1 011937-004 | Fitting, 90s Elbow 1
12 | 064170-004 | Fiting, Straight 1 50 | 020733-003 | Fitting, Tee 2
13 | 011940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 51 1 014048-002 | Fitting, Straight i
14 | 011708-006 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4 52 1 011940-008 | Fitting, 90w Elbow 1
15 1 011248-002 | Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 4 53 | 020733-002 | Fitting Adapter Tee i
16 015915-000 | Box, Flecirical, Bell t 54 063979-006 | Sight Class 1
7 1 015752-000 | Hour Meter 1 55 | 066807-003 tarm 60 Hz (Lower/Motion) 1
18 | 021305-006 | Magnet Plu 1 56 1 063968-002 | Contact Block 1
19 | 027962-000 | Relay 2-pole 12v 4 57 1 015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
20 1 027963-000 | Socket 6 58 | 011248-005 | Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 4
271 | 063930-001 ¢ Cap, Filler / Vent 1 59 1011939-023 i Fitting, 16mp-16s5 Mj 1
22 | 029868-007 | Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp 1 60 | 026554-002 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia {.251-.375 Grip) 34
23 029925-001 | Connetor, Cable 1 | 611 011254-006 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
24 029928-000 | Terminal Block 1 62 011253-008 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
25 | 066807-001 | Alarm 600 Hz (Tilt I 63 |1 067902-000 | Bracket, Gas Sprin 4
26 | 029961-000 | inlet Flanpe 1 64 1 063650-012 | Gas Sprin 1
27 1 029962-000 | Elec Box Cover 1 65 1 067648-008 | End Fitting, Gas Spring 2
28 | 027962-003 | Relay 3-pole 12v 2 66 1 025427-002 1 Handle 1
29 | 063919-001 | Filter Hyd 1 67 1 064731-000 | Hinge, Module Cover 1
0063919010 Filter Element 1 BH | 064730-000 | Hinge, Dioor 2
30 1 064642000 | Tank, Hydraulic 1 69 | 067629-000 | Latch, Flush 2
31 1 063931-016 | Street Elbow 1 Npt 1 70 | 064725-000 | Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
32 | 063935-000 | Suction Screen 1 71 064734-000 | Door, Left 1
33 | 064004-018 | Conirol Valve Assy 1 72 1 064735-000 | Door, Right 1
34 1 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3 73 1 064732-000 | Cover, Control Module 1
35 | 064045-000 | Mount - Manifold 1 74 1 (029872-000 | Boot, Switch 1
36 | 064056-012 | Fanning Strip Assy SI26/30 1 75 1063923-003 | Valve, Solenoid 1
37 1 064721-000 | Control Module Weldment 1 76 1 063965-001 | Connector, Gage Port 1
38 | 029928-009 | Terminal Block 2-141 1 77 1 ©011934-003 | Fitting, 902 Elhow

*MNot Shown

7-36 SL26/30RT Work Platform



7-37

S1L26/30RT Work Platform



CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
Konier GASOLINE, DRAWING 2 OF 2
064003-071

ftem Part Description (ty.
78 1029452-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Sird Cop Black 9'
79 {1 029455-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop B 3
80 | 029450-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Blu 3
81 | 029451-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Wht 5!
82 1 029453-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Org 5!
83 | 029456-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Yel 5'
84 1 029454-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN 5trd Cop Red g
85 1029457-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Grn 5!
86 | 029458-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Vio 4!
87 1 029478-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Red/Blk 4
a8 029620-002 | Conn Butt 16-14 21
89 | 029610-002 | Conn Fork 16-14 #8 80
S0 1029932-002 | Terminal jJumper 2
91 1 029931-003 | Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 6
97 1 029477-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Org/Blk 4
93 | §629483-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Red/Wht 4
94 | 029601-013 § Conn Ring 16-14 #10 4
95 1 029825-002 | Diode 2
96 | 029601-014 | Conn Ring 16-14 1/4 Dia g
97 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Blu/Blk 3
a8 1 029496-099 | Wire 16 AWG 2-cond. 10
99 1 029476-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Yel/Blk 4
100 1029479-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Wht/Blk 4
101 | 029459-099 F Wire 16 AWG THHN Sird Cop Blu/Wht 4
102 1 029482-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Grn/Wht 4
103 | 005491-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHNM Strd Cop Gr/Blk 4'
104 | 029616-003 | Conn Fem 12-10 Ga Push X .25 1

738 SL26/30RT Work Platform



L2
) [ | %
| w f M ) Lo
w ! \ | M h [EiI—
. p [y
. L W @ m WE@ w HDIVIE UMD
(i (N | ﬁ ) | =
O—_ Hie ST owam
] |
@/l FEIN I 4 ~ - . - S S — T }
shegty nﬁﬂ&@ «@mﬂ@m . P o w Sy NoE i I
1 ﬂ - . \Amw § @] Jg
4 Jﬁ\ ~ 201573 ]
e D) =
m g * Q = ouE
5 3 o kS v.www
‘ | — . [3] &
e ) EMW EHIESE
\ e YT - R
ﬂ = [~ J— BN
- RN PN \N < Llel Og
bt H ‘‘‘‘‘‘ /Hlu;r ‘/ﬂ vxmf
LN S ! - R S
(e j\\w e . g o ]
e A e o] 2
h& Qe " fY 2ol Dy W
e e O] Oy m
e oy
WIME \w ‘< -
an “ m \m ”
b /
v (81) o) P - /
mﬁ § - f OEOOD ® @
¢ / /
, 4E / [/
o MW@ ﬂﬁﬁﬁt L) \ / / w\
L - J .
D e ; 1
St O NUNC 7 a1 !
] %] zmww%n@! (0 / uMM = m @
Z 4,/@“ e lm?b;f!ﬁ@mm%ﬁf& _ Jx&
ki N YRR e = 0]
FrT # e 5[1“\[55‘1% = mw - .
e — = | |55 || @
TN AR A .ﬁ\\i[)u;.,.d_ =Y T %\a\uﬁ :
/ ! i B cor Ea _jﬁﬂﬁmgl Qi oy
N Bl e L I AT A -
o) 12 L &l 7ol [[LTe] [oy £
M,W/w i - @\r bows || SO T ||| O e =
vy - L . { \ J bt Ikl - T
Wty / \\f }// L= i Hoams 1 : s L ﬁi V@) wun P
— @ “) Z | E//%wg @ | G %&D o/ 4
- ] T w1 S P i | 2
MO0 WIOAIYY (g | w [ P F E | =
o * ,,,,, — * M NS || d & o e s | 4 L]
N = I U == R R =t - e [ Fy e
SIHRLIMS KU HOLS B HOLIAS Bt WM
ks#)
S
i~
o]
95}




1lustrat

CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KusoTa GASOLINE, DRAWING 1 OF 2
064003-073

arts

iTem Part Description Ot ITer Part Description ty
1 005299-000 | Latch, Topgle 2 37 1 064721-000 1 Control Module Weldment 1
2 1 011238-005 | Lockwasher, 5olit 5/16 Dia 7 38 | 079928-009 1 Terminal Block 2-141 1
3 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 8 39 | 063968-001 ¢ Push Button 1
4 011248-047 | Locknut, Hex 6-32 UNC 14 40 | 012798-001 1 Switch, Toggle 1
5 029945-013 | Tilt Sensor ) 47 063985-000 | Switch, Ke 1
6 0639672-001 | Backup Rin 1 42 1 011939-019 | Fitting Adapter 1
7 011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 3 43 | 014334-008 | Screw, Soc Hd 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
8 011254-010 | Screw, HHC3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 1 44 1 064754-000 1 Spacer 2
9 1 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1 45 1 011252-006 1 Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 4
10 | 011715-006 | Screw, Rh 6-32 UNC X 3/4 12 46 | 011248-004 1 LocknutHex 1/4-20 UNC 4
11 1 011715-008 | Screw, Rh 6-32 UNCX 1 10 47 1 029925-011 1 Connetor, Cable 1
12 | 064170-004 | Fitting, Straight 1 48 | 011715-004 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 1/2 2
13 | 011940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 49 | 011937-004 | Fitting, 90g Elbow 1
14 | 011708-006 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4 50 | 020733-003 1 Fitting, Tee 2
15 011248-002 | Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 4 51 014048-002 | Fitting, Straight i
16 | 015915-000 | Box, Electrical, Bell 1 52 | 011940-008 1 fiting, 900 Elbow 1
17 015752-000 | Hour Meter 1 53 020733-002 | Fitting Adapter Tee 1
18 021305-006 | Magnet Plug ) 54 063979-006 | Sight Class 1
19 1 027962-000 | Relay 2-pole 12v 2 55 1 066807-003 | Alarm 60 Hz {Lower/Motion) 1
20 027963-000 | Socket 6 56 | 063968-002 | Contact Block 1
21 | 063930-001 | Cap, Filler / Vent 1 57 | 015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
22 | 029868-007 | Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp i 58 | 011248-005 1 Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 4
23 1 029925-001 | Connetor, Cable 1 59 1 011939-023 | Fitting, 1emp-16s Mi 1
24 ¢+ 029928-000 | Terminal Block 1 60 | 026554-002 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (251-.375 Grip) 34
25 | 066807-001 | Alarm 600 Hz (Tily 1 61 011254-006 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 Z
26 | 029961-000 | Inlet Flange 1 62 | 011253-008 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
27 | 029962-000 | Elec Box Cover 1 63 | 067902-000 i Bracket, Gas Sprin 1
28 | 027962-003 | Relay 3-pole 12v 3 64 | 063650-012 1 Gas Spring 1
29 | 063919-001 | Filter Hyd 1 65 | 067648-008 | End Fitting, Gas Spring 2
30 | 064642-000 { Tank, Hydraulic 1 66 | 025427-002 | Handle 1
- Breather, Hydraulic Tank 1 67 1 064731-000 | Hinge, Module Cover 1
31 063931-016 | Street Elbow T Not 1 68 | 064730-000 | Hinge, Door Z
32 1 063935-000 | Suction Screen 1 69 | 067629-000 | Latch, Flush 2
33 | 064004-018 1 Control Valve Ass 1 70 | 064725-000 | Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
34 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3 71 1 064734-000 1 Door, Left 1
35 | 064045-000 | Mount - Manifold 1 72 064735-000 | Door, Right 1
36 | 064056-012 | Fanning Strip Assy S126/30 1 73 | 064732-000 | Cover, Control Module 1
* 029825-002 Diode 8

*MNot Shown

7-40 SL26/30RT Work Platform



o)
2

7-41

SL26/30RT Work Platform



I[l1lustrat

CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KusoTta GASOLINE, DRAWING 2 OF 2
064003-073

arts

ftem Part Description Oy,
74 1 029452-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Black 9'
75 1029455-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop B 3
76 1029450-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Blu 3
77 1 029457-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHM Strd Cop Whit 5!
78 1029453-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Con Org 5!
79 1 029456-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Yel 5
80 | 029454-099 | Wire 16 AWCG THHN Strd Cop Red g
81 1 029457-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Grn 5
82 1029458-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Surd Cop Vio 4!
83 1029478-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Red/Bik &
84 1 029620-002 | Conn Buit 16-14 21
85 10296710-002 | Conn Fork 16-14 #8 80
86 1029932-002 | Terminal jJumper 2
87 1029931-003 | Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 6
88 | 029477-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Org/Blk 4'
89 |1 029483-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Red/Wht 4
90 1029601-013 | Conn Ring 16-14 #10 4
91 1 029825-002 | Diode 2
92 1029601-014 | Conn Ring 16-14 1/4 Dia 9
93 1 029475-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN 5trd Cop Blu/Blk 3
94 1029496-099 | Wire 16 AWG Z-cond. 10
95 | 029476-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Yel/Blk 4'
96 1 029479-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Wht/Blk 4!
97 1029459-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Blu/Wht 4!
98 1 029482-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Grn/Wht 4!
99 1 005491-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Grry/Blk 4
160 10029616-003 | Conn Fem 12-10 Ca Push X .25 T
101§ 29480-099 | Wire 10 AWG THHHN Strd Cop Red 2!

7-42 SL26/30RT Work Platform



ALAVIRG RO

FAME PO

! f

SIS OB

MO RN

HOLIAS 3

DN ey e (DY D 0D r ; g
[ w [ 3 } fm 2 w -
: m v NN m & s =
LHM
e
RS Pl
s
gmw 4 T
‘ \m% 4 R ¥a
A S b
. N ) i o N
N o o] g o
g g i ) N,
. o R . N
H A5 74 S g@ A4 N s/\H - ST
N G g 4 LR Y N m\ - A A /)
S 1 ) 4 mu,C;
i B g Y
Z%, feet | % ) - A AT
Y g 7 g W
; NS RS E S

~

AfRLE DRINNYE

LS OMINNYY

-
0

74"

SL26/30RT Work Platform



CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30

DieseL, DRAWING 1 OF 2

064003-075
ftem Part Descrintion Lty ftem Part escription Ty
il (005299-000 | Latch, Toggle 7 38 1 025928-009 | Terminal Block 2-141 1
2 | 011238-005 | Lockwasher, Split 5/16 Dia 7 39 | 063968-001 | Push Button 1
3 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 8 40 1 012798-001 | Switch, Toggle 1
4 011248-047 | Locknut, Mex 6-32 UNC 14 41 063985-000 | Switch, Key 1l
5 | 063962-001 | Tilt Sensor 1 47 1 011939-019 | Fitting Adapter 1
5 029945-013 | Tilt Sensor 1 43 1 014334-008 | Screw, Soc Hd 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
& | 063962-001 [ Backup Ring 1 44 1 064754-000 | Spacer 2
7 011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 3 45 1 011252-006 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 4
8 011254-070 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 1 46 1 011248-004 | Locknut Hex 1/4-20 UNC 4
9 | 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1 47 | 029925-011 | Connetor, Cable 1
10 | 011715-006 | Screw, Rh 6-32 UNC X 3/4 12 48 | 011715-004 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 1/2 2
11 011715-008 | Screw, Rh 6-32 UNC X1 10 49 | 011937-004 | Fitting, 909 Elbow 1
12 | 064170-004 1 Fitting, Straight 1 50 | 020733-003 | Fitting, Tee i
13 1 011940-006 | Fitting Adapter i 51 014048-002 | Fitting, Straight il
14 | 011708-006 § Mach Screw, Rd Hd 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4 52 1 011940-008 | Fitting, 90p Elbow 1
15 | 011248-002 ; Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 4 53 1 020733-002 | Fitting Adapter Tee 1
16 | 015915-000 | Box, Electrical, Bell 1 54 1 063979-006 | Sight Class 1
17 1 O15752-000 | Hour Meter 1 55 | D66807-003 | Alarm 60 Hz (Lower/Maotion) 1
18 | 021305-006 | Magnet Plus 1 56 1 063968-002 | Contact Block 1
19 | 027962-000 | Relay 2-pole 12v 2 57 1015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
20 | 027963-000 1 Socket 6 58 1 011248-005 | Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 4
21 1 063930-001 § Cap, Filler / Vent 1 9 1011939023 | Fitting, 16mp-165 M| 1
2 029868-007 | Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp 2 60 | 026554-002 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (251-.375 Grip) 34
23 | 029925-001 | Connetor, Cable 1 51 011254-006 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
24 | 029928-000 | Terminal Block 1 62 1 011253-008 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
25 1 066807-001 | Alarm 600 Hz (THy 1 63 1 067902-000 | Bracket, Cas Spring 1
26 1 029961-000 | Inlet Flange 1 64 | 063650-012 1 Gas Spring 1
27 1 029962-000 | Elec Box Cover 1 65 | 067648-008 | End Fitting, Cas Spring 2
28 | 027962-003 | Relay 3-pole 12v 3 66 | 025427-002 | Handle 1
29 | 063919-001 | Filter Hvd 1 67 | 064731-000 | Hinge, Module Cover 1
* 063919-010 Filter Flement 1 68 | 064730-000 | Hinge, Door 2
30 064642-000 | Tank, Hydraulic 1 69 | 067629-000 | Latch, Flush 2
- Breather, Hydraulic Tank 1 70 1 064725-000 | Stiffiner Bar Weldment i
31 063931-016 | Street Elbow 1 Npt 1 71 1 064734-000 | Door, Left 1
32 1 B63935-000 | Suction Screen 1 72 L 064735-000 | Door, Right 1
33 | 064004-018 | Control Valve Assy 1 73 1 064732-000 | Cover, Control Module 1
34 | 064039-000 | fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3 74 | 029872-000 | Boot, Switch 1
35 | 064045-000 | Mount - Manifold 1 75 1 027962-005 | Relay, 3 Pole 6v 1
36 | 064056-012 | Fanning Strip Assy S126/30 1 76 1 063965-001 | Connector, Gage Port 1
= 029825-002 Diode a8 77 911934-003 | Fitting, 90g Elbow Z
37 | 064721-000 | Control Module Weldment 1 78 1063923-003 | Valve Solenoid 1

*Not Shown

7-44

SL26/30RT Work Platform




6

N2

[
&
s

\

7-4F

SL26/30RT Work Platform



CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
Di1eseL, DRAWING 2 OF 2
064003-075

ltem Part Description Oty.
79 | 029452-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Black 9'
80 | 029455-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Brn 3
81 029450-099 1 Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Blu 3
82 | 029451-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Sird Cop Wht 5
83 | 029453-099 |Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Org 5
84 1 029456-099 [ Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Yel 5
85 | 029454-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Red g
86 | 029457-099 i Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Grn 5
87 1 029458-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Vio 4
88 | 029478-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHNStrd Cop Red/Blk &'
89 | 029620-002 | Connector Butt 16-14 21
90 | 029610-002 | Connecior Fork 16-14 #8 80
91 1 029932-002 | Terminal jJumper 2
92 | 029931-003 | Connector Female Push 16-14 1/4 6
93 | 029477-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Org/Blk 4
94 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Red/Wht 4
95 | 029601-013 | Connector Ring 16-14 #10 4
S6 | 029825-002 | Diode 2
97 1 029601-014 1 Connector Ring 16-14 1/4 Dia g
98 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 AWCG THHN Strd Cop Blu/Blk 3
99 029496-099 | Wire 16 AWG 2-cond. T
100 1 029476-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Yel/Blk 4!
101 | 029479-099 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Whi/Blk 4'
102 | 029459-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Cop Blu/Wht 4'
103 | 029482-095 | Wire 16 AWC THHN Strd Cop Grn/Whit 4!
104 | 005491-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Sird Cop Griy/Blk 4
105 | 029616-003 | Connector Fem 12-10 Ga Push X .25 i

746 SL26/300T Work Platform



A U0

|

Wi

N

fesa

&)

s

T T

/Zmé.,_—.._‘.f

\«

P
\.

AT ES

_..._w{m

Y

4 G
|
seidiin

§ EDVIEY LODED

<

fie
faa

»
R

/

AN
rr
AN
P

<
pps z
LA

&
P
&

S
&)

<

C

¢

T

T

{

£

=

2 €

¢ <

R

¢

£ X

¢

7

e

—

L

OL b ELEL RLIEL 9L 40

&

2

ARTYA LS

BLE ORINNYY

IYES DR

7-4

SLIZ6/30RT Work Platform



VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY, SL26/30

Duar FurL & DieseL

64004-018
ftem Part Description Qty.
1 64050-002 Manifold 1
* 30576-010 Service Block, Manifold 1
2 64051-000 | Manifold Block 1
3 63928-003 | Steering Valve 12vne 1
= | 13888.007 O-Ring 4
4 63923-000 | 3-Way Valve, 10 VDC 4
* 63976-010 Seal Kit, 3 Way Valve I
5 63924-001 Flow Regulator 1
& 63924-003 Flow Divider 1
7
8 63922-001 | Pressure Reducing Valve 1
9 63925-002 | Lowering Valve i
11 60390-000 | Relief Valve 1
12 05135-000 Ball, 5/16 Dia St Zz
13 64223-000 | Valve Block, Steering 1
14 08998-000 Ball, 1/2 Dia St 2
15 15799-000 | Spring 1
i1 05133-000 | Sorin 3
17 61728-000 | Seat, Ball 2
18 63920-000 | Piston 1
19 63952-002 | Proportional Valve 1
20 15959-001 Fitting, Adapter 2
21 13963-002 | Fitting, Adapter Elbow 1
22 12004-004 Plug - SAE #4 19
i 11974-004 O-Rin 1
Z3 12004-006 Plug - SAE #6 3
* 11974-006 O-Rin 1
24 20021-008 Plug - SAE #8 2z
* 11974-008 O-Ring 1
25 60291-000 | Valve, Sol. NC-12V 1
* 60390-011 Seal Kit, Valve 1
26 11254-022 | Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 2 3/4 3
27 11240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Dia Std Flat 3
28 64559-001 | Cushion Valve Assy, 12V 1
25 13888-044 | O-Ring 3
20 11941004 Fitling, Adapter )
31 11941006 | Fitting, Adapter 7
32 15919-003 | Grifice, Lower 1
33 25925-000 | Conn., Cable 1
36 14417-016 | Screw, 10-24 UNC Soc Hd x 2 4
37 11941005 Fitting, Adapter 3
38 11941-001 | Fitting, Adapter 1
39 11934-001 | Fitting, Adapter 1
40 60390-001 Relief Valve, Preset 500 PSI 2
41 60390-002 | Relief Valve, Preset 1100 PSI 1
42 64281-000 | Spacer 1
43 13888-007 O-Ring 1
44 03391-002 1 Lift Check Valve 1
45 642 7R-000 Spacer 1
47 20733-0607 Fitting, Tee )
48 14048-002 Fitting, Str 1
49 11940008 Fitting, 90° 1

*MNot Shown

7-48

SL26/30RT Work Platform



P

Vet

.))\
(==
NI

{0 L
/ N

\/M_
jeal
&

A

&, WE,
fﬁw/q Wﬁua L

7-4¢

SL26/30RT Work Platform




CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KonLer GasoLng, Kusota GASOLINE & DIiEsEL

064559-001

item Part Description O3ty
1 064560-000 | Cushion Block 1
Z 011941-006 | Fitting 1
3 (64293-003 | Solenoid Valve, 12v 1
4 1 012004-006 | Fitting, #6 Plug 1
5 005133-000 | Sprin 1
6 015919-001 | Orifice (062 Dia) 1
7 064170-004 | Fitting 1
7-50

SL26/30RT Work Platform



dreal

,,,,
\
\
A
\
4
1
IS
aRie
W ]
U
e
(2
/(\ \\

()

NN

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated

ELEVATING ASSEMBLY, SL26 ELEVATING ASSEMBLY, SL30

Konrer GasoLing, KuBota GasoLINE & DIESEL Konrer Gasorung, Kusota GASOLINE & [DIESEL

064677-003 064677-004

ftem Part Description ty. itern Pari Description Oty
1 Ref Chassis Assy Ref 1 Ref Chassis Assy Ref
2 064089-000 | Lift Cear 2 2 064089-000 | Lift Gear 2
3 064090-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 X 11.45 3 3 064090-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 X 11.45 3
4 | 064093-000 | Cylinder Pin 1 4 1 064093-000 | Cylinder Pin 1
5 064094-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 X 13.11 2 5 064094-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 X 13.11 2
6 064095-000 | Pivet Pin 2.75 X 13.27 3 & 064095-000 | Pivot Pin 2,75 X 13,27 3
7 1 064060-002 | Lower Boom Weldment 1 7 064530-001 | Lower Boom Weldment 1
8 | 064070-002 | Mid-linkage Weldment 1 8 | 064070-002 | Mid-linkage Weldment 1
9 | 064078-002 | Upper Boom Weldment 1 9 | 064521-000 | Upper Boom Weldment 1
10 | 064084-002 | Lower Tension Weldment i 10 | 064531-001 | Lower Tension Weldment 1
117 | 064087-000 | Upper Tension Weldment 1 11 | 064536-000 | Upper Tension Weldment 1
12 | 011248-016 | Locknut 1-8 UNC Hex G 12 1 011248-016 | Nut Hex ESNA 1.8 UNC 6
13 | 014918-056 | Screw 1-8 UNC Hex Head Cap X 7 [ 13 | 014918-056 | Screw HHC Gr5 -8 UNC X 7 6
14 | 011705-020 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC Set Hex Soc X 1-1/4 1 14 | 011705-020 | Screw St Hex Soc 3/8-16 UNC X 1-1/4 1
15 011764-020 | Ret Ring 2 15 011764-020 | Ret Rin 2
16 1 064450-000 | Wire Cover 1 16 | 064542-000 | Wire Cover - Lower 1
17 1 064451-G00 | Wire Cover 1 17 ( 064538-006 | Wire Cover - Upper 1
18 | 062642-030 | Bearin 6 1 062642-020 - Bearing )
19 | 062649-010 Bearin 2 19 | 062649-010 Bearing 2
20 | 062649-020 1 Bearin 12 20 | 062649-020 | Bearin 12
21 | 011254-024 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHU X 3 6 21 1 011254-024 | Screw HHC Cr5 3/8-16 UNC X 3 6
22 | 011273-006 | MNut 3/8-16 UNC Jam Hex 1 22 1 011273-006 | Nut Hex Jam 3/8-16 UNC t
23 1 064111-002 | Pedestal Weldment 1 23 | 064111-002 | Pedestal Weldment 1
24 0 063904-000 Lift Cylinder 1 74 1 063904-000 Lift Cylinder 1
* 063504-010 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder 1 * 063904-010 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder 1
* 063904-011 Velocity Fuse 1 * 063904-011 Velocity Fuse i
725 | 011254-030 1 Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC X 3 3/4 3 25 011254-030 | Screw HHC Gr5 3/8-16 UNC X 3 3/4 3
76 | 011248-006 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Hex 9 26 | 011248-006 | Nut Hex ESNA 3/8-16 UNC 9
27 1 011934-013 | Fitting Adapter 1 27 1 011934-013 | Fitting 90° 12mb-8mji 1
78 | 011940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 28 1 011940-006 | Fitting 90° 4mp-6mi 1
29 | 013336-001 | Grease Fitting 5 29 | 013336-001 | Grease Fittin 5
30 | 064092-000 | Pin (1 3/4) 4 30 | 064092-000 [Pin(13/4) 1
31§ 011246-006 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Thin 4 31§ 011246-006 Nut Hex Thin 3/8-16 UMNC 4
37 1 063497-001 | Mercury Switch 1 32 | 063497-001 | Mercury Switch 1
33 1 013919-013 1 Clamp ) 33 1 013919-013 | Clamp 1
34 1 011248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC ) 34 | 011248-004 | Mut Hex ESNA 1/4-20 UNC 1

*migt Shown

752 SL26/20RT Work Platform



SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-5



Illustrated

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, SL26
Konier Gasouing, Kusora Gasoung & DisseL
064678-003

ftem Part Descrintion Oty
1 064100-011 | Deck Weldment 1
2 Ref Pedestal Weldment Ref
3 064119-000 | Ladder Weldment 1
4 011240-006 | Washer, Std Flat 3/8 Dia 6
5 011248-006 | Nut, Hex Fspa 3/8-16 UNC 6
6 0711248-008 | Nut, Hex Esna 1/2-16 UNC 8
7 011254-010 | Screw, HHC Grb 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 2
8 011256-016 | Screw, HHC Gr5 1/2-13 UNC X 2 2]
El 011831-008 | Bolt, Carrge 3/8-16 UNC X 1 4
10 1 026505-013 | Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 41 X 58 )
I 026505-012 | Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 48 X 58 2z
12 026554-006 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia .751-.875 Grip 30
13 1 011240-008 | Washer, Std Flat 1/2 Dia 16
14 | 064424000 | Cover Plate 7
15 | 026526-006 | Screw, Slitp #10 Slot Hd, X 3/4 4

7-54 SL26/30RT Work Platform



SL26/30RT Work Platform 75!



[llustrate

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, SL30
Konier Gasounwg, Kusora GAsoLINE & DiESEL

064678-004

item Part Description Oty
1 064540-011 | Deck Weldment 1
2 Ref Pedestal Weldment Ref
3 064119-000 | Ladder Weldment 1
4 011240-006 | Washer, Flat Std 3/8 Dia 6
5 011248-006 | Nut, Hex Fsna 3/8-16 UNC &
G 011248-008 | MNut, Hex Fsna 1/2-16 UNC g
7 011254-010 | Screw, HHC Cr5 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 2
5 011256-016 | Screw, HHC G5 1/2-13 UNC X 2 g
9 011831-008 1Bolt, Carrge Gr5 3/8-16 UNC X 1 4
10 | 026505-013 | Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 41 X 58 7
11 026505-012 | Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 48 X 58 1
12 | 026554-006 |Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia .751-.875 Cri 35
13 011240-008 | Washer, 5td Flat 1/2 Dia 16
14 1 026505014 | Plhywood, 3/4 Ac Ext. 22 X 31 1

7-56

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Drea

SL26/30RT Work Platform

=3



GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, SL26

Konier Gasoung, Kusota GAsoLINE & DieseL

GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, SL30

KoHLER GasoLINE, KusoTta GasOLINE & DieseL

064678-003 064678-004

ltem Part Description Oty item Part Description Qty.
1 064700-000 | End Rail Weldment, Wide i 1 064700-000 | End Rail Weldment, Wide 1
2z 064702-001 | Rear Guardrail Weldment, R.H. 1 2 064762-001 | Rear Guardrai! Weldment, R H. 1
3 067883-000 « Gate Weldment 1 3 067883-000 | Cate Weldment 1
4 064702-002 | Rear Guardrail Weldment, L.H. 1 4 064702-002 | Rear CGuardrail Weldment, L.H. 1
5 064697-000 | Guardrail Weldment, 5126 4 5 1064698-000 | Guardrail Weldment, 5130 4
& 064695-000 | Kick Rail Weldment, 5126 4 & 064696-000 | Kick Rail Weldment, 5130 4
7 067764-001 1 Gate Kick Rail Weldment 1 7 1 067764-001 | Gate Kick Rail Weldment 1
g 066526-002 | Torsion Sprin 1 8 066526-002 | Torsion Sprin 1
9 067712-000 | Pivot Tube Weldment 1 9 1 067712-000 | Pivot Tube Weldment 1
10 | 062642-026 | Bearing 2 10 1 0626472-026 | Bearing Z
11 | 064046-000 | Rail Mounting Bracket i 11 1 064046-000 | Rail Mounting Bracket pi
12  064688-002 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, L.H. 7 12 1 064688-002 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, L.H. 7
13 | 064688-001 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, R.H. 2 13 1 064688-001 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, R.H. i
14 1 067695-000 : Spacer 4 14 067695-000 | Spacer 4
15 1003570-000 | Retaining Pin Assembly 1 15 1 003570-000 | Retaining Pin Assembl 1
16 1011739014 | Rollpin, 3/8 Dia X 1-3/4 L 1 16 1011739-014 | Rollpin, 3/8 Dia X 1-3/4 Lo 1l
17 1 011254.010 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X1 1/4 19 17 1011254-010 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 1 1/4 19
18 1011254-016 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 2 & 4 011254-016 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 2 a1
19 1 011254-018 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 2-1/4 L g 19 1 011254-018 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 2-1/4 |Lg 8
20 1 011254.022 | Screw, 3/8-16 HMC X 2 3/4 2z 20 1011254-022 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 2 3/4 2
21 011254-032 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 4 | 4 21 011254-032 1 Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X4 1 4
22 1011254030 1 Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 3 3/4 2 22 1 011254-030 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 3 3/4 2z
23 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 5td Flat 16 23 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 16
24 1 011248-006 1 Nut, 3/8-16 Hex, Esna 47 24 1 011248-006 1 Mut, 3/8-16 Hex, Esna 47
25 1011254-028 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHMC X 3 1/2 4 25 1 011254-028 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X 3 1/2 4

7-58 SL26/30RT Work Platform




\\

'\‘x\. - ‘\\
& \\\&\\WWM\&\\«\__MM___&:L
AN ‘b

.
\

SPREALR ITEM 10 (REARINCY 1O
PLATFCIRA ASSEMBLY REF "/
-

PROVIDE PRESS FIY IN FTEM
& PIVOT WELDMENT}

(10)
= /
\24)

EMBLE WITH 1" LG END
O TTEM 8 (TORSIONM SPRING
ACAINST INSIDE SURFACE OF
TTEM 2 PRAOT TUBE WLDMNT
ASSEMBLE WITH 1-9/4 LOEND —
OF ITEM B (TORSION SPEIMCY
AT THIS LOCATION

v

SL26/30RT Work Platform

7-5



CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SL26/30

arts

KosLER (GASOLINE

0644711021
item Part Description Oty. ftem Part Description Oty
1 063368-003 | Enclosure Box 1 19 |1 011253-004 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1/2 4
2 066544-001 | Controller, Proportional 12v 1 20 1 064462-002 | Caplug 1/2 Dia. 2
* 015772-007 Switch, Micro 3 21 064625-000 | Key Switch 1
* 066544-014 Switch, Steering 2 * Ke 1
* 063913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 22 1 064462-010 | Caplug 1 1/8 Dia. 1
* 063913-004 Rocker Assembl 1 23 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1
- 066544-010 Handle, 2 Piece 1 24 | 008942-001 | Qutlet 1
- 066544-011 Lever, Interlock 1 25 | 064520-000 | 110 Power Bracket 1
* 066544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 26 | 063951-001 ! Relay 2-pole 12VDC 1
066544-013 Boot, Joystick Shaft i 27 1 D29872-000 | Boot, Switch 2
- 066544-015 ‘ange, Controller Mounting 1 28 1 064443-002 | Contact Block N.c. 1
3 064417-001 | Mounting Latch 1 29 1 029610-001 | Connector 22-18 Ga. #6 5
4 064446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button 1 30 | 029610-006 | Connector 16-14 Ca, #6 3
5 012797-000 | Switch Spdt - Hi/fLow Toraue Z 31 1 029610-004 | Connector Fork Term 12-10 Ca. #10 4
6 | 064462-002 . Caplug 7/8 Dia 1 32 1 029610-002 | Connector Fork Term 16-14 Ga. #8§ 6
7 029961-007 | Seal, Inlet Plu 1 33 1 029931-003 | Connector Fork Push Term 16-14 Ca, .25t 7
8 029925-000 | Cable Connector 1/2° 1 34 1 063574-099 | Wire 16 Ca. Black/White 1
9 029925-011 | Cable Connector 3/4" 1 35 1§ 0729450-099 | Wire 16 Ga, Blue 3
10 1029935-002 | Conduit Nut - 1/2" 1 36 | 029620-002 | Connector, Butt 16-14 Ca. 1
11 029939-003 | Conduit Nut - 3/4" 1 37 1 .029932-002 | Terminal Jumper 1
12 1029928-003 | Terminal Block & Place 1 38 1 005491-099 | Wire 16 Ga, Creen/Black 1
13 1 611715-006 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 3/4 8 39 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 Ca. Blue/Black 1
14 011248-047 | Locknut 6-32 UNC a 40 029454-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Red N
15 066095-001 | Hanger, R.h. 1 47 029480-099 | Wire 10 Ca. Red 7'
16 | 066094-001 | Hanger, L.h. k 42 1 029401-099 | Wire 16 CGa. Yellow 1
17 1067889-000 | Hanger, Rear Plate 1 43 1 029895.002 | Diode 1
18 1026551007 1 Rivet 1/8 Dia. X 1/4-5/16 Cri 6
*mot Shown
e\ S o
BT N9 ?j\ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ }\/
[l ]
REY
SWITCH gr“‘“‘"
p &
2)
D
7
PN
Lo
ERAESENCY
SYOP
it : 8/ e
I
2@ _‘ —— £hy
H N
o %)
7-60 SL26/30RT Work Platform



;
K
;/

v/

; o
Y 7

@

.. 5, A
S s S/
- ;
5 e 4 Sor
- S / A
N I Iy
M v S A "
R 7 S N
/ ; y
i \gu,
S =
7 i h
N 7 ;
| ;
s
; 3 W
v 3 N
4 / %
s \
/‘ \\
s Y
7 A
7 \
L TN e
g ] b
i :\/ et
(R
N

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7t



CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KusoTa (GASOLINE

064411-026
Hem Part Description Oty em Par escriplon [
1 | 063368-003 | Enclosure Box 1 201 064462-002 | Caplug 1/2 Dia. 2z
2 066544-001 1 Controller, Proportional 12v 1 21 1 063917-000 | Switch, Push Button 1
* 015772-001 Switch, Micro 3 22 Ref Key Switch 1
* 066544-014 Switch, Steering 2 * Ke 1
* 063913-603 Boot, Steering Switch 1 23 1 008271-000 | Switch Cuard 1
* 063913-004 Rocker Assembi 1 24 1 008942-001 | Outlet, Hubbell 1
066544-010 Handle, 7 Piece 1 25 | 064520-000 | 110 Power Bracket 1
- 066544-011 Lever, Interlock 1 26 1 011240-010 | Washer, 5/8 Std Flat 2
* 066544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 27 1 029872.000 | Boot, Swiich 2
- 066544-013 Boot, joystick Shaft 1 28 | 063851-001 | Relay 2-pole 12vdc 1
- | 066544-015 Flange, Controller Mountin 1 29 | 064443-002 | Coniact Block M.c. i
3 064417-001 | Mounting Latch 1 30 1 029451099 | Wire 16 Ca, White 1
4 064446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button 1 31 029610-004 | Connecior Fork Term 12-10 Ga. #1710 6
5 612797-000 | Switch Spdt - Hi/Low Torque 1 32 1 029670-002 | Connector Fork Term 16-14 Ga, #8 [
& 064462-002 | Caplug 7/8 Dia. ) 33 1 029931-003 | Connector F Push Term 16-14 Ca. .25t 7
7 | 029961-001 | Seal, inlet Plu 1 34 1 063574-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Black/White 1
& 029925-000 | Cable Connector 1/2° 1 35 | 029450-099 | Wire 16 Ca. Blue 3
g 029925-011 | Cable Connector 3/4" 1 36 1 029620-002 | Connector, Butt 16-14 Ca, 4
10 1 029939007  Conduit Nut - 1/2¢ 1 37 1.029932-002 | Terminal Jumper 4
111 029939003 | Conduit Nut - 3/4° 1 38 1005491099 | Wire 16 Ca, Creen/Black 1
12 | 029928-003 | Termina! Block 6 Place 1 39 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 Ca. Blue/Black v
13 1 011715-006 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 3/4 i) 40 | 029454-09% | Wire 16 Ga. Red
14 011248-047 | Locknut 6-32 UNC a 41 029480-099 | Wire 10 Ca. Red 2
15 1 066095-001 | Hanger, R H. 1 42 1 079401-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Yellow 1
16 G66094-007 | Hanger LM, 1 43 029825-002 | Diode 1
17 | 067889-000 | Hanper, Rear Plate 1 44 1 029610-0601 | Connector 22-18 Ga. #6 5
18 | 026551-007 | Rivet 1/8 Dia. X 1/4-5/16 Grip I 45 1 029610-006 | Connector 16-14 Ga, #6 3
19 1 011253-004 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18UNC X 1/2 4
*Not Shown
I ‘ \ ‘
445 i N
\m;sm 3 4
. - \;‘ e /
§ @ DU
, { 3 (33 \/ | rf
@)
-
7-62 SL26/30RT Work Platform



SL26/30RT Work Platform 76



CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SL26/30

DigseL
064411022
fem Part Description Qty, ltem Part Description Oty
1 063368-003 | Enclosure Box i 19 | 011253-004 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1/2 4
2 066544-001 § Controller, Proportional 12v 1 20 | 064462-002 | Caplug 1/2 Dia. 2
= 015772-001 Switch, Micro 3 21 Ref Key Switch 1
* 066544-014 Switch, Steering 2 * Ke 1
* 063913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 22 064462-006 | Caplug 13/16 Dia. 1
# 063913-004 Rocker Assembly 1 23 1 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1
- 066544-010 Handle, 7 Piece 1 24 1 008942-001 | Outlet, Hubbell 1
- 066544-011 Lever, Interlocl 1 25 064520-000 | 110 Power Bracket 1
* | 066544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 26 | 029961-001 | Seal, inlet Plug 1
- O66544-0173 Boot, Joystick Shaft 7 27 (29872-000 1 Boot, Switch 7
- 066544-015 Flange, Controller Mounting 1 28 | 063951-001 | Relay 2-pole 12vde 1
3 064417-001 | Mounting Latch 1 25 | 064443-002 | Contact Block N.c. 1
4 064446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button il 30 | 029610-006 | Connector Fork Term 16-14 Ga. #6 3
5 012797-000 | Switch Spdt - Hi/Low Torgue 1 31 029610-004 | Connector Fork Term 12-10 Ca. #10 [
6 064462-002 | Caplug 7/8 Dia. 1 32 1 029610-002 | Connector Fork Term 16-14 Ca. #8 7
7 1 015941-001 | Switch Dpdt - Lift/Drive 1 33 | 029931-003 | Connector F Push Term 16-14 Ga. .25t 7
8 $29925-000 | Cable Connector 1/2° 1 34 | 063574-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Black/White 1
9+ 029925-011 | Cable Connector 3/4 1 35 | 029450-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Blue 3
10 | 029939.002 | Conduit Mut - 1/2" 1 36 | 029620-002 | Connector, Butt 16-14 Ca. 1
11 | 829939-003 | Conduit Mut - 3/4° 1 37 1 029932-002 | Terminal Jumper )
12 | 029928-003 | Terminal Block 6 Place 1 38 | 005491-099 | Wire 16 Ga, Green/Black 1
13 1 011715-006 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 3/4 8 39 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 Ca. Blue/Black 1
14 1 011248-047 | Locknut 6-32 UNC 8 40 | 029454-099 | Wire 16 Ca. Red 1
15 | 066095-007  Hanger, R.h. 1 41 | 029480-099 | Wire 10 Ga, Red 2
16 | 066094-001 | Hanger, L. i 47 029401-099 | Wire 16 Ga, Yellow 1
17 067889-000 | Hanger, Rear Plate 1 4% 029825-002 | Diode 1
18 | 026551-007 | Rivet 1/8 Dia, X 1/4-5/16 Crip & 44 0 029610-001 | Connector Fork Term 22218 Ca, #6 5
*MNot Shown
e @
AN \ P
o\ L =22 ()
\\5 L% T 3 4 _,/’
e
St
o @ |1
! /@ I %;
: 1 [ ey T 2
i i i
SN
-t (32 )
Al \/l
ex o
B
X)W (DRAE
-:} ~ (484
R 36 ) L
o @ \\f
o ©)
)
e /@%)
@)
7-64 SL26/30RT Work Platform




SL26/30RT Work Platform 76,



rts bre

HOSE KIT, SL26/30 HOSE KIT, SL26/30
KoOHLER GASOLINE KusoTta GASOLINE
064008-034 064008-035
ftem Part Description iy, lem Part Description Qty,
1 064488-006 | Hose Assy X 41 1 1 64488-010 | Hose Assy X 58 i
2 064156-020 | Hose Assy X 26 1 2 64156-020 | Hose Assy X 26 1
3 064156-019 | Hose Assy X 67 i 3 64156-043 Hose Assy X 78 8-8fi 1
4 064156-028 | Hose Assy X 63 1 4 64156-028 | Hose Assy X 63 1
5 064156-032 | Hose Assy X 30 2 5 64156-032 | Hose Assy X 30 2
6 064156-021 | Hose Asgy X 47 1 6 64156-021 Hose Assy X 47 i
7 064156-022 | Hose Assy X 54 1 7 64156-0727 Haose Assy X 54 i
a2 064156-023 | Hose Assy X 78 1 g 54156-0723 Hose Assy X 78 1
9 064156-024 | Hose Asgy X 52 1 9 64156-024 | Hose Assy X 52 1
10 1 064156-019 | Hose Assy X 57 1 10 64156-019 Hose Assy X 67 1
11 064156-025 | Hose Assy X 75 1 11 H4156-075 Hose Assy X 75 1
17 061131-010 | Hose Assy X 83 1/2 1 12 61131-010 | Hose Assy X 83 1/2 1
03 061131-007 | Hose Assy X 64 1 13 61131-007 Hose Assy X 64 1
14 061132-007 | Hose Assy X 103 j 14 61132007 Hose Assy X 103 1
15 1 0661351-022 | Hose Assy X 30 1 15 61351022 § Hose Assy X 30 1
16 | 061351-006 | Hose Assy X 53 1 16 61351-006 Hose Assy X 53 i
17 0 061351-008 | Hose Assy X 41 2z 17 61351-008 | Hose Assy X 41 2
T8 | 061351-015 | Hose Assy X 56 1 18 61251015 Hose Assy X 56 i
9 1 060861-029 | Hose Assy X 19 1 19 60861-029 Hose Assy X 19 1
20 1 064156-017 | Hose Assy X 33 2 20 64156-017 | Hose Assy X 33 2
21 061351-016 | Hose Assy X 8 2 21 61351-016 | Hose Assy X 8 Z
22 061357-018 | Hose Assy X 16 1 22 61359018 Hose Assy X 16 1
23 | 060460-012 | Hose Assy X 66 2 23 | 60460-012 | Hose Assy X 66 2
HOSE KIT, SL26/30
DieseL
064008-036
ftem Part Descrintion Qty,
1 064488-007 | Hose Assy X 68 1
2 064156-020 | Hose Assy X 26 1
3 064156-033 lose Assy X 94 1
4 064156-028 | Hose Assy X 63 1
5 064156-032 | Hose Assy X 30 2
6 064156-021 1 Hose Assy X 42 1
7 064156-022 | Hose Assy X 54 1
8 064156-023 | Hose Assy X 78 1
9 064156-024 | Hose Assy X 52 1
10 | 064156-019 | Hose Assy X 67 1
i1 064156-025 | Hose Assy X 75 1
12 061131-010 | Hose Assy X 83 1/2 1
13 061131-007 | Hose Assy X 64 i
14 061132-007 | Hose Assy X 103 1
15 1 061351-022 | Hose Assy X 30 1
16 1 061351006 | Hose Assy X 53 1
17 061351-008 | Hose Assy X 41 7
18 1 061351-015 | Hose Assy X 56 1
19 060861-029 | Hose Assy X 19 1
20 | 064156-017 | Hose Assy X 33 2
21 061351-0716 | Hose Assy X 8 2
27 061351-018 | Hose Assy X 16 1
23 | 060460-012 | Hose Assy X 66 7

7-66 SL26/30RT Work Platform



yrea

OLOW A Y
dWiNd DIVAE ¥V LHONS
N SHTVACIAH M
I -
P
W rﬂw@ — e NOUDIOS FHNISSIL Q
M /@ FEf T LFUNO GAH
| 1La e -
| — - o9
e R WIONFIAD 1417 =
P ) A\Q\ ,/Q‘v i @) MU 1411 @M
® O | T -
- M
- \
: P
o -
\\\\ ./
L
MECE N
woR _| VN\ Pyt
{RR
2l W A
j A H
e oL
Wl N
a m \,/\
L] )
" YA D
NN é XY INOES
141 ~ p
e u Lt e @
3 YA
: " i —
[ P
,,f | | b ]
¥ \ I @%Qu//«mw
N | ﬂmmm« \ [ N
> | @ @
I | N
el | Ly
\\M‘N 4 % & w I# o)
N e CE LB Yol
~ & m N7,
Oxsl 1
e g ~ @
(T Z o M
@ ﬁk (0 @ (@ 4 @ Milx_
8 8 ]e°5, o |
— T /@ © f@@ G o W
- RtH // u @ \Mx |
RO N - | |89
i — WICANISTY /(mw By
“F)Dm@@ / IFINVEQAH - ©
N L
07) L
).
D hE
"/ °

L
4

7-6

SL26/30RT Work Platform



LABEL INSTALLATION, SL26 LABEL INSTALLATION, SL30

KoHLER GASOLINE KoOHLER (GASOLINE

064006071 064006-077

itemn Part Description Ot ltem Part Description Gy,
1 060588-024 | Manual, User, 51 26/30RT 1 1 060588-025 | Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1
2 010076-000 | Manual Case 1 2 010076-000 | Manual Case 1
3 010076-001 | Label - Safety Rules 1 3 010076-001 | Label - Safety Rules 1
4 011248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2 4 011248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2
5 011252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 1 2 5 011252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 1 2
& 066554-00 Label - Read ) 4] 066554-000 | Label - Read 1
7 066568-000 | Label - Lower Platfiorm 1 7 066568-000 | Label - Lower Platform 1
& 060197-000 | Labe! - Hydraulic Fluid 1 8 G60197-000 | Label - Mydraulic Fluid 1
9 066557-007 | Label - Load 1500 Lbs 1 9 066557-007 | Label - E_aaﬁ 1300 Lhs 1
10 | 061205-007 | Label - Narne Plate Euro 1 10 | 061205-001 | Label - Name Plate Euro 1
11 1 066552-000 | Label - Danger Hydrogen Cas 1 11 . 066552-000 | Label - Danger Hydrogen Cas 1
12 1 061515-000 | Label - Lift Here 1 12 1 061515-000 | Label - Lift Here 1
13 1 065791001 | Label - Controller 1 13 1065791-001 | Label - Controller 1
14 | 062524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowerin 1 14 1 062524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowerin 1
15 | 066550-004 | Label - Danger Instructions 1 15 1 066550-004 | Label - Danger Instructions 1
16 | 066555-000 | Label - Caution Relief Valve 1 16 | 066555-000 | Label - Caution Relief Valve 1
17 061683-005 | Label - Upright 4 1/2 5 17 061683-005 | Label - Upright 4 1/2 5
18 | 061683-007 | Label - Upright 5 1/2 2 18 1 061683-007 1 Label - Upright 5 1/2 2
19 | 066562-000 | Label - Tire Pressure 50 P.5 1. 1 19 1 066562-000 | Label - Tire Pressure 50 P51 1
20 1 064166-000 | Label - Gas Unleaded 1 20 1 064166-000 | Label - Cas Unleaded 1
21 (164444-000 | Label - USA 4 21 064444-000 | Label - LSA 4
22 G65368-000 | Tack 4 22 065368-000 1 Tack 4
23 | 064414-000 | Label - Controls 1 23 1 064414-000 | Label - Controls 1
24 | 063423-000 | Label - Brake Release 1 24 1 063423-000 | Label - Brake Release 1
25 1 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4 5 | 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4
26 067770-007 | Label - SLZBRT Z 25 067770-010 | Label - SL30RT 2
27 067770-001 | Label - SL26RT 5 27 1067770-004 | Label - SL3ORT 5

768 SL26/30RT Work Platform



OIRATPROY
e @ ()

ITEM # 27 APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES OF CONTROLLER.

SL26/30RT Work Platform 76



LABEL INSTALLATION, SL26 LABEL INSTALLATION, SL30

KusoTta GASOLINE Kusota GASOLINE

064006-072 064006-078

ftem Part Description Oty ltem Part Descrigtion Ot
1 060588-024 | Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1 1 060588-024 | Manual, User, 5L26/30RT 1
Z 010076-000 | Manual Case 1 2 010076-000 | Manual Case 1
3 010076-001 | Label - Safety Rules 1 3 010076-007 | Label - Safety Rules 1
4 011248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex Z 4 011248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 7
5 011252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 1 2 5 011252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 1 2
6 1 030624-024 | Label - Ch@ke Button 1 6 030624-024 | Label - Choke Button 1
7 066568-000 | Label - Lower Platform 1 7 066568-000 | Label - Lower Platform 1
8 060197-000 | Label - H\ draulic Fluid 1 8 060197-000 | Label - Hydraulic Fluid 1
9 066557-007 abei Load 1500 Lbs 1 G 066557005 Labe% Load 1300 Lbs 1
10 1 061205-001 abel - Name Plate Euro 1 10 1 061205-001 abel - Name Plate Euro 1
11 1 066552000 Labei Danger Hydrogen Cas 1 11 1 066552-000 Labei Danger Hydrogen Cas 1
12 066554-000 | Label - Read 1 12 066554-000 | Label - ead 1
13 ] 061515-000 | Label - Lift Here 1 13 061515-000 | Label - Lift Here i
14 1 062524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowering 1 14 | 062524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowering 1
15 1 066550-004 | Label - Danger Instructions 1 15 1 066550-004 | Label - Danger Instructions 1
16 | 066555-000 | Label - Caution Relief Valve 1 16 | 066555-000 | Label - Caution Relief Valve 1
17 1 061683-005 | Label - Upright 4 1/2 5 17 1 061683-005 | Label - Upright 4 1/2 5
18 1 061683-007 | Label - Upright 5 1/2 2 18 1 061683-007 | Label - E’ right 5 1/2 2
19 | 066562-000 | Label - Tire Pressure 50 P51 1 19 | 066562-000 | Label - Pressure 50 P51, 1
20 | 664166-000 | Label - Gas Unleaded 1 20 | 064166-000 | Label - G s U:‘Eeaded 1
21 1 065791-001 | Label - Controller 1 21 1 065791-001 | Label - Controller 1
22 1 065268-000 | Tack 4 22 065368-000 1 Tack 4
23 064444-000 1 Label - USA 4 23 064444-000 | Label - USA 4
24 1 064414-000 | Label - Controls 1 24 | 064414-000 | Label - Controls 1
25 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4 25 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4
26 067770-007 | Label - SL26RT 2 26 067770-010 | Label - 5L30RT 2
27 067770-001 | Label - SL26RT 5 27 067770-004 | Label - S 30RT 5
28 | 063423-000 | Label - Brake Release 1 28 1 063423-000 | Label - Brake Release 1

770 SL26/30RT Work Platform



AITHOAINGD 40 S30IS HAOE Ol Janddy €0 £ Wil M b W
RELe

SL26/30RT Work Platform




I1lustrat

S re

LABEL INSTALLATION, 5126 LABEL INSTALLATION, SL30

DieseL DIESEL

064006-073 (064006-079

Htem Part Description Qty. iftem Part Description Oy,
1 060588-024 | Manual, User, SL26/30RT 7 1 060588-024 | Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1
2 010076-000 Aanual Case 1 2 010076-000 1 Manual Case 1
3 010076-001 | Label - Safety Rules 1 3 910076-001 | Label - Safety Rules 1
4 011248-004 |Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex Z 4 011248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex Z
5 011252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X1 2 5 011252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 1 Z
[ 066554-000 | Label - Read i 5 066554-000 | Label - Read 1
7 066568-000 | Label - Lower Platform 1 7 066568-000 [ Label - Lower Platform 1
& 060197-000 | Label - Hydraulic Fluid 1 g 060197-000 | Label - Hydraulic Fluid 1
o 066557-007 | Label - ad 1500 Lbs 1 9 066557-005 | Label - Load 1300 Lbs 1
10 | 061205-001 | Label - Name Plate Euro 1 10 1 061205-001 | Label - Name Plate Euro 1
11 1 066552-000 1Label - Danger %vdregen Cas 1 11 1 066552-000 | Label - Danger Hydrogen Gas 1
12 1 061515000 | Label - E,i t Here 1 12 061515-000 | Label - Lift Here 1
13 | 065791-001 | Label - Controller 1 13 1 065791-001 | Label - Controller 1
14 | 062524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowerin 1 14 1 062524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowering 1
15 | 066550-004 | Label - Danger Instructions 1 15 | 066550-004 | Label - Danger Instructions 1
16 | 066555-000 | Label - aumn Relief Valve 1 16 | 066555-000 | Label - Caution Relief Valve 1
17 1 061683-005 |iabel - Upright 4 1/2 5 17 | 061683-005 | Label - Upright 4 1/2 5
18 | 061683-007 llLabel- Uprmh 51/2 2 18 | 061683-007 | Label - Upright 5 1/2 2
19 | 066562-000 |Label - Tire Pressure 50 P.S.L 1 19 | 066562-000 | Labef- Tsfe ressure 50 P.S. 1 1
20 | 064444-000 |Label - USA 4 20 064444-000 | Label - 4
21 | 027898-000 |Label - Diesel Fuel 1 21 | 027898-000 | Label - Oze.@e‘ Fuel 1
22 | 065368-000 | Tack 4 27 065368-000 | Tack 4
23 1 064414-000 | Label - Controls 1 23 ] 064414-000 | Label - Controls 1
24 | 063423-000 |Label - Brake Release 1 24 | 063423-000 | Label - Brake Release 1
25 1 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4 25 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4
26 067770-007 | Label - SL26RT 2 26 067770-010 | iabel - SLIORT 2
27 067770-001 | Label - SL26RT 5 27 067770-004 | Label - SL30RT 5

7-72 V SL26/30RT Work Platform



TES:
3 ITEM # 20 APPLIED TGO BOTH SIDES OF CONTROLLER.

SL26/30ET Work Platform 77,



SWITCH INSTALLATION, SL26/30
Konrer GasoLNE, KuBoTA GASOLINE & DiEsEL

Illustrate

064679-001

Item Part Description ty.
1 063497-007 | Mercury Swiich 1
2 013919-013 | Clamp 1
3 (11248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC 3
4 1 065373-002 | Switch Magnet Z
5 065373-001 | Switch Z
6 0660472-000 | Switch Plate Flat i
7 | 064459-001 | Switch Plate Chassis 1
8 1020541-018 | Clamp Hose 1
“ 026551-008 | Rivet Pop 1/8 X 3/8 Crip g
7-74

SL26/300T Work Platform



NOTES:

1. ADIUST DUAL PROX, SWITCHES TO CLOSE WHEN PLATFORM IS FULLY DOWN.
2. ADJUST LIFT CUT-OUT MERCURY SWITCH TO OPEN JUST BEFORE THE LIFT CYLINDER 1S FULLY EXTENDED.
3. ADJUST CUSHION DOWN MERCURY SWITCH TO CLOSE ~ 6" BEFORE THE PLATFORM IS DOWN,

- LINKAGE ASSY
e

/ ‘

\
\— CHASSIS ASSY

SL26/30RT Work Platform 77!



CE KIT, SL26/30

KonLer Gasoung, Kusora GASOLINE & DiIEsEeL

(030747-010

item Part Descriplion ty.
1 064448-000 | Platform Skirt 1
2 064447-000 | Skirt Plate 1
3 011823-008 1 Screw Button Hd 3/8-16UNC X 1 3
4 011240-006 | Washer 3/8 5td Flat 3
5 011248-006 | Nut Hex Esna 3/8-16UNC 2
& 030768-001 | Label, CE 1
7 064610-009 ; Label Kit/instal (Not Shown) 1
& 065373-003 | Switch N,C. 1
9 065373-004 | Switch Magnet 1
10 | 026551-008 | Rivet Pop 1/8 X 3/8 Grip 4
11 | 064458-000 | Switch Plate Angle 1
12 020541-013 | Hose Clamp 1
13 | 029610-005 | Connector Fork 22-18 #10 2
14 029496-099 | Wire 16AWG 2 Cond [
15 1 029620-002 | Connector Butt 16-14 2

SL2Z6/30RT Work Platform



strated Parts Breal

ADJUST DRIVE CUT-OUT PROX. SWITCH TO OPEN
WHEN PLATFORM 1S ABOVE 26 FT. 26 IN,

s
"\'\\J/‘\
.:‘// /
RIGHT REAR /]
AXLE \}{,/ o
/\\/
o |
\5%\ FRONT SKIRT | "%

‘ DETAIL N (3
‘/Q‘ (\ AN \\ \ *\3 //‘\\é’ //
O ) \% N\ PROX. SW.

\\mf/ \K\ \ Nwwmiﬁiﬁm o \\} J
\ A \ B P S
N\ Q \  PROX. SW. AN
\ (10 DETAL TSN
AN BLK TWHT(14, (15
i \ \ . ‘\ \\ . ’

54 &

SL26/30RT Work Platform 75



Ilustrate

OPTION, GENERATOR
KouLer Gasouine (20 HP)

063994-004
Ttem Part Description Oty. item Part Description Oty
1 064057-000 | Module Tray, Power Weldment Ref 15 | 011675-090 | Belt, V 41380 1
2 063929-000 | Fuel Tank Ref 16 | 019102-006 | Bar, 1/4 5 X 3/4 Crs 1
3 063900-000 | Engine, Gas Ref 17 064210-000 | Cuard 1
4 062299-002 | Battery, 12 VAC Croup 27¢ Ref 18 064212-000 | Cord Assy 1
5 1 027934-002 | Tank, Propane 106 Gallon Ref 19 | 064041-000 | Bracket, Propane Tank 2
6 | 027823-000 | Bracket, Propane Tank Set Ref 20 1 012797-000 | Switch, Toggle 1
7 011254-008 | Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC X 1 14 21 008271-600 1 Switch Cuard i
8 011248006 | Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC Hex 10 22 064211-000 | Decal, On-Off 4
9 1 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Dia 5td Flat 3 23 1 029931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X 1/4 1
10 1 011238-006 | Lockwasher, 3/8 Dia Split 4 24 | 029825-002 | Diode 3 Am 1
11 027979-000 | Generator 1 25 029620-002 1 Connector Butt 16-14 1
12 | 063918-000 | Drive Shaft 1 2 029610-004 | Connector Fork 16-14 #8 3
13 | 063949-043 | Pulley 1 27 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 Aws Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 1
14 (063949-045 | Pulley 1
ofo
~— -
4
L ey |
i \ == E
| s 4 :
! . % 5, 5
DRILL HOLE 1/2 ; ey |
FOR CGENERATOR : 74 CORTROALER 1
OPTHON SWITCH f\ o)-fmws ‘[
26 L] i i
e ||y [ :
: e 138 i e 7/\ |
N T \25 |
27}t |
\“ REDAWAT :
o i fﬁ)ﬁm P i !
i E i
! o P |
i w5y ;
GENERATOR CONTROL SWITCH LOCATION \@,&,,‘ﬁﬂ/ :
i B
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
7-78 SL26/30RT Work Platform




On

8
7

7-7¢

SL26/30RT Work Platform




OPTION, GENERATOR
Kounier GasoLINE (22 HP)
(63994-005

item Part Description ty, ftem Part Description Oy,
1 064057-000 | Module Tray - Power Weldment Ref 131 063949-031 | Pulley #AK30 With 17 Bore 1
2 063929-000 | Fuel Tank Ref 14 1 063949-030 | Pulley #AK30 With 5/8" Boare 1
3 064622-000 1 Engine, Gas Ch22 Ref 15 011675-033 | Belt -V 41330 1
4 062799-002 | Battery 17 Vdc Group 27¢ Ref 16 1 019102-006 | Bar 1/4 S0 X 3/4 Crs 1
5 029610-004 | Connector Fork 16-14 #8 3 17 064210-000 | Guard 1
6 079483-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 1 18 1 064212-000 | Cord Ass 1
7 011254-008 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC X 1 10 19 029620-002 | Connector Butt 16-14 1
& 011248-006 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Hex & 20 012797-000 | Switch, Toggle 1
9 011240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat |5 21 008271-006 | Switch Cuard 1
10 1 011238-006 | Lockwasher 3/8 Dia Split 4 22 1 064211-000 { Decal, On-off 1
11 0 027979-000 | Generator 1 23 1 029931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X 1/4 1
12 1 064622-001 | Drive Shaft 24 144 25 1 24 | 029825-002 | Diode 3 Amp i

7-80 SL26/30RT Work Platform




SL26/30R7T Work Platform e



strate

OPTION, GENERATOR
Kusora GASOLINE

064620-000

fem Part Description Qty. ftem Part Description Gy,
1 - rodule Tray Weldment Ref 15 | 065916-000 | Mounting Plate, Cenerator 1
2 - Fuel Tank Ref 16 | 029610-004 | Connecior Fork 16-14 #10 3
3 - Engine Ref 17 029825-007 | Diode, 3 Am 1
4 027979-000 | Cenerator 1 18 | 029620-002 | Connector Butt 16 Ca 1
5 064212-000 | Cord Ass 4 19 1 029483-099 | Wire 16 Ca Red/Wht 1
& 063949-045 | Sheave 1 20 1 G29931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X 1/4 1
7 011675-070 | V-Belt #41370 i 2% 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Flat 10
8 | 067528-000 i Controller Ref 22 1 011238-005 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 3
9 012797-000 | Switch, Toggle 9 23 063969-001 | Pulley, Idler i
10 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1 24 | 063969-002 | Pulley Mount, Eccentric 1
11 064211000 | Decal, On-Off 1 25 1 011266-008 | Screw, HHC 1/2-20 UNF X1 i
12 011254-010 | Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 T 26 064792-000 | Idler Bracket 1
e 011248-006 | Nut, Esna 3/8-16 10 27 1 064791-000 | Sheave 1
14 064793-000 | Radiator Bracket ) 28 | 063961-030 | Screw, HHC M8-1.25 X 30 3

USRIVt SO |

GENERATOR CONTROL SWITCH LOCATION CLECTRICAL DIAGRAM

7-82 SL26/30RT Work Platform



REMOVE PINTO
INSTALL BELT,
REINSTALL PIN.

BRACKET AND REPLACE
O WITH ITEM 14

BELT TENSION DETAIL

FAN SHROUD DETAIL

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-8!

%



OPTION, GENERATOR

DieseL

064621-000

ftem Part Description Oy, item Part Description .
i - Module Tray Weldment Ref 13 1 011248-006 | Nut, Esna 3/8-16 10
2 - Fuel Tank Ref 14 | 067614-021 1 Dual Sheave 1
3 067614-000 | Engine Ref 15 1 065916-000 | Mounting Plate, Generator 1
4 027979-001 | Winco Generator i 16 | 629610-004 | Connector Fork 16-14 #10 3
5 064212-001 1 Cord Ass 1 17 1 029825-002 | Diode, 3 Am }
6 063949-042 | Sheave, Cenerator 1 18 | 029620-002 i Connector Butt 16 Ga 1
7 011994-011 | V-Belt #3360 1 19 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 Ga, Red Wht 1
& 067528-001 | Controller Ref 20 16029931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X 1/4 1
9 0%12797-000 | Switch, Togsle 1 21 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Flat 10
10 1 008271-000 | Switch Cuard 1 22 1 O11266-008 | Screw, HHC 1/2-20 UNF X 1 1
11 064211-000 | Decal, On-Off 1 23 ] 063969-001 | Pulley, Idier 1
12 1 011254-010 | Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 10 24 1 063969-002 | Pulley Mount, Fccentric !

25 1 064792-000 | ldler Bracket 1

¢ ~
s { }
e ) :
DRILL HOLE FOR — [ N ‘,\ 5
GENERATOR \
OPTION SWITCH \ 0
i 5 & :
E i lale 5
| TR
! S RED/WHT i
(16)_ i z
T — |2 g |
OR N—
N . RED/WHT \J8)
Y ,
i N2 ;
: A .
H [ i
GENERATOR CONTROL SWITCH LOCATION ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM -

7-84 SL26/30RT Work Platform



N
Lo
REMOVE & REPLACE— \K O
STD PULLEY WITH  \, Ay ‘
DUAL SHEAVE ! = NOTE: KEY PART OF ITEM #4

e WOTE: SET SCREW PART OF ITEM #7

r— REMOVE & REPLACE
BRACKET TO INSTALL
GENERATOR BELT

e
N

v

"“
X

— FORCE 3 TO 5 LBS
’ DISTANCE 5/32°

BELT TENSION DETAIL

SL26/30RT Work Platform 78,



OPTION, DUAL FUEL/PROPANE
Kourer GASOLINE

064618-000
Hem Part Description Oy, item Part Description Qty,
7 027934-002 | Tank, Propane 10 Callon 1 11 011708-006 | Screw, 8-32 UNF Rd Hd X 3/4 p;
2 027823-000 | Bracket, Propane Tank Set 1 12 1 011240-002 | Washer, #8 Sid Flat pi
3 011254-008 | Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC X 1 13 064232-000 | Backfire Bracket 1
4 011252-006 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 3/4 6 14 014914-001 | Connector Male Push 16-14 X .25 2
5 011248-006 | Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC Hex 13 15 1 029601-073 | Connoctor Ring 16-14 #10 2
& 063957-000 | Propane Conversion Kit 1 16 | 064421-000 | Label, Switch Fuels 1
7 (320541-001 | Clamp, Hose 2 17 1029454-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red 1
8 0710178-003 | Fitting, Barbed 3 18 | 629871-001 | Switch, Toggle 1
9 011248-002 | Locknut, 8-32 UNC Hex 10 19 1 064189-000 | Label, Vapor Withdrawl 1
10 | 011238-004 | Lockwasher, 1/4 Dia Split 2
MOTES: ~
1. ENGINE REWORK INSTRUCTIONS \J5) @
{ 7
A REMOVE AIR CLEANER COVER AND ELEMENT FROM \ / X
AIR CLEANER BASE, \ /
B, REMOVE THE 4 SCREWS THAT ATTACH THE AIR ) & ?[ Y st S 3
CLEANER BASE TO CARBURETOR, DISCARD SCREWS, Ej Crs®lam o W ~1 |
. CUT THE CRANK CASE VENT HOSE APPROX M&?EW s m‘i& E
1 1/2° FROM TOP OF ENGINE, B :
£, REMOVE AIR CLEANER BASE FROM CARBORATOR, (
E. INSERT THE PROPANE VENTURI ASSY BETWEEN CONTROL MODULE §
CARBURETOR AND AIR CLEANER BASE, USE GASKET e -
AND SCREWS PROVIDED TO SECURE AIR CLEANER A wememeson
BASE AND VENTUR ASSY TO CARBURETOR.
F INSERT CRANKCASE VENT TUBE INTO ENDS OF . ‘
CUT HOSE (5EE NOTE ©) AND CLAMP WITH mm& =z
CLAMPS PROVIDED, ) ;
o
£ |
& |
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
7-86 SL26/30RT Work Platform




FUEL LINE FROM TANK TO --
ENGINE. CUT AS REQUIRED

TO iNST”ALL F‘”UE; SHUT-OFF
SOLENG

| _\My@
.

FROM DECAL PART
MUMBER 64414-000
IR LABEL KIT

DECAL DETAIL

CONTROL MODULE

ENGINE MODIFICATION

SL26/30RT World Platform

7-8%



OPTION, DUAL FUEL/PROPANE
KusoTa GASOLINE

O e

NV

064619-000
ltem Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Oy,
1 * Gasoline Shut-Off Valve 1 21 * Fitting, Str 2mp-6mj Brass 1
2 * Filter 1 22 * Relief Valve 400 PSI 1
3 * Solenoid 1 23 # Fitting 2-2-2 Sir Tee Brass 1
4 * Solenoid/Filter 1 24 |1 064796-000 | Regulator Bracket 1
5 * Regulator / Vaporizer 1 25 1 064615-048 | 3/8 Dia. Hose W/bfix Ends X 26 Lg 1
6 * Fitting, 1/8 Mpt - 1/4 Hose Barb 1 26 | 064189-001 | Decal 1
7 * Fitting, 90 Street El 1/4 Pipe 1 27 1011248-006 | Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC Esna 4
g * Fitting, 90 Elbow 4 Mpt - 6 M 2 28 L 071254-008 | Scrw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 4
9 * Fitting, 90 6 Mpt - 5/16 Hose Barb 2 29 1 027823-000 | Tank Mounting Bracket 1
10 * /2 Dia. Lp Hose X 17 Lg. 1 30 1027934-009 | Fuel Tank, Propane 1
11 * /4 Dia. Hose X 23 Lg, ] 31 064421-000 | Decal 1
12 * 1/4 Dia, Hose X 13 Lg, 1 32 1011252-006 | Scrw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 pi
13 * 5/16 Dia. Hose X 15 Lg. 1 33 1 011248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Espa 2
14 * Hose Clamp 5/16 10 34 | O11253-006 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 2
15 * Hose Clamp 1/2 2 35 1 011238-005 | Lockwasher, 5/16 Split 2
16 * Propane Venturi 1 36 1 029871-001 | Switch, Toggle i
17 * Fitting, Str. 8 Mpt -1/2 Hose Barb 1 37 1029617-002 | Connector Male Slide 16-14 X .25 2
18 * Fitting, 90 4 Mpt - 4 Mpt 1 38 1029601-013 | Connector Ring 16-14 X #10 1
19 * Fitting, Str. 2 Not - 5/16 Hose Barb 2 39 | 029456-099 { Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Vel 1
20 * Fernale Adapter (Propane Tank) 1 40 1029931-003 | Connector Fm Slide 16-14 X .25 1
*067615-010, Conversion Kit
N . .
39 | { CONTROL MODULE i
N \*‘\?\k I | E
: \%‘ | OF @ | 7 Nuows |
‘ VS N0T) i — | Q METER E

CHOKE 1N
O,

[E
Lot

WIRING DIAGRAM

N
77 wine HARNESS : T
i H .,
o / o e, .
36 ‘ Bk :
3,  —
: ;
CEN MOToR i
H ./ STARTER Y U
: i
L ~ i
& [P i
o ATERNATOR |1
B “ :
el R NV
g !
4 i
SN
‘\%7 / o i
e PRESSURE! |
sWitcH | |
j
i
ENGINE L L. ENEHENE| |

| POWER MODULE o

7-88 SL26/30RT Work Platform



DECAL DETAIL

CONTROL MODULE

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-89



OPTION, ROLL-OUT DECK EXTENSION
KonLer GasoLINE (SL.26 oNLY)

064617-002
Hem Part Description Gy, item Part Description ty.
1 064785-000 | Weldment, Side Rail 1 24 | 011240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Std Flat i
2 064688-002 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, Lh 1 25 1 064240-001 | Bushing 2
3 064778-000 | Weldment, Front Rail 1 26 1 011254-018 IScrew, Cap 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 4
4 064763-000 | Deck Weldment 7 27 1 011254-032 Screw, Cap 3/8-16 X 4 2
5 064761-000 | Floor, Diamond Aluminum 1 28 1 011254-070 |[Screw, Cap 3/8-16 X1 1/4 10
5 063727-000 | Block 4 29 1 067695-000 | Spacer 2
7 064233-000 | Wheel Z 30 1011248-004 |Locknut, 1/4-20 14
a8 064234-000 | Wheel 2 31 011252-014 |Screw, 1/4-20unc Hex Hd X 1 3/4 4
9 | 064235-000 | Washer 4 32 1011248-006 ilocknut, 3/8-16 16
10 | 064776-000 | Tube, Rail Support 2 33 L O11240-006 [Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 16
11 | 064425-000 | Weldmemt, Slide Bracket 4 34 1 064775-000 | Front Angle 2
12 1063990-003 | Axe 2 35 1 064788-007 | Roller Weldment, R.H. 1
13 1 064249-000 | Bushing, Spanner 2 36 | 064788-002 | Roller Weldment, LH. 1
14 1 064256-000 | Bearing Strip 1 37 1011240-002 {Washer, #8 6
15 | 064795-000 | Gusset Plate 2 38 | 064247-0600 | Cuide Slide 2
16 1 064267-000 | Bumper Pad 4 39 1011254-020 | Screw, Cap 3/8-16 X2 1/2 6
17 1 003570-000 | Retaining Pin Ass 2 40 L 011252-016 [ Screw, Cap 1/4-20 X 2 4
18 | 064774-000 | Bracket, Roller 2 41 L 011252-006 |Screw, 1/4-20 Hex Hd X 3/4 2
19 | 064769-001 | Handle Weldment, R.H, 1 47 1 066550-004 | Decal, Danger 1
20 1 064769-002 | Handle Weldment, L.H. 1 43 1 066551-003 | Decal, Danger 1
21 1 064773-000 | Handle Bracket 2 44 1 066557-001 | Decal, Cautoin 500 Lbs Capacit 1
22 1 026553-008 | Rivet, Pop 3/16 Dia 1/2-5/8 Crip 10 A5 1 011254-008 | Screw, 3/8-16 Hex Hd X 1 2
23 1 026553-002 | Rivet, Pop 3/16 Dia 1/8-1/4 Grip 30
A o
78 D <2 LGS, (36
\t i 1/16 18
I I
T 54 A — ’
|
NARROW (-001) 55 3/4
WHDE (-002) 65 3/4
[ L o
9 e o
\
(35)
oS
7-90 SL26/30RT Work Platform




7-91

SL26/30RT Work Platform



OPTION, FLASHING AMBER BEACON
KoHLer GasoLINE, KuBoTA GASOLINE & DIESEL
063999-003

ftem Part Description Cty.
1 012848-004 | Light, 12-24 Volt 7
Z 063193-000 | Light Mount Bracket 2
3 (29702-000 | Fuse Holde 1
4 029704-002 | Fuse, 2 Am 1
5 029610-002 | Terminal Fork 4
& 029601-013 | Terminal Rin 5
7 029620-002 | Connector Butt )
8 029457-099 | Wire 16 Ga Awg Bl 18
9 011249-003 | Locknut, 10-32 Hex 4
10 | 011826-004 | Screw, 10-32 Rd.Hd. Mach X 1/2 4
11 1 029958-000 | Horn, 24 Volt -
12 1 029958-001 | Homn, 12 Volt U
13 | 063917-000 | Switch 1
14 ) 029918-010 | Tie Down 5
15 1 026551-007 | Rivet, Pop, 1/8 X 251 Crip 5

7-92 SL26/30RT Work Platform



N .
5 f ) 6w TO GROUND
\M,/ ,// S /
CONTROLLER e AT
ot : 4 13

RECEPTACLE S

TO GROUND y ' N

N8 5
(N N4
NS

CONTROL M_QE)ULE

esivonl Bl : /~\ WIRING DIAGRAM FOR BEACONS
. D) o
RN [ /‘ SN
e ” ﬂ , DRILLHOLEf1/2  —
£ 5y — TOGROUND  FOR HORN OPTION |
— SWITCH
ot © - 0 7
: ; - /e
2/ WIRING DIAGRAM FOR HORN Y\ |
/ N
ALL MODELS EXCEPT KUBOTA GASOLINE

,/’““”\/?{\ KUBOTA GASOLINE

LOCATION FOR HORM BUTTON

" S
N T 7

=g bl r): v
B i &~ g | 0
e ROUTE WIRES WITH i
EXISTING HARNESS -
: © RE HOLE— O
égj;-cr © ':fjh ' YL.M
= o TR [P

FLASHING AMBER BEACON OPTION

o oo~ = TERMINAL 6

SL26/30RT Work Platform

7-93



7-34 SL26/30RT Worlk Platform



[ttt A



UpRight, Inc.

1775 Park Street
Selma. California 93662
TEL: 559/891-5200
FAX: 559/896-9012
PARTSFAX: 559/886-9244

P/N 060587-024

QLOSB7-024-9905.-K





